REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

FEBRUARY 1, 2011
(RECESSED AND RECONVENED FEBRUARY 3, 2011, FEBRUARY 4, 2011, FEBRUARY 7, 2011,
FEBRUARY 8, 2011, FEBRUARY 9, 2011, FEBRUARY 10, 2011 .
FEBRUARY 15, 2011, FEBRUARY 23, 2011, AND FEBRUARY 25, 2011)

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County met pursuant to
notice on Tuesday, February 1, 2011, at the hour of 9:40 P.M. in the Board Room, Room 569,
County Building, 118 North Clark Street, Chicago, llinois, to consider the 2011 Executive
Budget being made available for public inspection and the schedule of meetings for the purpose
of conducting budgetary hearings.

ATTENDANCE

PRESENT: President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims,
Commissioners Beavers, Butler, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman,
Goslin, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski
(17)

ABSENT: None (0)
The following notices were distributed prior to commencement of the meeting:
NOTICE
February 1, 2011

The proposed 2011 Executive Budget prepared in tentative form, is available for public
inspection at the locations listed below, beginning February 1, 2011. The 2011 Executive
Budget is also available on the following website, beginning February 1, 2011:
www.cookcountygov.com

Bureau of Finance, Department of Budget and Management Services, Room 1100, Cook
County Building, 118 North Clark Street, Chicago, lllinois, from 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday
through Friday.

Second District Courthouse, 5600 Old Orchard Road, Skokie, lllinois, in the Office of the County
Clerk, from 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday.

Third District Courthouse, 2121 Euclid Avenue, Rolling Meadows, lllinois, in the Office of the
County Clerk, from 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday.

Fourth District Courthouse, 1500 South Maybrook Drive, Maywood, lllinois, in the Office of the
County Clerk, from 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 2

Fifth District Courthouse, 10220 South 76th Avenue, Bridgeview, lllinois, in the Office of the
County Clerk, from 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday.

Sixth District Courthouse, 16501 South Kedzie Parkway, Markham, lllinois, in the Office of the
County Clerk, from 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday.
NOTICE
February 1, 2011
The Finance Committee of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County has scheduled the
meetings listed below in the Board Room, Room 569, County Building, 118 North Clark Street,

Chicago, lllinois, for the purpose of conducting departmental reviews on the proposed 2011
Executive Budget.

Date Time

Thursday, February 3, 2011 9:00 A.M. (morning)
Friday, February 4, 2011 9:00 A.M. (morning)
Monday, February 7, 2011 9:00 A.M. (all day)
Tuesday, February 8, 2011 9:00 A.M. (all day)
Wednesday, February 9, 2011 9:00 A.M. (all day)
Thursday, February 10, 2011 9:00 A.M. (all day)
Tuesday, February 15, 2011 1:00 P.M. (all day)
Wednesday, February 16, 2011 3:00 P.M. (afternoon)
Thursday, February 17, 2011 9:00 A.M. (Reserve Day)
Wednesday, February 23, 2011 9:00 A.M. (Reserve Day)

In the event that additional time is required beyond the scheduled reserve day, a supplemental
schedule will be distributed.
NOTICE
February 1, 2011
The Finance Committee of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County has scheduled the

meetings listed below for the purpose of conducting public hearings on the proposed 2011
Executive Budget.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 3

The Cook County Health and Hospitals System (CCHHS) previously conducted five (5)
separate public hearings on the Health System’s preliminary budget.

Date Time Location
Wednesday, 6:30 P.M. Fourth District Courthouse
February 9, 2011 1500 South Maybrook Drive
Room 106
Maywood, lllinois
Thursday, 6:30 P.M. Second District Courthouse
February 10, 2011 5600 Old Orchard Road
Room 201
Skokie, Illinois
Tuesday, 6:30 P.M. Sixth District Courthouse
February 15, 2011 16501 South Kedzie Parkway
Courtroom 098
Markham, lllinois
Wednesday, 6:30 P.M. Cook County Building
February 16, 2011 118 North Clark Street

Board Room, Room 569
Chicago, lllinois

The public may testify at these meetings. Persons wishing to testify should give their name and
the name of any organization they may represent to the Secretary to the Board, 118 North Clark
Street, Room 567, County Building, Telephone: (312) 603-6127; you can also register at any of
the locations listed above, at the time of the meeting. Each organization will be limited to one
speaker. Each speaker will be limited to 3 minutes. Speakers are requested to submit 30
copies of any written statement to the committee prior to speaking.

Commissioner Murphy, seconded by Commissioner Gorman, moved to adopt the
schedule of hearings. The motion carried unanimously.

Chairman Daley recessed the meeting to the hour of 9:00 A.M. on Thursday, February 3,
2011 in the County Building, Board Room, Room 569.

February 3, 2011

Pursuant to notice, your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County
reconvened its recessed meeting of February 1, 2011 on Thursday, February 3, 2011 at the
hour of 9:00 A.M. in the County Building, 118 North Clark Street, Board Room, Room 569,
Chicago, lllinois, for the purpose of conducting departmental reviews on the FY 2011 Executive
Budget.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 4

Chairman Daley announced that all department reviews previously scheduled for today
would be re-scheduled for tomorrow. Chairman Daley then recessed the meeting to the
hour of 9:00 A.M. on Friday, February 4, 2011 in the County Building, Board Room, Room
569.

February 4, 2011

Pursuant to notice, your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County
reconvened its recessed meeting of February 1, 2011 and February 3, 2011, on Friday,
February 4, 2011 at the hour of 9:00 A.M. in the County Building, 118 North Clark Street, Board
Room, Room 569, Chicago, lllinois, for the purpose of conducting departmental reviews on the
FY 2011 Executive Budget.

The following departments presented their budget during the hearing:

Bureau of Finance

Bureau of Technology

Public Administrator

Auditor

Department of Facilities Management
Board of Elections Commissioners
Bureau of Economic Development

Chairman Daley recessed the meeting to the hour of 9:00 A.M. on Monday, February 7,
2011 in the County Building, Board Room, Room 569.

February 7, 2011

Pursuant to notice, your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County
reconvened its recessed meeting of February 1, 2011, February 3, 2011 and February 4, 2011
on Monday, February 7, 2011 at the hour of 9:00 A.M. in the County Building, 118 North Clark
Street, Board Room, Room 569, Chicago, lllinois, for the purpose of conducting departmental
reviews on the FY 2011 Executive Budget.

The following departments presented their budget during the hearing:

Clerk of the Circuit Court

Offices Under the President
Independent Inspector General
Sheriff

Chief Judge

Juvenile Temporary Detention Center

Chairman Daley recessed the meeting to the hour of 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, February 8,
2011 in the County Building, Board Room, Room 569.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FiscAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 5

February 8, 2011

Pursuant to notice, your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County
reconvened its recessed meeting of February 1, 2011, February 3, 2011, February 4, 2011 and
February 7, 2011 on Tuesday, February 8, 2011 at the hour of 9:00 A.M. in the County Building,
118 North Clark Street, Board Room, Room 569, Chicago, lllinois, for the purpose of conducting
departmental reviews on the FY 2011 Executive Budget.

The following departments presented their budget during the hearing:

Cook County Health and Hospitals System
State’s Attorney

February 9, 2011

Pursuant to notice, your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County
reconvened its recessed meeting of February 1, 2011, February 3, 2011, February 4, 2011,
February 7, 2011 and February 8, 2011 on Wednesday, February 9, 2011 at the hour of 9:00
A.M. in the County Building, 118 North Clark Street, Board Room, Room 569, Chicago, lllinois,
for the purpose of conducting departmental reviews on the FY 2011 Executive Budget.

The following departments presented their budget during the hearing:

Assessor

Recorder of Deeds

Board of Review

Department of Administrative Hearings

Chairman Daley recessed the meeting to the hour of 6:30 P.M. tonight in the Fourth
District Courthouse, Village of Maywood.

February 9, 2011

Pursuant to notice, your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County
reconvened its recessed meeting of February 1, 2011, February 3, 2011, February 4, 2011,
February 7, 2011 and February 8, 2011 on Wednesday, February 9, 2011 at the hour of 6:30
P.M. in the Fourth District Courthouse, 1500 South Maybrook Drive, Maywood, lllinois, for the
purpose of conducting a public hearing on the proposed 2011 Executive Budget.

The following people offered testimony during the hearing:

1) Michael Hickey Electrician — Facilities Management

2) Kulmeet Galhotra Local 3315

3) Michael Newman Associate Director — AFSCME Council 31
4)  Julius Weisinger Laborer —Facilities Management

5)  Emily McCart Public Defender — Public Defender’s Office
6) Michael McReynolds AFSCME Local 276

7) Debra Cruz Concerned Citizen

8)  Sam Menton Foreman Electrician — Facilities Management



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FiscAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET

PAGE 6
9) Michael Nugent Business Agent — IBEW Local 134
10)  Don Fitzgibbons Electrician — John H. Stroger Hospital
11)  Terry Garland Electrician — John H. Stroger Hospital
12)  Dylan Barrett Concerned Citizen
13)  Jim Collins Electrician Tech — Facilities Management
14)  Sam Gurgone Electrician — John H. Stroger Hospital
15)  Jim Bruschuk Electrician — John H. Stroger Hospital
16) Dan McErlean Electrician — Facilities Management
17)  George Blakemore Concerned Citizen
18)  Ouida Cunningham Supervisor Probation Officer — Local 3477
19)  Jim Dunaway President — AFSCME Local 3486
20) Sean Pierce Electrical Inspector
21)  Carla Williams Concerned Citizen
22)  Colleen Gorman Concerned Citizen
23)  Stephen Ramsey President — AFSCME Local 1767
34) Harrison Mailey Local 597 — Pipefitters
35) Randy Ritter Facilities Management
36) Brian Glynn Local 117— Asbestos Workers

Chairman Daley recessed the meeting to the hour of 9:00 A.M. on Thursday, February 10,
2011 in the County Building, Board Room, Room 569.

February 10, 2011

Pursuant to notice, your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County
reconvened its recessed meeting of February 1, 2011, February 3, 2011, February 4, 2011,
February 7, 2011, February 8, 2011, and February 9, 2011 on Thursday, February 10, 2011 at
the hour of 9:00 A.M. in the County Building, 118 North Clark Street, Board Room, Room 569,
Chicago, lllinois, for the purpose of conducting departmental reviews on the FY 2011 Executive
Budget.

The following department presented its budget during the hearing:
Bureau of Adminstration
Chairman Daley recessed the meeting to the hour of 6:30 P.M. tonight in the Second
District Courthouse, Village of Skokie.

February 10, 2011
Pursuant to notice, your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County
reconvened its recessed meeting of February 1, 2011, February 3, 2011, February 4, 2011,
February 7, 2011, February 8, 2011, and February 9, 2011 on Thursday, February 10, 2011 at
the hour of 6:30 P.M. in the Second District Courthouse, 5600 Old Orchard Road, Skokie,

lllinois, for the purpose of conducting a public hearing on the proposed 2011 Budget.

The following people offered testimony during the hearing:



17)
18)
19)
20)
21)
22)
23)
24)
25)
26)
27)
28)
29)
30)
31)
32)

Rob Sherman

Bruce Eli Mosbacher

Brandon Max
Hank Scheff

Sarah Garza Resnick

Sari Marsh
Mark Douglass
Dan Walsh

Kelly Christl
Hector Escalra
Franciso Arenas
Joe Paijanowski
Avik Das

Donna Hogan
Tim Keane
Elyse Epstein
Patricia Delion
Leo Znegron
Mary Butterson
Jason Smith
Michael Hickey
George Blakemore
Betty Boles

Jim Bruschuk
Terry Garland
Dan McErlean
Harrison Mailey
Sean Pierce
Stephen Ramsey
Harrison Mailey
Randy Ritter
Colleen Gorman

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 7

Founder — Rob Sherman Advocacy
Executive-at-Large — AFSCME Local 3315
Concerned Citizen

Director — AFSCME Council 131
Assistant Public Defender

Field Probation Officer - Local 3477
Concerned Citizen

Concerned Citizen

Concerned Citizen

Cook County Juvenile Adult Probation
Cook County Probation Department
Machinist Local 126

Concerned Citizen

AFSCME Local 2060

Union Representative

Cook County Public Defender’s Office
Assistant — Cook County Public Defender
Investigator — AFSCME 1767
Concerned Citizen

Oral Testimony

Electrician — Facilities Management
Concerned Citizen

SEIU 73

Concerned Citizen

Electrician ~ John H. Stroger Jr. Hospital
Concerned Citizen

Local Union 597 — Pipefitters

Electrical Inspector — Building and Zoning
President — AFSCME Local 1767

Local Union 597 — Pipefitters
Refrigeration - Facilities Management
Cook County Public Defender’s Office

Chairman Daley recessed the meeting to the hour of 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, February 15,
2011 in the County Building, Board Room, Room 569.

February 15, 2011

Pursuant to notice, your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County
reconvened its recessed meeting of February 1, 2011, February 3, 2011, February 4, 2011,
February 7, 2011, February 8, 2011, and February 9, 2011, and February 10, 2011 on Tuesday
February 15, 2011 at the hour of 1:00 P.M. in the County Building, 118 North Clark Street,
Board Room, Room 569, Chicago, lllinois, for the purpose of conducting departmental reviews

on the FY 2011 Executive Budget.

The following departments presented their budget during the hearing:



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 8

County Clerk

Bureau of Human Resources
Public Defender

Treasurer

Chairman Daley recessed the meeting to the hour of 6:30 P.M. tonight at the Sixth District
Courthouse, City of Markham.

February 15, 2011

Pursuant to notice, your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County
reconvened its recessed meeting of February 1, 2011, February 3, 2011, February 4, 2011,
February 7, 2011, February 8, 2011, and February 9, 2011, and February 10, 2011 on Tuesday
February 15, 2011 2011 at the hour of 6:30 P.M. in the Sixth District Courthouse, 16501 South
Kedzie Parkway, Courtroom 098, Markham, llinois, for the purpose of conducting a public
hearing on the proposed 2011 Budget.

The following people offered testimony during the hearing:

1. Jason Smith Concerned Citizen

2. Filiberto Rosales Facilities Management

3. Paul Rupher Vice Chairman Cook County Crime Stoppers
4. George Anchacles Facilities Management

5. Ann Clancy Bridge to Healthy Smiles Coalition
6. Jim Sinclair Electrician Foreman

7. Alton Longan For Noel Zapinski

8. Gregory Hardaway Concerned Citizen

9. Mike Bratton Concerned Citizen

10. Vernon Schleyer Concerned Citizen

11. Don Finn Electrician

12. Gregory Hardaway Concerned Citizen

13. Robert Farrell Foreman Plumber/Facilities Management
14. Celeste Addyman Assisant Public Defender

15. Dennis Shaw Public Defender

16. Richard Porter Assistant Public Defender

17. Steve Kasperski Juvenile Probation Officer

18. Ronald Hoze Assistant County Public Defender
19. Joseph Kennelly lllinois State Appellate Offenders
20. Jeffrey Walker Assistant Public Defender

21. Jack Conti Department of Building & Zoning
22. Saran Crayton Concerned Citizen

23. Towana Smith Harris Concerned Citizen

24. Jim Sinclair Concerned Citizen

25. Jordanette Matthews Local 3477

26. Horace Boston Concerned Citizen

27. Mike Kelly Concerned Citizen

28. Noel Zupancic AFSCME Local 1767

29. William Wolf IACDL

30. Bridgett Carter Local 1276



31

. Monique Serino-White
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,
43.
44,
45,
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.

Timothy P. Healy
Sam Gurgone
William Paulson
George Blakemore
Michael Nugent
Terry Garland
Jim Collins

Sam Menton

Jim Bruschuk
Dan McErlean
Sean Pierce
Michael Hickey
Michael Newman
Bruce Eli Mosbacher
Joe Paijanowski
Roger Perry
Brian Glynn
Randy Ritter
Harrison Mailey
David McElligott
Stephen Ramsey
Betty Boles

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FiSCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 9

Concerned Citizen

Vice President, Firemen & Oilers, SEIU Local 1
Electrician — John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital
Concerned Citizen

Concerned Citizen

IBEW Local #134

Electrician — John H. Stroger Hospital
Electrician Tech

Concerned Citizen

Electrician — John H. Stroger Hospital
Electrician Management

Electrical Inspector,Building & Zoning
Electrician/Facilities Management
AFSCME Council 31

Concerned Citizen

Business Manager — Machinists Union
Machinist Foreman, Stroger Hospital
Heat, Frost, Insulation Asbestos Workers
Facilities Management

Business Agent — Pipefitters 597

Glazer Union

President - AFSCME Local1767

Vice President/ SEIU Local 73

Chairman Daley recessed the meeting to the hour of 10:00 A.M. on Wednesday, February
16, 2011 in the County Building, Board Room, Room 569.

February 16, 2011

Pursuant to notice, your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County
reconvened its recessed meeting of February 1, 2011, February 3, 2011, February 4, 2011,
February 7, 2011, February 8, 2011, and February 9, 2011, and February 10, 2011, and
February 15, 2011 on Wednesday, February 16, 2011 at the hour of 10:00 A.M. in the County
Building, 118 North Clark Street, Board Room, Room 569, Chicago, lllinois, for the purpose of
conducting a public hearing on the proposed 2011 Budget.

The following people offered testimony during the hearing:

Lawrence Hayes
Jerry Roper

Alfred S. Rogers
Laurence Msall
Tanya Triche
William Paulson
Ann Clancy

. Michael Newman
10. Timothy P. Healy
11. Lee Mayberry

CoNooalkON=

Christine Boardman

National Alliance of Black Expos
Chicagoland Chamber of Commerce
SEIU Local 73

Latino Organization SW

The Civic Federation

lllinois Retail Merchants Association
Concerned Citizen

Bridge to Healthy Smiles Coalition
AFSCME Council 31

Firemen and Oilers, SEIU Local 1
Concerned Citizen



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FiSCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET

PAGE 10
12. Harrison Mailey Pipefitters Local 597
13. Sean Pierce Department of Building and Zoning
14. Michael Hickey Facilities Management
15. George Blakemore Concerned Citizen
16. Jim Bruschuk Electrician, Facilities Management

Chairman Daley recessed the meeting to the hour of 9:00 A.M. on Wednesday, February
23, 2011 in the County Building, Board Room, Room 569.

February 23, 2011

Pursuant to notice, your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County
reconvened its recessed meeting of February 1, 2011, February 3, 2011, February 4, 2011,
February 7, 2011, February 8, 2011, and February 9, 2011, and February 10, 2011 and
February 15, 2011 on Wednesday, February 23, 2011 at the hour of 9:00 A.M. in the County
Building, 118 North Clark Street, Board Room, Room 569, Chicago, lllinois, for the purpose of
conducting departmental reviews on the FY 2011 Executive Budget.

The following departments presented their budget during the hearing:

Bureau of Human Resources (closed session pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2c)
Cook County Board of Commissioners

Chairman Daley recessed the meeting to the hour of 9:00 A.M. on Friday, February 25,
2011 in the County Building, Board Room, Room 569.

February 25, 2011

Pursuant to notice, your Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County
reconvened its recessed meeting of February 1, 2011, February 3, 2011, February 4, 2011,
February 7, 2011, February 8, 2011, and February 9, 2011, February 10, 2011, February 15,
2011 and February 23, 2011 on Friday, February 25, 2011 at the hour of 9:00 AM. in the
County Building, 118 North Clark Street, Board Room, Room 569, Chicago, lllinois to consider
the proposed 2011 Executive Budget and any amendments thereto.

Your Committee commenced consideration of the amendments.

The detail for these matters is incorporated herein by reference, and attached hereto as
Attachment A.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET

AMENDMENT #1

Sponsor: Commissioner Daley
Budgetary Units: Appendices

Description: Revisions to Appendix C.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FiscAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 11

Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Silvestri, moved approval of
Amendment #1. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Amendment #1 was
APPROVED.

AMENDMENT #2

Sponsor: Commissioner Daley

Budgetary Units: Resolution

Description: Revisions to Section 15 of the Resolution

Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Silvestri, moved approval of
Amendment #2. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Amendment #2 was

APPROVED.

AMENDMENT #3

Sponsor: Commissioner Daley

Budgetary Unit:  Various Departments

Description: Technical Amendment to modify President’'s Recommendation
Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Silvestri, moved approval of
Amendment #3. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Amendment #3 was

APPROVED.

AMENDMENT #4

Sponsor: Commissioners Garcia
Budgetary Unit: 260 — Public Defender

Description: Alters turnover adjustment, provides Cash Bond Reimbursment funds for
allocation to Public Defender

Commissioner Garcia, seconded by Commissioner Suffredin, moved approval of
Amendment #4. The motion carried. Subsequent to the motion and having voted on the
prevailing side, Commissioner Garcia, seconded by Commissioner Suffredin, moved to
reconsider the vote by which Amendment #4 was adopted. The motion carried. Upon
reconsideration, Amendment #4 was WITHDRAWN.

AMENDMENT #5

Sponsors: Commissioners Suffredin and Fritchey

Budgetary Unit: Cook County Health and Hospitals System



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FiscAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 12

Description: makes technical changes to the System Budget

Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Butler, moved approval of
Amendment #5. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Amendment #5 was
APPROVED. Commissioner Steele voted No.

AMENDMENT #6

Sponsors: Commissioner Butler

Budgetary Unit: 890 Chief Health Administrator, 893 Ambulatory and Community Health
Network

Description: Adjusts FTE positions and salaries in the Health System

Commissioner Butler, seconded by Commissioner Suffredin, moved approval of
Amendment #6. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Amendment #6 was
APPROVED.

AMENDMENT #7

Sponsors: Commissioner Butler

Budgetary Unit: 890 Chief Health Administrator, 893 Ambulatory and Community Health
Network

Description: Adjustments to existing positions and new position request

Commissioner Butler, seconded by Commissioner Suffredin, moved approval of
Amendment #7. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Amendment #7 was
APPROVED.

AMENDMENT #8

Sponsors: Commissioners Butler, Goslin, Collins, Gainer, Gorman, and Suffredin

Budgetary Unit:  Resolution

Description: Amends Section 27 of the Resolution which requires that any surplus
revenues within the Health and Hospitals System be allocated for health
purposes.

Amendment #8 was WITHDRAWN.
AMENDMENT #9
Sponsors: Commissioner Butler

Budgetary Unit: 564 TB Sanitarium



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FisCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 13

Description: Amends the original recommendation for Dept 564.

Commissioner Butler, seconded by Commissioner Murphy, moved approval of
Amendment #9. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Amendment #9 was
APPROVED.

AMENDMENT #10

Sponsors: Commissioners Suffredin, Daley, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman,
Goslin, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, and Tobolski

Budgetary Unit: 890 - Chief Health Administrator

Description: provides grand funding for the Rape Crisis Center

Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Gorman, moved approval of
Amendment #10. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Amendment #10 was
APPROVED.

AMENDMENT #11

Sponsors: Commissioners Suffredin, Daley, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman,
Goslin, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, and Tobolski

Budgetary Units: 890 - Chief Health Administrator

Description: Provides grand funding for Rape Victim Advocates program

Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Collins, moved approval of
Amendment #11. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Amendment #11 was
APPROVED.

AMENDMENT #12

Sponsor: Commissioner Silvestri

Budgetary Unit: 893 — Ambulatory Health Network

Description: Provides dental services at Regional Outpatient Centers, as per Strategic
Plan

Commissioner Silvestri, seconded by Commissioner Tobolski, moved approval of
Amendment #12. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Amendment #12 was
APPROVED.

AMENDMENT #13

Sponsors: Commissioner Collins

Budgetary Unit: 897 — John H. Stroger Hospital



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FiscAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 14
Description: Decreases reliance on Nurse Registry Services
Amendment #13 was WITHDRAWN.
AMENDMENT #14
Sponsor: Commissioner Beavers

Budgetary Units: 890 — Chief Health Administrator and 260 — Public Defender

Description: Reduces the salary of the Director of Multi-Cultural Affairs, and adds a new
position in the Public Defender’s Office

Commissioner Beavers, seconded by Commissioner Steele, moved approval of
Amendment #14. Commissioner Suffredin called for a Roll Call, the vote of yeas and
nays being as follows:

ROLL CALL ON MOTION TO APPROVE

Yeas: Commissioners Beavers, Fritchey, Gainer, Gorman, Murphy, Reyes, Sims, and
Steele (8)
Nays: Commissioners Butler, Collins, Garcia, Goslin, Schneider, Suffredin, Tobolski

and Chairman Daley (8)
Absent: Silvestri (1)

The motion failed and Amendment #14 was NOT APPROVED.
AMENDMENT #15

Sponsor: Commissioner Collins

Budgetary Unit: 890 — Chief Health Administrator, 260 - Public Defender
Description: increases attorney/client ratio in Public Defender’s Office
Amendment #15 was WITHDRAWN.

AMENDMENT #16

Sponsor: Commissioner Collins

Budgetary Units: 002 — Human Rights, Ethics, and Women's Issues, 010 - Office of the
President, and 081 — First County District

Description: Restores funding for positions in Dept. 081 and Dept. 002

Amendment #16 was WITHDRAWN.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FiscAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 15

AMENDMENT #17

Sponsor: Commissioner Collins

Budgetary Units: 310 — Office of the Chief Judge
Description: Restores funding for the Chief Judge
Amendment #17 was WITHDRAWN.

AMENDMENT #18

Sponsor: Commissioner Sims

Budgetary Unit:  Resolution

Description: Amends Section 5 of Resolution

Amendment #18 was WITHDRAWN

AMENDMENT #19

Sponsor: Commissioners Beavers, Butler, Collins, Daley, Fritchey,
Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims,
Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski

Budgetary Unit: 018 — Secretary to the Board of Commissioners

Description: Reduces 018-880 (Institutional Memberships & Fees) by $71,000

Vice Chairman Sims, seconded by Commissioner Reyes, moved approval of Amendment
#19. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Amendment #19 was APPROVED.

AMENDMENT #20

Sponsor: Commissioners Sims, Gorman, and Murphy
Budgetary Units: 500 - Highway Dept.

Description: restores funding

Amendment #20 was WITHDRAWN.

AMENDMENT #21

Sponsor: Commissioners Gorman, Collins, Murphy, and Sims
Budgetary Units: Resolution

Description: Amends Section 6 to prohibit salary increases prior to one year anniversary



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FiSCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 16

Commissioner Gorman, seconded by Vice Chairman Sims, moved approval of
Amendment #21. Commissioner Suffredin called for a Roll Call, the vote of yeas and
nays being as follows:

ROLL CALL ON MOTION TO APPROVE
Yeas: Commissioners Beavers, Gorman, and Sims (3)

Nays: Commissioners Butler, Fritchey, Garcia, Goslin, Murphy, Reyes Schneider,
Silvestri, Suffredin, Steele, Tobolski and Chairman Daley (12)

Absent: Gainer (1)

Present: Collins (1)

The motion failed and Amendment #21 was NOT APPROVED.
AMENDMENT #22

Sponsor: Commissioner Gorman, Collins, Murphy, and Sims
Budgetary Units: Resolution

Description: Amends Section 8 of the Resolution to limit the amount of pension payments
that a current employee can receive

Commissioner Gorman moved approval of Amendment #22. The motion died for lack of
a second.

AMENDMENT #23

Sponsor: Commissioner Silvestri

Budgetary Unit: 250 — State’s Attorney

Description: revises the amount allocated for turnover adjustments

Commissioner Silvestri, seconded by Commissioner Suffredin, moved approval of
Amendment #23. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Amendment #23 was

APPROVED.

AMENDMENT #24

Sponsor: Commissioner Silvestri
Budgetary Unit: 500 ~ Highway Dept.

Description: restore a position in the Highway Dept.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET

PAGE 17
Amendment #24 was WITHDRAWN.
AMENDMENT #25
Sponsor: Commissioners Fritchey, Steele, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Reyes, Schneider,

Silvestri, Suffredin, Tobolski
Budgetary Unit: 585 — (creates new unit) Bureau of Shared Technology
Description: Establishes a new department under the Chief Information Officer
Commissioner Fritchey, seconded by Commissioner Gorman, moved approval of
Amendment #25. Commissioner Fritchey called for a Roll Call, the vote of yeas and nays
being as follows:

ROLL CALL ON MOTION TO APPROVE

Yeas: Commissioners Beavers, Fritchey, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Schneider, Sims
and Suffredin (8)

Nays: Commissioners Butler, Collins, Gainer, Murphy, Reyes, Silvestri, Steele,
Tobolski and Chairman Daley (9)

The motion failed and Amendment #25 was NOT APPROVED.

AMENDMENT #26

Sponsor: Comissioners Butler, Daley, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Goslin, Murphy, Reyes,
Schneider, Silvestri, and Tobolski

Budgetary Unit:  081/097 — Commissioners Office

Description: establishes level and equal funding for each Commissioner’s Office
Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Tobolski, moved approval of
Amendment #26. Commissioner Gorman called for a Roll Call, the vote of yeas and nays
being as follows:

ROLL CALL ON MOTION TO APPROVE

Yeas: Commissioners Beavers, Butler Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin,
Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Suffredin, Tobolski and Chairman Daley (13)

Nays: Commissioners Collins, Murphy, Sims, and Steele (4)
The motion carried and Amendment #26 was APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #1



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FiscAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 18
Sponsor: Commissioners Suffredin and Murphy
Budgetary Unit: 002 — Human Rights, Ethics, Women’s Issues
Description: Restores positions in Human Rights Dept.

Floor Amendment #1 was WITHDRAWN.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #2

Sponsor: Commissioner Suffredin

Budgetary Unit: 529 — Clerk of the Circuit Court, Document Storage
Description: Restores funding from available fund balance
Floor Amendment #2 was WITHDRAWN.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #3

Sponsor: Commissioners Collins, Gorman, Murphy, and Suffredin
Budgetary Units: multiple units countywide
Description: eliminates all positions funded at salaries of $10 or less

Commissioner Collins moved approval of Floor Amendment #3. The motion died for lack
of a second.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #4

Sponsor: Commissioners Gorman, Beavers, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Murphy,
Silvestri, Steele, Suffredin, and Tobolski

Budgetary Units: 026 — Administrative Hearings, and 499 — Fixed Charges and Special
Purpose Appropriations — Public Safety

Description: reduce funding for cell phone usage, and increases funding for Hearing
Officers

Commissioner Gorman, seconded by Commissioner Steele, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #4. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #4 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #5

Sponsor: Commissioners Gorman, Beavers, Collins, Fritchey, Murphy, Reyes, Sims,
Steele, and Tobolski

Budgetary Unit: 899 — Communications



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 19

Description: Account Reduction Adjustments in cell phone usage, increases funding for
the Secretary to the Board’s budget
Commissioner Gorman, seconded by Commissioner Collins, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #5. Commissioner Gorman called for a Roll Call, the vote of yeas and nays
being as follows:
ROLL CALL ON MOTION TO APPROVE

Yeas: Commissioners Beavers, Gorman, Murphy, and Tobolski (4)

Nays: Commissioners Butler, Collins, Fritchey, Garcia, Gainer, Goslin, Reyes,
Silvestri, Schneider, Sims, Steele, Suffredin and Chairman Daley (13)

The motion failed and Floor Amendment #5 was NOT APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #6

Sponsor: Commissioner Murphy

Budgetary Unit: 110 — County Clerk

Description: Account Reduction Adjustments

Commissioner Murphy, seconded by Commissioner Silvestri, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #6. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #6 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #7-S

Sponsor: Commissioners Gorman, Beavers, Collins, Murphy, Sims, and Steele

Budgetary Unit: 110 - County Clerk, 524 - Election Fund

Description: Reduces funding in the County Clerk's Office to provide an additional
$10,000 in operating funds for commissioner’s district offices

Commissioner Gorman, seconded by Commissioner Steele, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #7-S. Commissioner Suffredin called for a Roll Call, the vote of yeas and
nays being as follows:

ROLL CALL ON MOTION TO APPROVE

Yeas: Commissioners Beavers, Butler, Collins, Gorman, Murphy, Sims and Steele

(7)

Nays: Commissioners Fritchey, Garcia, Gainer, Goslin, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri,
Suffredin, Tobolski and Chairman Daley (10)



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET

PAGE 20
The motion failed and Floor Amendment #7-S was NOT APPROVED.
FLOOR AMENDMENT #8
Sponsor: Commissioners Collins, Gainer, Murphy, Reyes, Sims, Suffredin, and
Tobolski

Budgetary Unit: 499 — Fixed Charges and Special Purposes

Description: Establishes a CeaseFire program in Uptown

Commissioner Gainer, seconded by Commissioner Sims, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #8. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #8 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #9

Sponsor: Commissioners Gainer, Reyes, Collins, Fritchey, Murphy, Silvestri

Budgetary Unit: 210 — Sheriff's Office

Description: creates position of Risk Manager in Sheriff's Office

Commissioner Gainer, seconded by Commissioner Suffredin, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #9. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #9 was

APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #10

Sponsor:; Commissioner Reyes

Budgetary Unit: 499 — Fixed Charges and Special Purposes

Description: Establishes CeaseFire program in Logan Square

Commissioner Reyes, seconded by Commissioner Steele, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #10. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #10 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #11

Sponsor: Commissioner Reyes

Budgetary Unit: 499 — Fixed Charges and Special Purposes

Description: provides funds for New Saints program in Humbolt Park



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FisCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 21

Commissioner Reyes, seconded by Commissioner Murphy, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #11. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #11 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #12

Sponsor: Commissioner Reyes

Budgetary Unit: 499 — Fixed Charges and Special Purposes

Description: provides funds for YMCA Street Intervention program

Commissioner Reyes, seconded by Commissioner Murphy, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #12. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #12 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #13

Sponsor: Commissioner Beavers

Budgetary Unit: 290 — Public Defender and 893 - Ambulatory and Community Health
Description: Amends Amendment #6 by adding a new position for the Public Defender
Commissioner Beavers, seconded by Commissioner Murphy, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #13. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #13 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #14

Sponsor: Commissioner Reyes

Budgetary Unit: 890 — Chief Health Administrator

Description: Consolidates and reduces Human Resource positions

Floor Amendment #14 was WITHDRAWN.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #15

Sponsor: Commissioners Collins and Suffredin
Budgetary Unit:  Resolution

Description: Amends Section 32 of the Resolution
Floor Amendment #15 was WITHDRAWN.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #16




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET

PAGE 22
Sponsor: Commissioners Collins and Suffredin
Budgetary Unit:  Resolution
Description: Amends Section 32 of Resolution to establish reporting requirements for

reduction in workforce
Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Collins, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #16. Commissioner Collins called for a Roll Call, the vote of yeas and nays
being as follows:
ROLL CALL ON MOTION TO APPROVE

Yeas: Commissioners Collins, Gainer and Suffredin (3)

Nays: Commissioners Beavers, Butler, Fritchey, Garcia, Goslin, Gorman, Murphy,
Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Steele, Tobolski and Chairman Daley (14)

The motion failed and Floor Amendment #16 was NOT APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #17

Sponsors: Commissioners Butler, Collins, Gainer, Gorman, Goslin and Suffredin
Budgetary Unit:  Resolution

Description: requires any revenue surplus in the Health System to be allocated for health
care purposes

Commissioner Butler, seconded by Commissioner Gainer, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #17. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #17 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #18

Sponsors: Commissioners Beavers, Collins, Murphy, Sims and Steele

Budgetary Units: County Commissioners Districts (17 total), and 524 - Clerk’s Election Fund

Description: Adds an additional amount of $10,000 to the $350,000 previously approved
for each individual commissioners district budget, for a total appropriation of
$360,000 for each of the 17 districts.

Commissioner Murphy, seconded by Commissioner Sims, moved approval of Floor

Amendment #18. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #18 was

APPROVED. Commissioner Fritchey voted no.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #19




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FiSCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET

PAGE 23

Sponsors: Commissioners Collins, Daley, Gainer, Gorman, Garcia, Goslin, Reyes,
Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski

Budgetary Units: 238 — Jail Diversion

Description: Fund the anti-graffiti unit

Floor Amendment #19 was WITHDRAWN.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #20

Sponsor: Commissioner Collins

Budgetary Unit: 310 — Chief Judge

Description: Revises turnover figures

Floor Amendment #20 was WITHDRAWN.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #21

Sponsor: Commissioners Suffredin, Butler, Collins, Daley, Gainer, Gorman, Garcia,
?g&l}ilns,kiMurphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Steele, Suffredin, and

Budgetary Unit: 250 — State’s Attorney

Description: restores funding for Child Advocacy Center

Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Silvestri moved approval of Floor
Amendment #21 On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #21 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #22

Sponsors: Commissioner Garcia

Budgetary Units: 499 — Fixed Charges & Special Purpose Appropriations

Description: provides funding for CeaseFire program in Little Village and Pilsen
Commissioner Garcia, seconded by Commissioner Reyes, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #22. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #22 was

APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #23

Sponsors: Commissioner Steele

Budgetary Units: 890 — Chief Health Administrator



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET

PAGE 24
Description: Transfer funds to restore positions in the office of Child Custody Advocacy
Floor Amendment #23 was WITHDRAWN.
FLOOR AMENDMENT #24
Sponsor: Commissioners Garcia, Murphy, Collins, and Suffredin
Budgetary Unit: 260 — Public Defender
Description: reduces turnover adjustment and increases revenue projections from Cash

Bond Reimbursments to restore positions in Public Defender’s Office

Commissioner Garcia, seconded by Commissioner Murphy, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #24. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #24 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #25
Sponsor: Commissioners Schneider, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy and Silvestri

Budgetary Unit: 008 - Risk Management and 524 — Election Fund

Description: adds a Claim Adjuster position in Risk Management

Commissioner Schneider, seconded by Commissioner Steele, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #25. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #25 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #26

Sponsor: Commissioners Gorman, Collins, Goslin, and Schneider

Budgetary Unit: 130 — Recorder of Deeds

Description: eliminates a specific position in the Recorder of Deeds Office

Floor Amendment #26 was WITHDRAWN.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #27

Sponsor: Commissioners Beavers, Butler, Collins, Daley, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia,
Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin and
Tobolski

Budgetary Unit: 238 — Cook County Jail Diversion and Crime Prevention

Description: provides funding for the Graffiti Unit



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 25

Commissioner Silvestri, seconded by Commissioner Murphy, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #27. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #27 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #28
Sponsors: Commissioners Garcia and Steele

Budgetary Unit:  Multiple Departments Countywide

Description: provides for a budgeted reduction in Natural Gas costs to reflect a decrease
in commodity price

Commissioner Garcia, seconded by Commissioner Steele, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #28. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #28 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #29-S

Sponsors: Commissioner Fritchey

Budgetary Unit:  Various units

Description: adjusts costs for Natural Gas and adds positions in the Law Library

Floor Amendment 29 was substituted and WITHDRAWN.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #30

Sponsors: Commissioner Fritchey

Budgetary Unit:  Various Units

Description: reduces funding for Natural Gas and adds support positions

Commissioner Fritchey, seconded by Commissioner Tobolski, moved approval of Floor
Amendment #30. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #30 was
APPROVED. Commissioners Butler, Gorman, and Schneider voted no.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #31-S

Sponsors: Commissioners Tobolski, Collins, Daley, Gainer, Gorman, Garcia, Goslin,
Murphy, Reyes, Silvestri, Sims, Schneider, and Steele

Budgetary Unit:  Countywide



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 26

Description: Requires mandatory Furlough Days (5), and unpaid shut-down days (5), for
all employees of Cook County, except those providing essential services in
public safety, judicial operations, and health care.

Commissioner Silvestri, seconded by Commissioner Gorman, moved to substitute Floor
Amendment #31. The motion carried, and Floor Amendment #31-S was presented for
consideration. Commissioner Murphy, seconded by Commissioner Tobolski, moved
approval of Floor Amendment #31-S. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor
Amendment #31-S was APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #32

Sponsor: Commissioner Gainer

Budgetary Unit: 200 — Department of Facilities Management

Description: Establishes a union apprentice program for Local 399

Commissioner Gainer, seconded by Commissioner Gorman moved approval of Floor
Amendment #32. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #32 was
APPROVED.

FLOOR AMENDMENT #33

Sponsor: Commissioner Daley

Budgetary Unit:  Resolution

Description: Amends Section 6 to require a detailed Furlough Day report from the office of
the Comptroller to ensure compliance, on a quarterly basis.

Commissioner Tobolski, seconded by Commissioner Murphy moved approval of Floor
Amendment #33. On a voice-vote, the motion carried and Floor Amendment #33 was
APPROVED.

Kkkdekkhkkkkk

Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Steele, moved that the Finance
Committee recommend to the Board of Commissioners the adoption of the Fiscal Year
2011 Annual Appropriation Ordinance, as amended. Commissioner Suffredin called for a
Roll Call, the vote of yeas and nays being as follows:

ROLL CALL ON MOTION TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF 2011 ANNUAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED

Yeas: Commissioners Beavers, Butler, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Goslin,
Gorman, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Steele, Suffredin,
Tobolski and Chairman Daley (17)



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET
PAGE 27

Nays: none (0)

The motion carried and the recommendation of the Finance Committee was APPROVED.

hxkkkkkkdhdkk

Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Steele, moved to adjourn. The
motion carried unanimously on a voice-vote and the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

e Neloy
n P. Daley; Chairman l

Attest:

N it a0 25N i, o

Matt ew B. Deleon, Secretary

Transcripts for the meetings referenced in this report are available in the Office of the Secretary
to the Board, 118 N. Clark Street, Room 567, Chicago, IL 60602.



ATTACHMENT A FY2011 Amendment No. 1

SPONSORS: Commissioner Daley APPROVED: %
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN: ____
NO SECOND: ____
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Revisions to Appendix C, To establish consistency between union and non union procedures regarding promotions and
reclassifications.

BUDGETARY UNIT: Appendices

COMMENTS:
V. PROMOTIONS

An employee who is promoted 10 a job in a higher salary grade shall be entitled to placement in the step of the new salary grade which will
provide a salary increase at least 5% 10 steps above the salary received at the time the promotion is made, provided that e.g. employee in
grade 9 position at step 231 being paid at $15.004/hr is promoted to grade 11 job. The step in which the employee will move to is determined by
muitiplying the current rate times 1.05 ($15.754), then finding that rate and the corresponding step (241) and rate of ($15.771) on the new plan
which is not less than the calculated rate.

A. The new salary does not exceed the maximum established for the grade to which the employee is promoted by more than 2-5% 1.5%
B. The new salary is not below the first step established for the grade to which the employee is promoted.

C. A previous promotion has not been given within the same fiscal year.

D.  The budget of the department to which the employee is assigned can accommodate the salary.

E. Inall cases, an employee must spend at least 6 months in the job classification from which he or she is being promoted.

If an employee has been given a previous promotion within the same fiscal year, the employee shall be entitled to placement in the step of the
new salary grade which will provide a salary increase at least 5% above the salary received at the time the promotion is made.

In ali promotion cases, the effective date will set a new anniversary date.

VII. RECLASSIFICATION OF POSITIONS

Asamiploy QLIS Hiad-to-a-ower-classilicalion-shak ,, ekttt 3 e stk iy
priorio-reclassifisation—Sush-aglion-shallnot-change-the-employes’s a-tthe-calary-ralereselved-mmadiately prario
rastassification-sats-thanthe lastslep-rale-olthe lowerslassil pleyae-shall-bo-untited-to-further stap-adva

An h ig | P g

W L RS SRS -
An emplovee whose job Is reciassified to a lower classification il laced in_the first step of the lower grade which provides a salary at least
four steps below the salary received at the ime of the reclassification. Such aciion shall not chanae the loyee's antiversary date.

An employee whose job Is reclassified to a higher classification shall be placed in the first step of the higher arade which provides a salary at
le our steps above the salary received at the lime of lhe reclassification. Such action will change the ea's anniversary dal

In all cases of reclassification, the employee shall receive at least the first step of the grade 1o which the position is reclassified.

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 1



FY2011 Amendment No. 2

SPONSORS: Commissioner Daley APPROVED: ¥
DENIED: __
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND: _
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Revisions to Section 15 of the Resolution

BUDGETARY UNIT: Resolution

COMMENTS:

Section 15.  That appropriation for capital improvements are made by Category Project Number which defines the
project or major project group. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to allocate available appropriations to detail
projects within the project, project group, or Category Project Number. Upon the final completion of detailed projects
within a Category Project Number, the Chief of Bureau of Economic Development shall submit a form of substantial
compietion to the Chief Financial Officer to request closing the project or reallocate excess appropriations to other
projects within other Category Project Numbers. On a quarterly basis, the Chief of Bureau of Economic Development
shall submit to the County Board a Project Status Report showing, separated by Category Project Number, project group
and project, the existing appropriation; the total amount of furds appropriations required to complete each project; the
amount of appropriations allocated toward each project group or project; the balance of encumbered funds
appropriations; projected remaining expenses for the individual capital projects, broken down by the remaining quarters
of the current fiscal year, and future fiscal years for which there are expected expenses; and the amount of
unencumbered funds appropriations. For category project groups, the report shall include such information for each
component of the group. The Project Status Report shall also list any transfers of allocated funds appropriations between
Category Project Numbers, project groups and projects and any reallocations made by the Director of Budget and
Management Services at the completion of projects pursuant to this section.

The Department of Budget and Management Services shall submit on a quarterly basis to the County Board a Capital
Improvements and Equipment Funding Report. which consists of two sections. The first section of the report shall show
the Capital Improvements by bond, separated by Category Gapital Number, project or major group project: the funding
allocated toward each project group or project; the total amount of expenditures paid; the balance of encumbered funds;
and the amount of unencumbered funds. The first section for the Capital improvements shall also list any transfers of
funding allocated between Category Capital Numbers, project group or group; and any adjustments made by the Director
of Budget and Management Services at the completion of project groups or projects pursuant to this section. The second
section of the Capital Improvements and Equipment Funding Report shall show the Equipment by bureau/department,
separated by Cateqgory Capital Number, account number, equipment request funded but not yet ordered, purchases not
yet completed nor paid: the funding allocated, balance of encumbrance and the fund balance toward each equipment
request funded but not vet ordered and purchases not completed nor paid. The second section for the Equipment shall
also list any transfers of funding allocated between bureau/department, separated by Category Capital Number, account
number. equipment request funded but not vet ordered, purchases not yet completed nor paid; and any adjustments
made by the Director of Budget and Management Services af the final purchases of equipment pursuant to this section,

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 3



FY2011 Amendment No. 3

SPONSORS: Commissioner Daley APPROVED: ﬁ
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:;
DEFERRED: __
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: -$19
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Technical amendment for modification to President Recommendation
BUDGETARY UNIT: Various Departments
President’s Commissioner's
Recommendation Recommendation
BU Code Job Code Grade ETE Salaries ETE Salaries Difference
5240583 0043 Administrative Assistant To 24 5.0 $551,091 555 $601,091 $50,000
County Clerk
0101359 0050 Administrative Assistant IV 18 2.0 $108,335 1.9 $102,635 -$5,700
0071373 0293 Administrative Analyst Il| : 21 0.0 $16,841 1.0 $102,426 $85,585
0071373 0294 Administrative Analyst IV 22 1.0 $85,585 0.0 $0 -$85,585
0111354 0295 Administrative Analyst V 23 1.0 $66,606 1.0 $60,000 -$6,606
0101359 0620 L_egislative Coordinator | 20 0.7 $48,877 0.7 $56,309 $7,632
1701131 1418 Zoning Land Planner 18 1.0 $64,660 1.0 $65,462 $802
2001108 2229 Specifications Engineer lll 20 1.0 $70,404 0.0 $1 -$70,403
2001108 2347 General Foreman 22 0.0 $1 1.0 $70,404 $70,403
0101357 4424 Community Outreach Liaison 24 1.0 $102,552 0.9 $96,933 -$5,619
0100104 4701 Deputy Dir of Communications 24 2.0 $64,935 0.7 $59,000 -$5,935
0401420 5134 Executive Assistant 20 14 $110,865 2.2 $158,505 $47,640
V-Assessor
0401420 5146 Mangr. of Community 21 1.0 $66,942 0.1 $15,216 -$51,726
Relations
Personal Total: 171 $1,357,494 16.0 $1,387,982 $30,488
Depi/Acct Description From To Difference
010-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $1,976,880 $1,967,258 -$9,622
Employees - (501010)
010-190 Transportation and Other $20,000 $29,622 $9,622
Travel Expenses for
Employees - (501970)
011-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$64,194 -$57,607 $6,587
(501030)
011-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $2,063,703 $2,057,097 -$6,606
Employees - (501010)
040-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$999,584 -$995,498 $4,086
(501030)
040-110 Salaries and Wages of Reguiar $20,965,103 $20,961,017 -$4,086
Employees - (501010)
170-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$5,100 -$5,902 -$802
(501030)
170-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $312,559 $313,361 $802
Employees - (501010)
499-231 Boarding and Lodging of $2,300,000 30 -$2,300,000
Prisoners - (520330)
499-445 Operation of Automotive $0 $2,300,000 $2,300,000
Equipment - (540290)
524-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $6,932,072 $6,982,072 $50,000

Employees - (501010)

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 7



Amendment No. 3 continued ... —

Dep/Acct Description From To Differenc
524-129 Salaries and Wages of $761,677 $711,677 -$50,0(
Seasonal Work Employees -
(501300)
Impersonal Total: $34,263,116 $34,263,097 $--

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 8



FY2011 Amendment No. 4

SPONSORS: Commissioner Garcia APPROVED:
DENIED: %
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND: __
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: 50
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
See comments
., BUDGETARY UNIT: 260 - Public Defender
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
260-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$5,806,924 -$4,515,751 $1,291,173
(501030)
260-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $0 -$1,291,173 -$1,291,173
(580380)
Impersonal Total: $-5,806,924 $-5,806,924 $0

COMMENTS:

Reduce requested turnover from ($5,806,924) to ($4,515,751).
Adjustments:

$250,000 to be received from Chief Judge for Juvenile Confiict cases assigned to Public Defender's newly created

Juvenile Conflicts Unit

$800,000 to be received from CBR (Cash Bond Reimbursement) to the Public Defender

$241,173, items moved to 499-Fixed Charges

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 9



FY2011 Amendment No. 5

SPONSORS: Commissioner Suffredin, Commissioner Fritchey APPROVED: X
s DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND: __
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Amendment to accept technical changes in the Cook County Health and Hospitals System Budget.

-, BUDGETARY UNIT: Cook County Health and Hospitals System-wide

COMMENTS:

Amendment shows the technical changes made from the CCHHS Budget as approved by the Cook County Board on
January 26, 2011, and which now appear in the 2011 Executive Recommendation.

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 11



' SHHDD J0 359nbaJ ig 314 0°F 03 paiepdn Uoli(sod T§ 1UEITA  E08'¥OE o't .voﬂvom ot 4 ‘ HX "5 VIRIAYY BUIPVIBY TO0L0068 ««”o

SHHID JO 159nb3r' 18 Faso|d Uopsad T$ 1UeRA (T} . . . 4 . JOIRIS|VRLPY -«:uo..M( 0150068 00

" §HHI3 Jo 35anbey 38 P03 suop|sod 1§ WA (3) . 167'S8T 0T £64'58T 07 AJSAlRUY SWIsAS 9090068  02-0

SHHOD Jo Isenbey e pasos uopised T§avesea (1) . . J T B JOIRASUIUPY PIB|20TTY §OIOO6S o«...n

_ §HHD3 jo 159nbas 38 paso(s voRppod 1§ iusdeA ft) . & . T . 22FCUEN [PIUYIIL (090068  OT0
SHHDD'J0 159003 18 pasap sUORISOd T3 1UBITA ) e §46'S9 -4 196°59 [V Al 15ARUY SWalsAS ...300.2 [124¢]

SHHID J0 153nb3J 38 paso)d SUORISOS 1§ WedeA (k) 0 EUE O Lr9'TeE S'E AJsAluy swalsAs (050069 020

US40 JBHOG F 3L STT'EE [ 6£6'60T §'S [A{3-TA 5y | 1038940 JINJWOY $O90058 020

SHHDD Jo159nbas 18 pasojd suojsod JURaRA (T98°E6T)  [o'F)  S6L'9LT O'S 956’69  0'6 11 33ARUY SWRlEAS €090068 030

§HHDD Jo 159nbaJ 18 paso[s Uopjsed 1§ susaeA (1) g 189§ 0t T8s'yS 01 i1 1shjeuy SWIALsAS TO0069  §T°Q

SHHID jo 159nbY3 18 PASOP USRII0Y T§ 1usaea (T} . 9Ts'oLT 0T (2471141 oY Alsosivadng Aswivyd TT50068 610

VojIRAIeY 314 9'0  TEs'se 0 286°9L (41 [iapisaylisppewseyd prin.ited TT50068  63-0

" SIN¥S| JB)5ULI O3 INP II|IFIES PUE SUORJIOD JENIZE MOYS 03 UORIIINIGY  VES'LS- 0T T0S'sST O'f §95'88 0 {3INYY) Yooy Avewseyd OTSO068  61°Q

$INS]43J8URA O3 3P ELIES Pus suoiisod (BNIIE MOUS OF UGIIDIIIOD ZPT'STZ 0T O0S6'SE6'Y  §'FT  BOB'SILT  §9T ISPRWIRUY DTS00 610

' 314 T mols

©1 P2:8pdn 3L3:00 g JUIPKN] UIM UORISOD € “UORIRRE Ul SHHDD o 1enbaz 3v pasoje vop)sod 1$ uratA (1) 0 BPE'TSC 0T OSE'TSL 097 [31NYY) Y29 ) Aewseyd 5050068 910
' SHHID Jo ¥53nbs1¥ pasop Uopjsod 1§ JueaeA (1) L $85°'v26 §'¢ 98$'v26 50 5esWieyd $050068 YD

IR M09} 100 PP 3L4/5781100 ‘TTS0068 WO PRIIIjSUBIL UONISEd O0Q'STT 0T 000'S3T O . e $INREUUOJUI [BD]UIID JO JOIRJIA TO50068 910

SHHD? o 159nbaJ 3¢ paso)d suopsod weazA 09’01z} (0') . 088°012 o'y 1 WEIS(FY JADBARFUWRY JOFOOSE (10

SHHDJ Jo 15anbaJ 18 pasold onisod uedeA (ETT's9)  [oT) - . ETV'99 o't A WEISIETY SARIIS|UIWOY §OY0068 (10

. SHHDD j0 15anbaJ 3L pIsold uepjsod Jurse [sYibe) (o) - . STLYS oY 1101003 [819VRULS 4O IOV 'F0Y0068 L1°O

SHN3 Jo 1sanbas 18 pasopd uonpsed Jueaea {gTo0d)  (oT) - . tto0L 07 Al loieuipioo) Jupujell §OV0068  (T1-Q

31t q9f paiepen . 099'96 o't 099'96 o'T 1} 49139210 409¢7 §OYO0ET {170

§HHDD j0.159N0YJ 38 PaSOR UONs0d WRIRA (9T5'er)  [5°0) o . 9T9'cy $0 11 JaTvury SSIUISNG (OYO06R  ¢T-C

§HHID Jo 1s3nbaJ 18 pasold uopysod wedsh (ss'6X) sl - . 66576 §0 15TRUriN FERUISNG LOFO0ER  (T-D

314 0'Y 01 pIjepdn uop[sod PI[|Y WOIVICY ¢ S0 6SE‘29 o't 69€°29 $'0 __: WURIS[STY IANEASIURLDY LO¥0068 {1+

Jotel vw«nvn: co_:noa P} JV-TREE AT I 9'Q m««.Om o't m,:_om (] NG jo HOLN|Q LOYOOSER {1-Q

314 0°7 01 PA1epdn UOR|50d Pajily ‘VUOJIIFII0Y 151|890 193N0TIY UBWNK Wol) patepdn §6T°79 §'0  T0UME o't 506°72 50 11 8)[BR¥DS 921057y VeWNH (0PO0EE  (1-0

114 0°T 03 pItepdn U(sed Pajli) ‘USIANIOY THE'TE §0 IB9'%Y 0't {843 §'0 15))0)52d§ 334n03IY VEWNK JONIS (OFO6R (10

314 0'T 01 paiepdn UpIs0d P3|il} ‘VORINIIOY S0 08L'v6 oy 08L'v6 50 140139010 Joqe (00068  (1-0

SHHII Jo 1s3nbasie pasoju t$ ] papuny co_:uoa 1UBDEA 533JNOSeY URWINY 8 JoLJIg ouuu__q:_o =_ . OOO.hN« o.« «OO.NN« 07 $IJIRO5IY UEWINH JO JOWIG SCV0058 {1-Q
"SHH3D JO ¥sanb3s e paso)d uepsod ukes (SSp'vEl  (0°T) . SSY'VE o't AP 90r0058 LT1:Q

SHHDS Jo 159nb3J 18 paso|d uonsod ueseA (bos'ss)  [0T) - . ¥Qe'ss o't JOIAF|UIDY [RUUSSIAY OV0068 (10

SHHID jo 1sanbay 1p.pasop uolisod JuedeA {Tys'es)  (o't) - . T¥5'76 o'y 1) sAjeuy AR VIWRY SOV0068  (T-Q

"UolI|s0d TS ¥ 9q pinoys UoRsed syl "pasepdn SBliOg (¢2) ’ 1 . 14 . JATTUIIN [JUUOSINd POPOOGE  (T-0

Asses paivpdn (2} + 55075, 0T {5025 03 It Jolevipioo) Jupviesl TOLO068  (T°Q

SHTOTEN S2EUJJ UO MWW -
AQ pasoJsdde AJeles Uf 85RRIOV] 31 LIS vc. 3143 0°F 03 patepdn 3q 01 PaPIIUUONISO4 ‘UO[SS|WQNnS

1BUI3HO U] 3135" D SHHID AQ PN IWQNS SBM UOIISCJ "OT/pZ/0T U0 VOHIISOd SIV3 03Ul POLISULA RAoIBWT 99v've §'0  000°0TT o't PESSE $0 WS VAIRY )0 401910 WAsAS TOYOOSE  9T+d
SHHDD jo 159nbay e pa3o(s uopsed JuedeA (1) . . . T . 10911AJ3GNS YO TSOVISNG TOEOOSE  §1°0

SHHOJ #3d oL qor Ut a3epdn (1) ST 48 € SN S £ 4 45 41 S § 4 TUO(IEISY JapJABId JO JOI3UIQ POZOOSE 10

1020066 03 vopIsed P3.J3j5UkJ1 U341 3ES0068 O3 10T0068 WoJj US[Isod pIaIRILRIL-UA SKRHID 9d §T9°EY 0T ST9'EY o1 % . 11 WWBIS|sSY JANENSIUIWRY TOZO0ER  YU°Q
§HHDJ Jo 352nbaJ Jod 14y 0g0T 38 PAPUN) UOI)I0d IURIBA §S8°8LZ 0T 0OU'SLE o't 411 ’ WK O Viwpy j314d Adg T0Z0GsE  bTQ

159ADJ 193pnQ (8V|I140 SHHID VI PIPNI3U) 10U I8M 310D i
=JBWOR A3DIYS Jo AEIES L3 95EIISU) 03 GEZOTEN SIURUIY UO I3UIWWGY AQ |eAcsddr 13313 o) paaepdn Aleies 95279 ¥ 6LS'TET 07 29412 SR 4 HIQ- VI AINdIQ TOL00EE  ¥1-Q
JOILSUIWPY aledossy ) :

UT LUOJS PRSERII-0) S8M 1] 3J3UM L09006T WO} PIJIAJSURL Sem UORISO4 ‘1ENLIT 1333 61 palupdn Aes T1°Ts . 000°051 o't 65%'¢8 0'T SHHOO-SJ[R Y [SINUNIRIAW 4O JO3I3JI0 €OT006S  £T1-C
’ SHHQQ jo 3150nd3J a4l 3¢ poacwad VORIsOd fooo'ne)  (ro) - ’ 000'Te 14 $9A5 NOIRINQWY U|WIPY SOWY T0T0069  €1-Q

T0Z0068 & UQIsod PAIRJSUE] Uy SESO0EE O TUT006S Wol) Loplsed PR4J3SUNII-UN SHHDD 484 (§TT'EY) on 2 R LI9'EY o1 HLWUEISISTY IARRISIVIWPY TOTO069  ET-0

' : AN
RUAWW) hues 3y 3L hepes 3L AL qor ssausng  aleg
- SWIHIQ T VoptpulWORRY  UoHWGNS jeuBlD

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 12



w0

UOIEPUIWWENY  Uo(ssiwqns jsujdl0

patepdn 3L qor - ’ . . . v verIgi J9Indwe) §9roese  ¢9-0
15 38 papun) uojijsod pa|() ©3 UORINIGY ZTT'0L 0T EIT0L o't T 1 INURPRAIQ $09TEES  99-0Q
SHHID jo 353nbaJ 18 pasold uoiysed 1§ et (1) - 173441 X L't x4 - 111 J9%IOM 18130 [BIPIN ESPOEES 999
SHHO3 Jo 159nb3) 1t pasop uonlsed 1$ weaea (1) « (68708 00t §68'v09 00T PISMN [®UIID ShYOE6R  §9-0
SHHID Jo 133nbey 18 paso(d vopysod 1§ wedea (1) . . . T . 1 esissy veapAyd LEVOESE  §9°0
SHHDD Jo 139nbaJ 18 pasoly uojijsod 1§ weata (1) . . . t . N1 URISIFFY JARRIIS|VIWPY TEYOESS  PS-Q
1$ 3e p3puny Uojijsod PIIIY QI UCIIINNGY LOP'RLY 0T BOP'RLT 0T t . 11A Jojuas UelIsAyd JUpUaNY TEFOESE 90
SHHDD jO 35anbey e pasod suofijsod uedsA (¢sy'pe)  {0°T) - B LSP'Re 0t 1 403TUIPJOOD F8INN TEYQEER  ¥S~Q
1§ 1¥ papunj Uoi|sod Pajy; OIUONINIIOY OTE'LS o't TTTWST [*k1 144441 o't 1 96NN [BIVID LEIFOESE  €9-Q
SHHIJ JO 353nbay 1w PasO)s Uopsod T5 vedea [916°2E)  [0't]  cov'ots CET  ElE'EYS Ere AYID (TvOE6E  €9-Q
SHHD Jo 15anbas 1t pasols uepsod 1§ wedea (1) . BSE'IPY |, 0T BSETHY [+ 4 A RIISY JARNSUIWPY LZPOEST  €9-0
SHHDD JO 153nbaJ ye pasojs uopsod 1§ usoea (1) . ESY'SST U9 (H A1 T AVID 9TYOEER  €9°0
314 jouojpauo) - §$°0 05098 0’1 0$0'9% $'0 11 98JNN 10VID §TLOEEE  E9-Q
WAWPUIWE |E3[UNSIT € 9Q OF SPIIN 1008 | pasradde ing Ado3 JeuiB|Io UO 10U seM pIAOWRY 36 PINOYS ° [ 50 . : JOIEUIPIOS) UITININO PTIOEES €50
SHHDD Jo 159nb3J 3¢ pIsoly Lojisod 1§ 1usaeA (1) * . . s : RISISFY JANBASIVIWPY YIPOEES  19°C
SHHID J0 1859nbaJ Je paso|a bopsed T4 vedea (T} . . - 1 . IWIOAPY YI[EIN pTPOEES  T5°0
IVRUPUIWE (12JUYDPL 1 3Q 01 SPIIN 3OO U] paseddde 1ng Aded 1U131J0 UC 10U SEAL 'PIAOWSY g pINOYS - ] . $'0 L . 20JBUIPIOTD UN 'IAG [B]30S PTROESE 90
314 JOVolDN0) - $'0 144 &4 o't T31°28 (4] i . 1 WIAN{BIVID 9Q90E68 T9Q
1$ 3¢ papun) uopisod PIJIy € 01 UOIIDAII0Y FLO'ELT 0T PRE'SLS oY 90’68V X3 JA Jojuag urpPisAYd JUlpUANY TOS0EER  T9°0
SHHI3 Jo 153nb3as 18 pIsold uopried 1§ 1ueaeA (1) . TI80E 21 €18°0¢ 0t NLI0APY UIIH 105068  19°Q
SHHI2 jo 159nL3J 18 PIsO)s Uop|sod 1§ eaea (1) . 1 . 14 P NTNAPY YIYEIH TTVYOEET 190
SHHID jo 15anbay 18 pasojs yopisod 1$1uvesea (1) . . . 1 . TI0APY YIIEIK TTPOECE  19-Q
SHHDD Jo 1sanbas 3t pasold vojisod 1§ IueaeA (T} . . . 4 . [ 984NN |IVID STSOT68 £5-0
SHHDD J& 15anbad 1e peso[y uojijsod 1§ tuedeA (1) . Ha¥11 141 SPL'seT Tt ) 284NN 82)U11D HTSOT68 - €5-0
SHHDD JO 159nbaJ 38 pasofs UoIsOd 15 WWeIA (1) *  SPE'CEE  U'OT  SyE'OEE Ut )83 W01t EpUBLY €T50T6F €SO
SHHDD Jo 15anbyJ 3k pIsopd uojijsod 1§ Juedea (1) . POP'66 o't SOY'66 [ URDUYII] WeITo|pIedoside)I ETS0TE8 IS0
SHHDD Jo 3sanbay 3k pasop uop)sod T wedea (1) . . . 1 = ' sidesay) Asoiniidsey 0150168  15°0
SHHID Jo J1anbald 18 pasojs uopisod T$ uedeA (1) . . . t . A UES[SSY SARRNSIVWPY 6600168  69-C
SHHD Jo 153nbaJ 1e pasofd uojijsod T Juedea (1) . . . t . IuINSTY AljJRND JO JOIBNO YEVOTEE [T 2]
SHHDJ Jo 15anb3J 1k pasofs uopjsod 14 iuedea () . [ 14(1) ot o'ty 0t 11 uePIUY L oirioge €6Y0168  9v-Q
SHHDD Jo 353nbaJ 16 pasol2 uopfsod 1§ et (1) LR (34 { o't 6ET'T6 o 135/30[0UYD] (€2APPN TEYOTER 86O
SHH2? Jo 153nbas e pasops uonjsod 1§ wvedeA (1) - . .. 1 . SOvd * Al JaJeuRiAL[Bd[UYSR] E5YOT6F B0
153ndas 123pNQ (eu} 2110 SHHID VI PAPN|IV] 10U SBM .E.cc_xoow
UYOr 0 Asefes Ul 3529J0U] 03 BZOTEX PSURYY U0 313{wwe) AQ [eaosdde 13ayad o patepdn Asejes 000 'OY . 000°$9T o't 000'sZt 34 E9AS YUCIH JO N¥AING QD (EYDTE8 (O
: palepdn IN|L qOr - . . . . . uRRIQN 12Indwo) 9LrOT68 (14
paepdn il qof - . . . . - velsnqy JIndwo) §Lrotee 90
SHHDD Jo 35anbay 1e paso)d vopsod 1§ 1uedeA (1) . . e t . 111 JO194|Q 1IUNOA TLHOTER  9b-0
Aoeres pasepdn {1} ! (37414 o't 89L'8T o't Wesjssy [E3PIW PIYILID 69+0168 9p-Q
"SHHDJ J0 159nbaJ 18 pasop uonised TS (SrT'2v)  [0'T)  COE'BIY'T  §'0E  ShY'SSY'T  §'TE 193NN [E2)3904d PISUIINT POSTOPZ  §E-O
*JIUOLDEId FSINN-NJY B 01 |} IWRIS[TTY JANRASIVIWPY VR WOJ) PISSE|d-3J S84 UO|IISOd - c . €rs’ss 0 €SSy g'e" 13Uof1a8id 3SINN-NJY T06TOPT ({2}
paiepdn sajsees 14 . SIT'TIT  0'0€ €ITTTT’T  o'0¢ ANI) TOTtOOPT  0€-Q
SHHDD jo 189nbay 3¢ pasols uopjsod 1§ veaea (1) . . . ; o A J93(HO IURNOWO) 1RIYD TOZT0EE  ¥2-0
SHHDD Jo isanbaJ e pasopR uojpysed 14 veaea (1) . . - 1 . 1030018JUJWPY 33813055V TOTTO68 y2-0
*T060068 WOJ) PaJIajsursy 'SINss| J2)suesi 02 anp Ase[es pue UOJ3{SOd [ENIIE MOYS O3 UOJIDI0) ET0°0L 0T E100L ol 5 3 P00 JUI/AY ' SUOREAUNWWE) TGLTI068 120
>._.-_= paisanbay Paya) oy puarpon 314 . §0 69996 o't 699'86 S0 1O '909IyD 03 IURISISSY 20X TOTTOSR bIQ
SHHDD Jo 1sanbaJ it 314 0T ©1 patepdn Yo sod T4 3usItA $09°95 ot 909'9% o't 1 . Aonasadng Jupiphy TOOTOSS  #2-0
Asejes pajsanbes Layas 01 paEpdn 313 6ES(E 50 9¢0°SL o't ' 6es'LE $0 10340 Avsalig waishs TOE068 €2-0
) AJejes paisenbay LAY 03 paiepdn 34y - $'0  000'0TY o't 00801t 50 JRI0 VN|IdWOY ePOsSY 1060068 €10
JOTRUBIA) Y518 JO[UDS O3 WIWITRUR I NSy J 40 4013J1Q Woyy BRIL qor patepdn o 4 162°06 01 162°06 o't Ja3vurly XSy JoIuds TOBDOGR  TT-0
N
nUILWEY Aees 314 As(es EIE] Aoejes EIT] UL qor ssdujsng  aded

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 13



v o 153nbas 18 pasops vopjsed 19 UeseA . 9SEE9E iy 65€E9E (34 1135180j0Uy29301AD T6TOL6R  10T°0

mxmﬂuruu_u Jo senbay um vonv_u ._c_oE.“m uedea M“_:.mm_ {st) - J TLS°E9 §T N veRUY3 L Asojssoqet T6T0L6F  TOT-O

paiepdn Asepes 1 0T 59579 ot 9529 ‘ it i8010iqosa | 6910468 1010

SHHID Jo 3s3nboi 38 patoj2 Uojsod T§ IueseA (T} . 665'SST 0's 009°852 o's 116(30[oua 1 J®IIPIW 6RTOLER  T0T-Q

SHHID Jo 153nbaJ 38 pasojs uop)sod 1§ uessA (1) . SET'6SY 0'0r  9st'ast 0’0t Il vap 3L Asolesoqey BRTOL6S  001°0

1$ 18 pIpUN} UOISOd PANI| 03 UOILIBIIEY SOT'FE ot 069°T6T 09" 1441 'S 115{8ojouuday (BIPIN (FTOL6S 0010

SHHDD JO 159nbaJ 38 pasold Uojijsod T § sueaea (1) < . 4 . AszejuaAsg-J(euD 1030 1e21PON $RTOLE6E  00T-0

T$ 3 papunj vorfisod PI|iy O3 VOjINIIC) BEETS o't 66€'TS o't T = MIUEIS|ITY IARBNHVAUPY PRTOL6E OOTQ

1§ 38 PIpUN) Uo(I130d PI|IY O UOJISRII0Y TSL 99T ot 08Y'6S¢E o 624°T6T o't 1A vepIsAyd JUIPUWRBY TEETLET 66°0

344 OYUOpNINLIOY - 10 904085 0¢ 500085 61 A JOjuvg R jaisAyd BUIpUILY ZEEZLEY 660
313 01 UOIRDIIOY - fv'o)  ¥88°00LT ('8 v88°00L'T U6 lIA vepRIsAyg JUIPUIlY TEEZL6R 66-0

SHHDJ jo 353nbay je pasop Uonised JweaeA ((L9'68E) (0°7) - . tLo'68e 0% HIUI0 104UGI VORII| 5(T0L88 960

% FIEL-H co_.zo.zo.u . (4" JA ¢ 444 0'¢ 324444 §T . AXJD T9T0LE8  96°Q

' SHHDD 0 1590094 18 PISOI2 UOL3|50d JUBIEA (6£0°6b) {o't) 69€°50T 0'Z [ 128411 o' 11 VR ISIBSY JARRNS IV IWPY 83.3- 96-Q
TS 3% pIpUN; UORJsCd Paljy 01 UONIRII0) S0E'0TE OT  666°T¥S  0'F €697 01 PO [FUINVPIRYD 'JIQ PO 65T0L68  $6-0

SHHDJ jo 1sanbas e v-ao_.u vogprod 1§ wearA (1) 5 66¥’S9TT  §'9L  005'SIT'T  §°9E HID ~ Joiom s Iuipng 9510488  §6°Q

’ SHHID j2 353nb2J 38 pitTOd UORISOd WEIsA {rv5'99)  (0'T)  Tag'sed’'s  CEBT  9ZTTYEE  ENIT HOD » J0IOM 9325 BUIPIING SSTOL6R 560

3L QI volRIe) - $°0 m.o«.uOm 0'¢ §92'20¢€ $'9 Josiasedng 9310095 IVIRIING ¥STOL6R §6°0

SHHIJ Jo 159nbaJ ik pasop suopjsod WeEsRA [OTO'VST) (0'E)  €06°05 o1 113444 o'y 1velpoisn) JUIPIING ¥STOL68  §6-0

" §HHDD jo 159nbaJ 18 pasols uopisod 1§ wEINA (1) . . L 4 . 11 '$9AS "WU0JAUJ 4O JCIINIIC €5T0L68 560

SHHDD JO 159nbeJ 1x pasop suopysod JueatA (0¢5°0ET) {07 . 04907 o't IJYAIIG [BIVIWUOIIALY JJQ I5FY ESTOLES §6°0

SHHDJ 10 159nb3J 18 Pasod Uopjsod ULaRA (050'821  {O'F)  SvE'vEE: 0T 96R'TIY *X11 JINIOM 33|95 PA0J 0STOLE8  §6°0

© §HHD) jo isenbaJ 3 porojs Uopysod JUdeA (9E6'9)  (0°'T)  vOT'EST 09 THO'9TE  0%¢ Alipdaaysiols 210468  ¥6Q
3LJ03U0j3NI0Y - 10 §95°LE §0 855°CE v'0 Josjasedng Aduiay |esisAyd EETOLET £6°0

SHHDD Jo 153nbaJ 3¢ pazaiz uoplsed T IueatA (290'5¢) (0T T60°8( o't vSTEST 0 Jo5jAadng Adesayy (BdjsAud TEYOLET  E6°0

§HHDD Jo 153nb3J 38 pasojd bonlsod 1§ edeA (3) . 1 . 4 . 1 3518010Yaed Y3393d$ TETOL66 €60

-SHHID §0 159nb3J 38 pasO3 UopIsed 1§ ek (1) . . ’ 14 . JowauQg [s3dson Aandeg 6TT0L68 69

SHHDD JO 159nbay {8 PIsO}Y UOR)SO T§ kLA (T) . . . 14 . __ JOSJAIRING JAREISIVIWDY ¢ TTOLES 16-0

SHHID jo 1s9nb3J 18 pasold uopsod 1§ JueaeA (1) . . . [ . AURISSTY JARBAS|UJWPY (TT0L68 160

SHHDJ Jo 153nbaJ je pasop uoised 1§ uedeA (1) . 0SE'rs 01 I9E'F9 o't A)IUTISISTY JARRIUIWPY 9TT0L68 160

SHHDJ jo 159nb3J 18 pasop uolisod JuedeA (965°vE)  (0'T)  66E'R9T'T  O'ZE  §50°E0C'T  O'EE YR2ID J0IUd5 TTTOLE  -16°C

$HHDD Jo 159nbas 1t pasopy uop|sod 15 IuedeA (1) L 144 14 [ Y4 1 ot ANID JOTOLEE | 06°0

SHHOD Jo 15anba 38 pasep suopitad TS weaea (2) CO >\ ) R+ 4 S § 1 1) T ¥4 f1un Buew) Japomased BOTOL6R 060

’ : palepdn 3L qof -« . . a o . vspeIqQl IINdWO) §OTOLES 050
' IS5 ¢ PIPUNj UO[IEOT PI|JY 03 UO[I39II03 STR'EY o't TOT'658 o'y [734 141 0't Hduee) 90T0L69 06°Q
SHHDD jo 159nbay ie pasop vopisod T veaeA (1) " . ' 1 1 1041U0) [efoURU|F JO JOLXAIK) ZOTOLSE  06-Q

R } PoIEPdI UL QOF » . . . . . veps/an JIndwo) 00T0L68 66-0

T$ 38 P3pUnjvopijsod Pl 01 UOISLIOD EF9'SE 0T  E0R'S99 0T 0ST'I9 09T 19A0RIVISIIDaY SIAS YIIBIK ¥650L68  §8°0

SHHD) Jo 133nbaJs 3t Pasola uohsod 3 IuaeA (¢ s SOT°Z9S'T  0'LE  SOTZ99'T  0'CE 1 WO 95 dIoK 6800468  §8-0

'I$ 38 Papun} uUS|ysSd pajly 01 UD[ISNLIOD §15'S9 0T 919°59 ot 1 . AN TURISIISY JARRNSIUIWPY $800(68  §9°C

T8 38 papunj UoJ1|s0d Paff ©3 USJIIRIIG) TRIES 0T LOEWNT o't 919081 -4 U0 YEBH [ruoddy ETYOSER 25-0

. TS38 papun) voised pajiy e3uonzeIIed TOT'ZS 0T TEZTIZ OF  OSTOIT 0% LUSUBIUTS §OVOSE8 190
pawpdn sapaes g * SSO'UTO'E’ O'9E  ESO'9TO'E  O'sE FO3INN YI€9H AN SOZOS6R  1§-C

. L3 I URDIGY - §0 961°6¢ ot 961'5¢ 50 BABUY IUBID 0V0568  0§-0

13anboJ 198png 18V13140 SKHDD Uj PApNiou] 10U SEM "URISYIOY

"W Yiny jo AJRjes 343 a5e3J5u1 01 SHTOTER FIUBLJY VO 3INWIWIOY Aq jeAcJcdE WY 01 paispdn luejes 429 . SOL'PET o't Z90'PET 01 JOITURI ISPRWIRYY TOLTHER Ii-O
puepdnapiLer - . . e VRIRIGN BNDWO) ZOTEIES  1LQ

3ldoiuoiaiie) - S0 Tor'vet'T . 0'SS XStz srs AN $080E68 9§90

3810 PUB 314 03 UOJLIINGY  6b0'98 ST o'y o's 111 &°1:1 §9 113NN [BNID E060E68  (5-0

3lJoiuopasngg - §0  IVIMY'T 0BT IMIN9S'T S0Z 1 9840N [E3JUID EO60E68  ¢9°0

SHHD) jo 159nbaJ 1f pasofs Uojysod JUedBA (€59°8Y) {s0] = . £s9'sy $'0 JORASUIWPY WAILTY 99Y0C68  L90

- - ’ iun
SIVIWIWOY ejes 3y Aejeg EIT] Asjeg I ML ]or ssausng  a¥sg
_ uayg UOREpUILILOIRY ! ' ’

"

uosswgng jevj3)i0

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 14



S — ——— et e

314 €3 VO8I0 - §0  098'Ly o't 038'Ly $0 11 VRIS [55Y JARBNSVWPY OTO0068 TET-CQ

: : . SHHD O 358nbaJ 3¢ pasop uopped T ivedeA (1) » . . 1 . {1 JURIS|SEY FANSNSIVIWPY OTO0868 TET-Q 7
. T 383nb3y 9IpNg BUAIIO SHHDD V] PAPNI3UI 10U SBA *SPJEMPY
CIAJAS JO AUgES 343 ITEAIOU] O3 GRZOTEN 2IURULY UO 3a3Wwo) Aq [rAcidd e 13339J 03 parepan Aejes 565y . 1244 {1 S ¢ 9Ts'9sT 0T $3p40 JU3829d0 YD §RETIES  OET-C
*193nbaJ 123pnq [eUIZII0 SKHDD V] BIPNJ3U] 10U SEM ‘WNOO '
SEWOYL JO AJBJBS IY3 ISERIIU| O3 GHTOTEN dIUTU]3 UD 223WW0) AQ [A0JIEE 193 s 03 pa3epdn Alejes vRO'EZ . £50°VIT  O'T 600'16 o't J0i5)U|WPY X085V §RETREY 0E1°0
1 18 papuRj Uopjsod pafly O3 UOROROD EER'EE O FEFEE  O'T 1 . HOD = A0 3035 JUIPING ESE0LER  EZT-O
§HNHID Jo 159nbaJ 1e pasop voppsed 19 wwesa (1) . T9E'TTL 06’ T9E°TTL 0’6 : JNVIRg FIEOLER  TTT-Q
314 01UORINNGY - $0 L29°t8 o't L19°L8 §0 ; 14038V|PJOOY O8INN 99E0LES  TLT-C
34403 vopaayi0y - §0  GORTITE LTy  6OWITTE  UIY . 1 9840N [33[VIID 99E0L68  TIT-Q
319703 USIIONICY " - §0 05185 ° O 051952 $'T 11 ¥38IDN (@20 T9E0L68  OTT-Q
344 OIUO[IRANGD - $'0 6L9'EET 24 6L9'EET 123 1 8NN [B2VID OTPLLES OTTC
. SHHDD )0 359nb3J 32 pasojd Vopjsod JuedeA (550°¢5)  [0°T)  0SO'RTZT  TRT SOT'SIRT 6T 1 33NN |®VID §SE0LES  6TTQ
pasepdn | 35NN [ESUIID Tj0 Aejes €11 +  90U'VE0'T  O'YT.° E60'¥50'T I 9RION [R3JU)I) TSE0LER  STT-0
SHHOD Jo 3anbay 38 pasols vojssod 1§ Jueaea (1) . yEy'soT  :0'T 114714 ©j23dS ISINN (BVII-NJY §¥EQLES  §TT-0
g o1ueee) - - §0  ELEBLOT 0T ELERLOT 1 93INN JOIVID §TEOLES STI-Q
SHHDD 0 153nbaJ 38 PITOP Uop|sOd TS wedeA (1) . §26'sHt 0t [T{A 14 0t . I 9SINN [83]004 POSUIIN YTEOLES STT-O 0
314 QIUONIILIO) - §0 L1508 o't ¢18'08 50 ) 193NN [eVID) LTEOLER  STI-Q 5
319 QI UOIDINOY - 0  665°0¢ o't 665'0¢ 50 {N33) 9p1v dApRISIVIWPY STEDLS8  STT-O n
SHHDD Jo 159nbos e pasopd uop)sed 13 uedeA (1) . . . |4 . TUISINN JO JOLAIQ NTPOITY 66T0L68  PIT-Q S
 sopvedasosip Aejus g 303 pa1oasop (Te0'ee?)  (O't)  sss'9Lt o' 99s'sor 0§ ueiaishyd 19491 1BNPRID 35O LTYELET ETT-O m
53PURdaIdsIp ARies g 314 PALRLIO) § 0T reECOTT 0 82L°0TY . WIPISIY JIIYD 9TVELET  ETTT S
sajpuRdaas|p AJejes g 31 Pa129430) (1) oy . PET'TLS €1t SETLT €e uepRsAyd (9427 1IENDYID 1504 9TYELES ETTQ I
sa1puedasas)p Aejes g 3L PIINNIOY - 0T ¥9E'SS ot rIg’ss M WIpISIY IO §I¥ELER  ETTQ an
$219UedaJds|p &Jejes ¥ 313 PPI9LIOD (1) oy TeS'IIY §'6 L7220 ¢ TN X1 UEPIsAYg 19497 210nPLID 1504 STPELES  ETT-O =
sapuedassip Aejes g 314 pIIDL0) (1) vT  -66T°9%T [ 44 0029¢€T . 1UIPISIY AIND PIVELES ETT-0 m
$IURdISIP AURIRS § 39 PRIDINI0D (LE9'T2) 9T EPYERY'T OTE  990'S0ST  vET UIpIsAyd 1943 31EnPRIO 10d PIVELER ETTQ 5
sa1uedasosp Aejes g 314 pALodso) - Ty ey (4] (244 1 "4 1UIPIS9Y 214D TTVELES ETT-Q +
sajpuedasasp Asejes 7 314 PILRNI0) [vE9'TZl (w0l (66065'T w'PE  TESTIST  §ME VERISAUd 9497 2eNpRJD 350d TIYELES ETT-C S
soouRdasdsip Aeres 9 31J PAISNIO) - [ 4] $¥Q9LS y'ot SYO'SLS 001 ) . WApIsIY WD OTPELES ETT-Q m
sajpuedayds(p Auejes g 31 pIAIO) (0BY'ZRT)  {P'E)  ERE'PZS’Y 996  EPF9O0RY  O'OOT UBisAUd [949] 1eNpeID 350 OLYELER  ETT-O W
SHHD 40 15anbay 1k pasopd uopsed uedeA (TRS'9T) (0] 862059 S'€T 080’98t 0'F2 . 1 944AN 18OIU11D) BOEELER 2TT-Q
. Ayoluonaey - §0  E96'ETI'T 03I  €96'ETS'T  §0E 1) VERIIPI] wooy Auadiawy §OEELOs  2TT-0
1$ 18 papun) Uojijsod PI|IY O3 VOINLI0D 9TL'EE o't EBT'EIY'T  9°9E £95'62K'T  9'SE AW LT0L68 2110
SHHDD Jo 15anbay 1t pasoja uoyysod 1§ edea (T} . . . T . Al URISISIV IARRASVIIPY GLTOLER TT1-0
SHHDD j0 is3nbaJ it paSOl3 sUofsod Juedea (9€6'TZY]  (0'F) 1 . LEGIRY o'y V)IMPIW 33INN 1539y LID-NJY {920L68 011°C
SHHDD jo enbay e paso uopjsod sueasa {¥9g'y2T) (0T} - . 99'v22 ot X195 vepisAyd JUIPUINY ¥9Z0L6F OTT°C
SHHID Jo isanb3ys 1k pasop co_:n.oa wena {6z5°ese)  (01) - U 625°E6 07 Hx vewJiey) *AIQ |831PIW ¥920L68 O0TT-Q
14 R URIRING - S0 9ETT6T o't 9ETTEL §0 1A UBWIIEYD VOSIA|Q |E3IPAIN 0920L68  601-Q
59nb3J 193pNq (TUI1I0 SHHID Ul PIPNIIV JoU SEM "O3jURWOQ
030Y JO Aspjes Y3 ITRIIOU| 03 §PTOT EH 3DURUJY UO 333 wwo) Aq jeaosdde 13|aJs 03 paierdn AJejes LE6'¢ . 1R {14 0'E 180'E92 ot 111 35130j0y34sd JEI)VID BSTOLER  60T-Q
: . SHHDD JO 359nbaJ 38 Pasod UORISOT 1§ vedea (1) - . . 1 . J01EUIPJOO URID (S20L68 $0T-Q
' §HHDDJO 58nb3s e pasO)d uoprod (§SY'LE) fo't)  ove's9s §'52 §6L'L66 592 UBPJUYSI ] Buissadesd B[RS 6TLLLES  §OTO
SHHID Jo 1sanbaJ 1k paso)s uopjsod JuedsA (01§ Er) (0't)  es0'te ST 959°r2T 5T Al JURISISEY JANENSIVIWPY ETLTL68  §OT-0
TS 18 PIpUN) UOR(SOT P3[jy OF UORINO) EZSUTE 0T  pTI'LTS (224 100°00¢ o't 11X VBWJIRWD "AIQ [891PIW §ETOLER  901°Q
SHHDD Jo 15anbaJ 3¢ Patosd UORIsCd 1§ IvedeA (1) e . 1 g NI J9YIOM [8]308 [€3PIW STTOLER  ¥OT-0
31J 0IUONNINGY - §0  9O8TST oy 808'7ST 143 ISUSIL PANJEIINN YTTOLER £0T-Q
' . 314 03 UOPRINIOY - 5§D 9Lv'Eer o't 9LY'est [%4 uRidIUUseL IV TTZOLER €010
! SHHDD Jo :2..8._ 38 pasol? uopjsod 14 uedeA (1) ) v v0S'0% o'r S0s’or [} 4 Y331 adpuag sawoltnd Qe T0TOLES  T0T-0
SHHID jofanbays s paso uopsod UEdRA {66T°¢) ot} §BP'YE O'F  (89'IYT  Of (1 uepdIUYdaL Aodssoqey TOZOLER  I0T0
SHHDD Jo 3sanbaJ e pasop uopsod uedeA (gOT'8E)  (on) - - . (11413 ")) 1} URpjuYRaL AJoieJoqer ¥6T0L68  TOI-0
; : . : j _ nun
. . aUIWWe) T Aeprs 34 ejes E3E] Aeres ETE] . M qor ssavpsng

NI UojspUILWONY  bosiwans jeuislio L



{eev's6E)  1'97  lewo) :

SHHDD Jo 159nbayJ 3e-Paso)d vopysod T¢ Jueaea (1) ' 0Q2's6¢ 0's j(24117 o'y | ) JVIRd TROORSE OVD-Q
314 93 UO[INO) - §0  PEEUEL o9 rsElEC ST {H3OF1 493140 A13jas 31Iand £LO0REE OVI-Q
pa1epdn AL QOF * « s . s . Usjieqn Jnndwod 1200868  OVT0

SHHID o 153nbay 18 paso}d UoRjsed 1§ wedeA (T) . . . 1 : +JOIRNSIU|WPY 3181308Y TLOOBEE 6ET-Q
LI 0IUCIIIOY -7 §0 81908 24 §19°08 ST §00D 7T0T968 6ET-Q

SHHID jo 353nbeJ 18 Pasols UDjjsod T$ uedeA (T} . . » T v Asnidig jo JoWANO TTOZTRER 6ET-Q

SHHI o 159nbay 18 pasop uojyjsod 1§ wwedeA (1) J Ha'sst'T  S'EE EPE'SET'T  S'EE. J93J0M IS JVIPIING 0707968  6ET-Q

SHIDD Jo 159nbaJ 18 oSSl Uopisod 1§ 1UEdeA (1) . STUCET 0L oz’eer 0L, avessjssy JujsinN paYIR) $500968 6€3°0

SHHD jo 15anbeJ Je pasoly Uopsod T Juedea (1] . vo9'Lsy - 0'9 SO9°¢BY . 09 1 9TIAN 1BIIVID b500868  EET-Q

1 954NN [EVID 3VO JO 31J 03 UO[IDAN0) ‘UONIPPR Ul “SHHDD JO 159nbaJ 38 Pasols vopsod 1§ uedeA (1) §0  805°0§% 0'IL 015058 50T 1 30NN BN EO0TFER  FETQ
JOS]AIIING JNOL JAYIOUR 1934409 €3 313 §' PIPPE PUS T§ I PIPUN; UOR|SOS PIjiy PAIaRIIC) DYL'06 [ £05'892 o't (4T 733 57 JosIARdng 1oL (500868 LETQ

SHH2D jo 159nbaJ 18 pasold UopIsod 1§ JUeaeA (1) 0 68L°¢9 4 06L'Ly X4 9§ (eUDMNJIID Addng uoonnm_n {et-g

urr.uu )0 15anbeJ 38 E¥50j3 Uoj|s0d T$ JusaeA (1) . . . T . URIS|STY IANCASIV|WPY TO0TE68 (E1-Q

SHHDJ 10 159nbaJ 18 pasord Vopsad 1§ edeA (1) * OfT'POE 0§ TEXMDE 0§ wdvayL orwiidsay v500968 LETO

SHKDD jo 159nbay v pavold vonised 3§ ueaea (1) . . ‘. 1 . X g UBIIfsAYd JUIPUINY §O9TH68 9ET-Q

SHRDD o 153nbaJ 3E Pasol vopysod pT4 wueaeA (b2) . . . %4 . A soyduadouals syo0ess  9¢1-0
SHKDD Jo 15and3aJ ¥ pasop op|sod §E§ JueaeA (¢l d §OE'I6T §T [14 %114 § 1uelsissy vepdjsAyg 9400868 9£1+Q

SHHID Jo 35nb3J 18 pasold Vopssod T¢ 3usarA {1) J €9S°CTE'T  ©LT  E95'QET Ol . 1ILNNTBNID 5900868 SET°Q

SHHDJ /0 159nbaJ e patgia vopsad 1§ urdeA (1) . . K 4 1 IVRISISSY JAIRNSIVIWDY yb0OSS8 SETQ

SHKD Jo 150nbaJ i pase)d vopsod T4 UedeA (1) ' . . 3 . I3580j0udAsd (¥31VI11) TYOOUER SET-O

SHHDD o 159nbaJ L paso)d vopysod 16 wweatA (1) J Les'olt + 07 8L6°0LT "4 i1 3stdo)oysAasg jearviD) 2b00868 5ETO

SHHDD jo 359nb3J 18 pasold vopjsed 1§ ueaeA (1) i LI . T . US[IURIIL [81PAN-OIE §E0006F 1ET-Q
3Ldeivenadney - §0 oIy sy wo'rer oy 135/0010UYdIL 18DIPIN $E0QF6S  PETA
313 o1 voiRIGY - 0 oS §'1 000'rs [*44 Al Jaydesdoudls £E00RER  bET-Q

SHHOJ jo 153nb3J 18 paseld Uojiisod 1§ WeseA (1) . . 1 . ADOI0IGVY JILSONDVIOQ AdNS €£00868  YET-Q

SHHDJ Jo 15anba je pasoja uopsod 1§ ueasA (1) © nes'se 0T su9'seL 07 1 URISUY39] AJ0IRIOQEY TEDOSET €610

SHHD Jo :..:cuu 19 patgoj3 uojsod 16 1usden (1) ' 65€'L6 0T 09¢'Ls o VBIAIVYIIL (831PAN-0I TEQCREY  EET-0

SHHDD Jo 15nbaJ 38 pasold swohised 1§ uraea (5) . T59'99 [} 158’99 ot IH30) saucdsueay vzoouse 2€1-0
’ paiepdn dnIL qof - . . . , urjJRIgY JeIndwod 8100963 2130
= . . ’ v yun
sIVdWWOoY Mepes 303 . Aeps HIT) T A EAT L qor ssausng oled
FNyg UOjiBpUILIWGSIY  Liojssjugng (eudlio

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 16



FY2011 Amendment No. 6

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 17

SPONSORS: Commissioner Butler APPROVED: ¥
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND: __
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: 30
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Total hours paid for physicians adjusted from 2920 to 2080, adjusted FTEs and salaries, and added positions not included in
the Recommendation.
"' BUDGETARY UNIT: 890 Office of the Chief Health Administrator, 893 Ambulatory and Community Health Network of
Cook County and 897 John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County
President's Commissioner's
Recommendation Recommendation
BU Code Job Code Grade FTE Salaries FTE Salaries Difference
8970225 0051 Administrative Assistant V 20 0.7 $44,780 1.7 $103,284 $58,504
8970346 0927 Administrative Aide (CCU) CE 0.0 $0 0.5 $28,199 $28,199
8970363 0927 Administrative Aide (CCU) CE 1.5 $50,261 20 $78,460 $28,199
8930424 1566 Social Sve. Unit Coordinator 21 0.5 $0 1.0 $100,000 $100,000
8970162 1636 Attending Physician VI K06 30.6 $5,173,257 23.0 $4,903,864 -$269,393
8970178 1637 Attending Physician VII K07 1.4 $228,910 1.0 $186,089 -$42,821
8972332 1637 Attending Physician VII K07 8.7 $1,700,884 8.3 $1,619,811 -$81,073
8970269 1641 Attending Physician XI| K11 4.4 $1,136,254 4.0 $1,030,536 -$105,718
8970165 1653 Attending Physician Senior VI K07 1.4 $251,278 1.0 $177,921 -$73,357
8970330 2166 Attendant Patient Care (CCH) CcD 0.0 $0 1.0 $36,160 $36,160
8970340 2166 Attendant Patient Care (CCH) CD 11.6 $356,990 12.1 $375,070 $18,080
8930424 2448 Outreach Coordinator X 0.5 $0 1.0 $100,000 $100,000
Personal Total: 61.3 $8,942,614 62.6 $8,739,394 $-203,220
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
890-814 Appropriation Adjustments - -$13,000,000 -$12,796,780 $203,220
(580380)
893-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $42,931,277 $43,131,277 $200,000
Employees - (501010)
897-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $276,435,575 $276,032,355 -$403,220
Employees - (501010)
Impersonal Total: $306,366,852 $306,366,852 $0



FY2011 Amendment No/ 7

X

SPONSORS: Commissioner Butler APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT:
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Adjustments to existing positions and new position request.
BUDGETARY UNIT: 890 Bureau of Health and 893 Ambulatory and Community Health Network of Cook County
President's Commissioner's
Recommendation - Recommendation
BU Code Job Code Grade FTE Salaries FTE Salaries Difference
8900101 1426 Director 24 0.0 $0 1.0 $195,000 $195,000
8930418 1704 Assoc Admin Ambulatory Sves 24 0.0 $1 1.0 $96,000 $95,999
8930418 1722 Associate Director of Nursing NS4 1.0 $121,789 1.0 $170,000 $48,211
8900201 1812 Dpty Chief Admin Off Health 24 1.0 $275,000 1.0 $350,000 $75,000
8930417 2002 Chief Operating Officer 24 0.5 $63,736 1.0 $260,000 $196,264
8900901 5370 System Privacy Officer 24 1.0 $75,078 1.0 $130,000 $54,922
Personal Total: 35 $535,604 6.0 $1,201,000 $665,396
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
890-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $44,889,493 $45,214,415 $324,922
Employees - (501010)
890-169 Reclassification of Position $2,000,000 $1,604,604 -$395,396
Adjustments - (501490)
890-260 Professional and Managerial $23,008,759 $22,738,759 -$270,000
Services - (520830)
893-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $42,931,277 $43,271,751 $340,474
Employees - (501010)
Impersonal Total: $112,829,529 $112,829,529 $0
COMMENTS:

Reguesting New Job Code for Director of Business Development for position identifed in amendment as Job code 1426
Requesting New Job Code for Associate Director of Accreditation and Quality
Re-class Job Code 1704 Assoc Admin Ambulatory Svcs to Associate Director of Accreditation and Quality -
Re-class Job Code 1722 Associate Director of Nursing to Job Code 5267 Chief Nursing Officer

Re-class Job Code 1812 Dpty Chief Admin Office Health to Job Code 2002 Chief Operating Officer

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 19



FY2011 Amendment No. 8

SPONSORS: Commissioner Butler

SOURCE OF FUNDING: NA \ SUBSTITUTED:
Fd

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:

Revision to Section 27 of the Resolution for the Cook County Health and Hospitals System to provide a mechanism to have its

excess revenues designated to fund the Health System.
BUDGETARY UNIT: Resolution

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:

NGk

COMMENTS:

Section 27. Where fund revenues exceed appropriations, such excess shall be used to establish a contingency (“rainy
day") fund, in order to maintain the fiscal stability considered especially important by credit rating agencies (as
recommended by the Government Finance Officers Association). This notwithstanding, if revenues are received by the
Cook County Health and Hospitals System (Health System) in Fiscal Year 2011 which exceed the Health System's
estimated revenues of $592.536.000 derived from patient fees/charges, including, but not limited to, Disproportionate
Share Hospital (DSH) and Federal Medical Assistance Percentages (FMAP), such revenues (Excess Heaith System
Revenues) shall be placed in a special purpose depository account. Any such Excess Health System Revenues shall be
designated to fund the Health System throuah a Supplemental Appropriation in Fiscal Year 2011. In such event, the
Heailth System's Board of Directors shall submit a Supplemental Appropriation Request for use of Excess Health System
Revenues to the Cook County Board of Commissioners for its approval.

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 21



FY2011 Amendment No./g

SPONSORS: Commissioner Butler APPROVED: _Di
DENIED: _
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND: ___
DEFERRED: ____
SOURCE OF FUNDING: Available special purpose fund balance. SUBSTITUTED: ______
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $676,052
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Changes to the original budget recommendation need to be made in department 564,
BUDGETARY UNIT: 564 TB Sanitarium District
President's Commissioner's
Recommendation Recommendation
BU Code Job Code Grade FTE Salaries FTE Salaries Difference
5640101 0048 Administrative Assistant I1| 16 0.0 $1 0.5 $19,049 $19,048
5640404 1639 Attending Physician 1X K09 0.0 $1 0.5 $88,078 $88,077
5640601 1944 Nurse Epidemiologist FE 0.0 $1 1.0 $104,416 $104,415
5640702 1951 Registered Nurse | FA 7.0 $552,373 7.8 $612,760 $60,387
5640701 1966 Licensed Practical Nurse I PN2 1.0 $49,481 1.8 $87,546 $38,065
5640702 1966 Licensed Practical Nurse || PN2 0.0 $3 2.3 $149,406 $149,403
5640601 2012 Director of Medical Records 23 0.0 $1 0.8 $64,742 $64,741
5640101 2030 Public Health Deputy Director 24 0.0 $1 0.8 $151,917 $151,916
Personal Total: 8.0 $601,862 15.5 $1,277,914 $676,052
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
564-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $2,409,834 $3,085,886 $676,052
Employees - (501010)
Impersonal Total: $2,409,834 $3,085,886 $676,052

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 23



FY2011 Amendment No.)o

SPONSORS: Commissioner Suffredin, Commissioner Fritchey, APPROVED: X
Commissioner Gainer, Commissioner Garcia, Commissioner DENIED:
Gorman, Commissioner Goslin, Commissioner Schneider, WITHDRAWN:
Commissioner Silvestri, Commissioner Sims, Cr~ hissioner NO SECOND:
Tobolski DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A = - a SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0
N
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
To provide grants to area Rape Crisis Centers to assist with the provision of medical and legal advocacy, crisis intervention,
counseling, and information and referral services to survivors of sexual assault and abuse.
BUDGETARY UNIT: 890 - Office of the Chief Health Administrator
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
890-260 Professional and Managerial $23,008,759 $23,208,759 $200,000
Services - (520830)
890-680 Rental and Leasing Not $3,000,000 $2,800,000 -$200,000
Otherwise Classified -
(650162)
Impersonal Total: $26,008,759 $26,008,759 $0

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 25



FY2011 Amendment No. 11

SPONSORS: Commissioner Suffredin, Commissioner Fritchey, APPROVED: X
Commissioner Gainer, Commissioner Garcia, Commissioner DENIED:
Gorman, Commissioner Goslin, Commissioner Schneider, WITHDRAWN:
Commissioner Silvestri, Commissioner Sims, Commissioner NO SECOND:
Tobolski DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
To fund provision of services at John H. Stroger Hospital by Rape Victim Advocates.
BUDGETARY UNIT: 890 - Office of the Chief Health Administrator
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
890-260 Professional and Managerial $23,008,759 $23,083,759 $75,000
Services - (520830)
890-690 Rental and Leasing Not $3,000,000 $2,925,000 -$75,000
Otherwise Classified -
(5650162)
Impersonal Total: $26,008,759 $26,008,759 $0

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 27



FY2011 Amendment No. 12

SPONSORS: Commissioner SilvestriH - APPROVED: )‘(
DENIED: ___
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND: __
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Implementation of the Strategic Plan: Vision 2015 to provide Dental Services at the Regional Qutpatient Centers
, BUDGETARY UNIT: 893 - Ambulatory and Community Health Network of Cook County
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
890-260 Professional and Managerial $23,008,759 $22,008,759 -$1,000,000
Services - (520830)
893-260 Professional and Managerial $729,000 $1,729,000 $1,000,000
Services - (520830)
Impersonal Total: $23,737,759 $23,737,759 $0

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 29



FY2011 Amendment No. 13

SPONSORS: Commissioner Collins APPROVED:
DENIED: __
WITHDRAWN: _A
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED: ____
SOURCE OF FUNDING: 275/Registry Services SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Decrease reliance of registry services by hiring full-time nurses
BUDGETARY UNIT: 897- Stroger Hospital, 891-Provident Hospital, 893-Ambuiatory and Community Heaith Network,
241-Health Services-JTDC & 240-Cermak Health
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
897-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$1,303,669 -$303,669 $1,000,000
(501030)
240-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$260,770 -$10,770 $250,000
(501030)
240-275 Registry Services - (521120) $825,000 $575,000 -$250,000
241-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$51,377 $78,623 $130,000
{501030)
241-275 Registry Services - (521120) $130,000 $0 -$130,000
891-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$169,131 $330,869 $500,000
(501030)
891-275 Registry Services - (521120) $1,668,400 $1,168,400 -$500,000
893-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$740,976 -$620,976 $120,000
(501030)
893-275 Registry Services - (521120) $600,000 $480,000 -$120,000
897-275 Registry Services - (521120) $2,585,740 $1,585,740 -$1,000,000
Impersonal Total: $3,283,217 $3,283,217 $0

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 31



FY2011 Amendment No. 14

SPONSORS: Commissioner Beavers APPROVED:
DENIED: x
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
This amendment will reduce the salary of the Director of Multicultural Affairs in the Office of the Chief Health Administrator in
order to fund an Administrative Assistant V in the Public Defender in business unit 2600864.
BUDGETARY UNIT: 890 Office of the Chief Health Administrator and 260 Public Defender )
v =
President's Commissioner's
Recommendation Recommendation
BU Code Job Code Grade FTE Salaries FTE Salaries Difference
8900103 5355 Director of Multicultural 24 1.0 $150,000 1.0 $89,720 -$60,280
Affairs-CCHHS
Personal Total: 1.0 $150,000 1.0 $89,720 $-60,280
Dep/Acct Description Erom To Difference
260-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$5,806,924 -$5,746,644 $60,280
(501030)
890-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $44,889,493 $44,829,213 -$60,280
Employees - (501010)
Impersonal Total: $39,082,569 $39,082,569 $0

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 33



FY2011 Amendment No. 15

SPONSORS:

i SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Commissioner Collins

890 Office of the Chief Health Administrator

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
To increase attorney client ratios and support staff in the Public Defender's Office in an attempt to come closer to the national
standard for attorney/client ratios as set for by the American Bar Association.

BUDGETARY UNIT:

890 Office of the Chief Health Administrator & 260 Public Defender

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

b

DeplAcct Description From
260-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$5,806,924
(501030)
890-814 Appropriation Adjustments - -$13,000,000
(580380)
Impersonal Total: $-18,806,924

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 35

To
-$2,806,924

-$16,000,000

$-18,806,924

Difference
$3,000,000

-$3,000,000

$0



FY2011 Amendment No. 16

SPONSORS: Commissioner Collins APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN: &
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED: __
SOURCE OF FUNDING: 010 Office of the President SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Restores funding to 660/Rent, 429/utilities in Dept 081 and a 1513-Caseworker lll in Dept 002/Human Rights, Ethics, Women's
Issues
BUDGETARY UNIT: 002 Human Rights, Ethics and Women'’s Issues, 010 Office of the President and 081 First
District-County Commissioner
President's Commissioner's
Recommendation Recommendation
BU Code Job Code Grade ETE Salaries ETE Salaries Difference
0021891 1513 Casewaorker HI 16 0.0 $1 1.0 $40,001 $40,000
0101357 4424 Community Outreach Liaison 24 1.0 ;?102'552 1.0 $92,297 -$10,255
0101357 4702 Special Counsel for President 24 1.0 $172,719 1.0 $158,624 -$14,095
0101357 4770 Chief of Staff 24 1.0 $181,867 1.0 $163,680 -$18,187
Personal Total: 3.0 $457,139 4.0 $454,602 $-2,637
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
002-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $726,238 $766,238 $40,000
Employees - (501010)
010-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $1,976,880 $1,934,343 -$42,537
Employees - (501010)
081-429 Utilities - (540090) $3,152 $3,600 $448
081-660 Rental of Facilities - {550130) $14,711 $16,800 $2,089
Impersonal Total: $2,720,981 $2,720,981 $0

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 37



FY2011 Amendment No. 17

SPONSORS:

SOURCE OF FUNDING:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT:
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:

Commissioner Collins

Needs to be determined

$2,326,000

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

[T

This amendment adjusts the Chief Judge's budget cuts from 17.4% to the President's recommendation of 16%

BUDGETARY UNIT: 310 Office of the Chief Judge, 280-Aduit Probation, 305-Public Guardian, 313-Forensic Clinical
Services & 326-Juvenile Probation and Court Services
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
280-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$3,952,548 -$3,166,818 $785,730
(501030)
305-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$1,669,045 -$1,337,254 $331,791
(501030)
310-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$2,405,697 -$1,904,285 $501,412
(501030)
313-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$1,258,257 -$1,008,127 $250,130
(501030)
326-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$2,298,580 -$1,841,643 $456,937
(501030)
Impersonal Total: $-11,584,127 $-9,258,127 $2,326,000

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 39



FY2011 Amendment No. 18

SPONSORS: Commissioner Sims APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN: z
NO SECOND: _
DEFERRED: ___
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Revisions to Section 5 of the Resolution

BUDGETARY UNIT: Resolution

COMMENTS:

Section 5. That the salaries or rates of compensation of all officers and employees of the County, when not otherwise
provided by law, shall be govermned and administered by the compensation plans in force and effective in the Fiscal Year
2011 Appropriation Bil. Amounts actually paid may vary due to rounding based upon the payroll automated system
rounding conventions, which is anticipated not to exceed plus or minus 20 cents per pay period._Any and all changes to
iob titles shall be subject to the approval of the Chief, Bureau of Human Resources, the Director, Budget and
Management Services and the Chairman of the Committee on Finance. Any and ail changes in classification shall be
subject to the approval of the Chief, Bureau of Human Resources.

Efffective Date:  This amendment shall be in effect immediately upon adoption.

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 41



FY2011 Amendment No. 19

1

SPONSORS: Commissioner Sims
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Fund Roseland CEASEFIRE PROJECT Inc.

BUDGETARY UNIT: 499-Fixed Charges and Special Purpose Appropiations

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

zv

COMMENTS:

Fund Roseland Ceasefire Project Inc. $75,000 through funds appropriated to 499 Fixed Charges and Special Purpose
Appropriations-Public Safety; account 298 Special or Cooperative Programs, Recommendation in account is $800,000

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 43



FY2011 Amendment No. 20

Commissioner Sims, Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner

SPONSORS:
Murphy
. SOURCE OF FUNDING:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $2,473,883

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
This amendment restores selected positions in the Highway Department.

BUDGETARY UNIT:

Motor Fuel Tax Reserve

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

[T

BU Code Job Code

5001383 0050
5001425 0050
5001435 0293
5001380 0294
5011882 0295
5001425 0907
5001425 0936
5001432 0936
5011874 2198
5011877 2198
5011878 2198
5011879 2198
5011876 2205
5011877 2205
5011878 2205
5011879 2205
5011879 2207
5011874 2249
5011879 2249
5011877 2252
5011879 2252
5011880 2252
5011873 2273
5011875 2273
5011882 2310
5011882 2331
5001438 2371
5011882 2371
5011882 2372
5011882 2373
5011882 2377
5011882 2386
5011882 2393
5011882 2396

Administrative Assistant IV
Administrative Assistant IV
Administrative Analyst HI
Administrative Analyst IV
Administrative Analyst V
Clerk V

Stenographer V
Stenographer V

Highway Engineer
Highway Engineer
Highway Engineer
Highway Engineer
Highway Engineer ill
Highway Engineer llI
Highway Engineer lil
Highway Engineer il
Highway Engineer V
Engineering Assistant ill
Engineering Assistant lil
Engineering Assistant ||
Engineering Assistant |l
Engineering Assistant [l
Project Engineer (Trainee)
Project Engineer (Trainee)
Boilermaker-Welder
Machinist

Vehicle Driver-Road
Repairman

Vehicle Driver-Road
Repairman

Road Equipment Operator

Road Equipment Operator
(M/M)

Road Equipmant Supervisor i
Motor Vehicle Parts Manager

Laborer |

Laborer Foreman (Highway)

Personal Total:

Grade

18
18
21
22
23
11
13
13
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
22
19
18
18
18
18
17
17
X
X
X

X

President’s

Recommendation

FTE
0.2

1.2
0.2
0.2
0.0
0.2
0.2
0.2
2.0
1.0
0.0
3.0
1.0
4.4
1.2
5.2
2.0
0.2
0.8
1.4
4.0
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
3.8

48.0

21.0

10.2
3.4

0.2
1.0
4.0
22
123.2

Salaries
$16,581

$86,103
$19,930
$21,261
$1
$10,660
$11,622
$11,974
$127,147
$55,673
$1
$213,349
$73,728
$363,528
$105,574
$428,459
$192,895
$18,589
$74,357
$98,852
$277,279
$16,385
$12,871
$15,016
$27,885
$359,096
$3,379,584

$1,478,568

$933,660
$337,064

$20,603
$70,749
$329,473
$171,334
$9,359,851

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 45

FTE

1.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
3.0
2.0
1.0
4.0
2.0
6.0
3.0
6.0
3.0
1.0
3.2
3.0
4.8
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0
6.2
42.0

27.0

13.4
5.0

1.0
0.1
8.0
0.6
159.3

Commissioner's
Recommendation

Salaries
$64,693

$135,664
$77,370
$85,043
$92,568
$40,955
$46,488
$47,895
$182,818
$122,853
$55,671
$269,019
$134,860
$471,910
$227 915
$489,667
$256,575
$74,356
$241,656
$197,044
$326,375
$65,481
$51,484
$60,064
$172,141
$561,083
$2,957,136

$1,901,016

$1,200,420
$477 464

$78,043
$5,896
$604,033
$58,078
$11,833,734

Difference

$48,112
$49,561
$57,440
$63,782
$92,567
$30,295
$34,866
$35,921
$55,671
$67,180
$55,670
$55,670
$61,132
$108,382
$122,341
$61,208
$63,680
$55,767
$167,299
$98,192
$49,096
$49,096
$38,613
$45,048
$144,256
$201,987
-$422,448

$422,448

$266,760
$140,400

$57,440
-$64,853
$274,560
-$113,256
$2,473,883



Dep/Acct Description From
500-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $6,463,602
Employees - (501010)
501-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $13,857,461
Employees - (501010)
Impersonal Total: $20,321,063

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 46

To
$6,361,131

$16,433,815

$22,794,946

Differenc

-$102,47
$2,576,354

$2,473,8¢



FY2011 Amendment No. 21

SPONSORS: Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner Collins, APPROVED:
Commissioner Murphy, Commissioner Sims DENIED: DX
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND: ___
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Revisions to Section 6 of the Resolution

BUDGETARY UNIT: Resolution

COMMENTS:

Section 6.

That whatever appropriations for salaries or wages of any office or piace of empioyment are supported by a detailed
schedule, all expenditures against such appropriations shall be made in accordance with such schedule subject to
modification by direction or approval of said position and classification plan, and no payroll item shall be approved by the
Comptroller of the County (the “Comptroller") or paid by the County Treasurer of the County (the “Treasurer”) for a sum
exceeding the amount shown in said schedule, or modified schedule, except for rounding and except that the County
Board may direct the proper Officials of The County of Cook to expend all or any portion of the appropriation herein
contained reserved for adjustments in wages of employees, when approved by the County Board.

No emplovee of the County of Cook may receive an increase in salary or benefits prior to reaching his/her first
anniversary date of employment with the County unless said employee is promoted to a different position or job
classification.

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 47



FY2011 Amendment No. 22

SPONSORS: Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner Collins, APPROVED:
Commissioner Murphy, Commissioner Sims DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND: _ X
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Revisions to Section 8 of the Resolution

BUDGETARY UNIT: Resolution

COMMENTS:

Section 8.

That the Elected Officials, Heads of Departments, offices, institutions or agencies of the County, are hereby prohibited
from incurring any liability against any account in excess of the amount herein authorized for such account without
securing the prior approval by the Board of Commissioners for the pledging of appropriate unencumbered balances for
subsequent transfer as provided for by the Board of Commissioners.

That the Elected Officials, Heads of Departments, Office Institutions or Agencies of the County are also hereby prohibited
from offering employment chargeable to accounts 110, 126, 129, 130, 133 and 155 without obtaining Budget &
Management Services' validation that funds are available. Budget & Management Service's validation of funds available
for the purpose of position contro!l shall include the combined 110, 115, 119,126, 129, 133 and 155 accounts. In those
instances where Budget and Management Services has determined that an Elected Official's or Department Chief's
annualized payroils will exceed the turnover requirement for the next funding period, for purposes of position control
funds will be considered to be not available. Before any individual is extended an offer of employment and added to the
payroll system or employees are recommended for a reclassification, the relevant Elected Official, Department, Office
Institution or Agency of the County must obtain the prior approval of the Director of Budget and Management Services in
order to validate those funds are available. Should employees be put onto the payroll system without these requisite
approvals, while they will be paid for time worked, they will not be paid in subsequent pay periods unless and until such
approvals are obtained.

Mo one will be hired by the County of Cook who is a current retiree of another unit of government and receiving publicly
funded pension pavments in excess of $39,999 per vear. This will apply to retirees of the following governmental
agencies: (1) United States Federal Government: (2) Any State or territory of the United States: and (3) Any political
sub-division of any State or territory of the United States.

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 49



FY2011 Amendment No. 23

SPONSORS: Commissioner Silvestri APPROVED: <
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND: __
DEFERRED: __
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Breakdown and revision of $14,119,657 turnover amount submitted by the State's Attorney in the Department Request.
BUDGETARY UNIT: 250 - State's Attorney
Dep/Acct Description To Difference
250-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$3,000,000 $11,119,657
(501030)
250-115 Appropriation Adjustment for -$6,763,273 -$6,763,273
Personal Services - (501170)
250-441 Maintenance and Repair of $117,382 -$128,250
Data Processing Equipment
and Software - (540170)
250-814 Appropriation Adjustments - -$4,228,134 -$4,228,134
(580380)
Impersonal Total: $-13,874,025 30

COMMENTS:

This amendment will identify and revise the $14,119,657 turnover amount submitted by the State's Attorney:

Reduce requested turnover from $14,119,657, by $11,119,657, to $3,000,000 which is a more attainable turnover
$6,763,273 Represents personnel reductions totaling approximately 127 FTE's.

President's Recommendation of 110 - Salaries and Wages of Regular Employees $80,740,728 will now be
$85,097,112 after net adjustments of turnover and personnel reductions.

Move the CiberLaw Elite CRIMES Case Management System request to Capital and reduce to $64,125 from $128,250

Other Adjustments:

$425,000 — Legal expense reimbursement from the Forest Preserve District

$1,361,930 — Items appropriately moved to 499-Fixed Charges

$1,561,372 — Items appropriately moved to 542-Self Insurance fund

$879,832 - Industrial Claims will be moved to the President’s Office to better monitor LOA & FMLA claims
$4,228,134 Total

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 51



FY2011 Amendment No. 24

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 53

SPONSORS: Commissioner Silvestri APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN: Z
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED: __
SOURCE OF FUNDING: Unemployment Compensation SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Restore Administrative Assistant V, Highway Department
. BUDGETARY UNIT: 500 Highway Department and 499 Fixed Charges and Special Purpose Appropriations — Public
Safety
President's Commissioner's
Recommendation Recommendation
BU Code Job Code Grade FTE Salaries FTE Salaries Difference
5001395 0051 Administrative Assistant V 20 0.2 $19,629 1.0 $77,007 $57,378
Personal Total: 0.2 $19,629 1.0 $77,007 $57,378
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
499-178 Unemployment Compensation $10,368,307 $10,310,929 -$57,378
- (501660)
500-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $6,463,602 $6,520,980 $57,378
Employees - (501010)
Impersonal Total: $16,831,909 $16,831,909 $0



FY2011 Amendment No. 25

SPONSORS: Commissioner Fritchey, Commissioner Steele, APPROVED: _
Commissioner Gainer, Commissioner Garcia, Commissioner DENIED: _ﬁ_
Gorman, Commissioner Reyes, Commissioner Schneider, WITHDRAWN:
Commissioner Silvestri, Commissioner Suffredin, NO SECOND:
Commissioner Tobolski DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: Self Funded SUBSTITUTED: _____
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Create department 585 — Bureau of Technology Shared Services that would realign the departments dedicated to automation
and IT throughout Cook County, and place them under the responsibility of the Cook County CIO.

BUDGETARY UNIT: 040 — Assessor, 211-Department of Fiscal Administration and Support Services, 250-State's
Attorney, 310-Office of the Chief Judge, 440-Juvenile Temporary Detention Center, 890 Office of the
Chief Health Administrator

COMMENTS:
see attached.

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 55



Operating Funds® Impact

Dept/ Accti Description

009-818

528"

533
534

570

585-819

Assessor -Salary and Wages of
Regular Employees

Sheriff ~Salary and Wages of Regular
Employees

State's Attomey -Salary and Wages
of Regular Employees

Chief Judge -Salary and Wages of
Regular Employees

JDTC -Salary and Wages of Regular
Emgloyees

CCHHS-Salary and Wages of Regular
Employees

Bureau of Technology - Shared
Services Reimbursement to
Designated Fund

Automation Fund - Operating Funds
Total

County Qlerk - Automation Fund -
Operating Funds Total

Treasurer - Tax Sdles Automation
Fund - Operating Funds Total
Recorder of Deeds - GIS Fee Fund -
Operating Funds Total

Bureau of Technology -
Reimbursement to Deslgnated Fund

TOTALS

* Difference In totals Is caused by of
transfer between funds

's Rec d J: Res d
From To
$ 19,965,519.00 $  19,017,254.00
$ 12,083,226.00 $ 10,551,959.00
$ 80,740,728.00 $  79,662,013.00
$ 25,638,239.00 $  24,662,046.00
$  28,242,999.00 $  28,054,553.00
$ 44,260,082.00 $  40,458,473.00
$ (560,000.00) $ 7,964,395.00
$ 15,198,394.00 $ -
$  1,592,205.00 $ -
$  8,687,961.00 $ -
$  2,176,575.00 $ &
$ - $ (36,179,530.00)
$ _ 238,025,928.00 $ _ 174,191,263.00

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 56

Difference

(948,265.00)

(1,531,267.00)

(1,078,715.00)

(188,346.00)

(3,801,609.00)

$
$
$
$ (976,193.00)
$
$
$

(8,524,395.00)

$ (15,198,394.00)
$  (1,592,205.00)

$ (8,687,961.00)

$ (2,176,575.00)

$ (27,655,135.00)



Summary of Possitions and Salaries

President’s Rec dati (¢ r's Rec d
B8U Code Description FTE From FTE To
Bureau of Technology - Shared Seivices -
5850040 Assessor 0.0 $ - 120 $ 948,265.00
Bureau of Technology - Shared Services -
5850211 Sheriff 0.0 $ - 25.0 $ 1,531,267.00
Bureau of Technology - Shared Services -
5850250 State's Attorney 00 % - 14.0 $ 1,078,715.00
Bureau of Technology - Shared Services -
5850310 Chief Judge 00 % - 128 $ 976,193.00
Bureau of Technology - Shared Services -
5850440 JTDC 00 $ - 30 ¢ 188,346.00
Bureau of Technology - Shared Services -
5850890 CCHHS F 0.0 $ - 540 3 3,801,609.00
Bureau of Technalogy - Shared Services -
5850528 Clerk of the Circuit Court 00 $ - 152.2 - ¢ 8,484,003.00
Bureau of Technology - Shared Services -
75850533 County Qerk 0.0 $ - 150 $ 812,400.00
Bureau of Technology - Shared Setvices - '
5850534 Treasurer 0.0 % - 710 % 5,375,724.00
Bureau of Technology - Shared Services -
5850570 Recorder of Deeds 0.0 $ = 43.0 $ 2,077,736.00
TOTALS 0.0 $ - 402.0_$ 25,274,258.00
040 Cook County Assessor 120 $. 948,265.00 0.0 $ C
05 Administration
06 t Operations & Support

Department of: Fiscal Administration
211 and Support Services (Sheriff) 250 $ 1,531,267.00 0.0 % .
01 Information Technology

250 250 - State’s Attomney 140 $ 1,078,715.00 0.0 $ -
01 General Administrative

310 Office of the Chief Judge 12.8 % 976,193.00 00 $ =
0S5 Electronic Information Services

440 3 He Temporary Detention Center 3.0 $ 188,346.00 00 $ =
51 MIS

Office of the Chief Heaith
890 Administrator (CCHHS) 54.0 ¢ 3,801,609.00 00 % -

01 Administration
02 Help Desk

03 Desktop Services

04 Data Center

05 Sesver Services

06 Network Services

07 Finandial Applications

08 Qinical Applications

10 Information Secirity Services
11 Business Intelligence

12 Project Management

Clerk of the Circuit Court -
528 Automation Fund 152.2 % 8,484,003.00 0.0 % "

01 Information Technology Administration
02 Applications

03 Network Services

04 Data Center Operations

0S5 Special Projects

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 57



534

570

533 County Clerk ~ Automation Fund 150 $ 812,400.00 0.0 %
01 Administration and Clerical
02 wvital Statistics
County Treasurer - Information and
Technology Division 710 $ 5,375,724.00 0.0 $
01 Administration
Recorder of Deeds - GIS Fee Fund 430 $ 2,077,736.00 00 $
01 GIS Fee Fund
TOTAL SALARIES 4020 3 25,274,256.00 0.0 $

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 58



Analysis of amendment that realigns IT personnel working throughout Cook County, and places them under the
responsibility of the Cook County CIO. Sponsored by Commissioner John Fritchey

Corporate funded

BU Average
Code Department FTE Salaries Operating Funds Salary.
Cook County Health and Hospitals System. Office of
890|the Chief Health Administrator. Department 06 HIS 54| $ 3,801,609.00 | $ 3,801,609.00 | $70,400.17
Cook County Assessor. Department 03 Assessment
040|Operations. 12| $. 948,265.00 | $ 948,265.00 | $79,022.08
Cook County Sheriff. Department of Fiscal
Admnistration and Support Services. Department 05 -
211|Info. Tech. . 25| $ 1,531,267.00 | $ 1,531,267.00 | $61,250.68
Cook County State's Attomey. Department 07 Bureau
250]of Administrative Services . 14| $ 1,078,715.00 | $ 1,078,715.00 | $77,051.07
Cook County Chief Judge. Department 05 Electronic
310|Information Services. 12.8| $ 976,193.00 | $ 976,193.00 | $76,265.08
Cook County Chief Judge. Juvenile Temporary
440|Detention Center. Department 51 MIS. 3l $ 188,346.00 | $ 188,346.00 | $62,782.00
1
Total Corporate Funds| 121| $ 8,524,395.00 | $ B8,524,395.00 | $70,566.18
Special Purpose Funds
BU Average
| Code A Department FTE Salaries QOperating Funds Salary
Cook County Clerk of the Circuit Court - Automation
528|Fund 152| $ 8,484,003.00 | 15,198,394.00 | $55,742.46
533({Cook County Clerk -Automation Fund 15| $ 812,400.00 | $ 1.592,205.00 | $54,160.00
534|Cook County Treasurer- Tax sales Automation Fund 711 $ 5,375,724.00 | $ 8,687,961.00 | $75,714.42
570|Cook County Recorder of Deeds - GIS Fee Fund 43| $ 2,077,736.00 | $ 2,176,575.00 | $48,319.44
_Total Special Purpose Funds| 281| $  16,749,863.00 | $ 27,655,135.00 | $59,565.66

I Total Transfer to County CI0| 402] $§ 25,274,258.00 | $ 36,179,530.00 | $62,871.29

Note: Only the salaries of the corporate funded positions are being transferved. The Speclal Purpose Funds dealing with
automation are being transferred in their entirety, including all of the operating funds asigned to those funds.

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 59



FY2011 Amendment No. 26

SPONSORS:

Commissioner Daley, Commissioner Suffredin,
Commissioner Butler, Commissioner Fritchey, Commissioner
Gainer, Commissioner Goslin, Commissioner Silvestri,
Commissioner Schneider, Commissioner Tobolski,
Commissioner Reyes, Commissioner Garcia

SOURCE OF FUNDING: 490/178 Unemployment Compensation

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Revisions to Section 22 of the Resolution and to provide equal resources to all Cook County Commissioners

BUDGETARY UNIT:

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

Resolution, Depts. 081-097 County Commissioners & 490 Fixed Charges-Corporate

TR

BU Code Job Code

0810101
0820102
0830103
0840104
0850105
0860106
0870107
0880108
0890109
0900110
0920112
0930113
0940114
0950115
0960116
0970117
0910112

0810101
0820102
0830103
0840104
0850105
0860106
0870107
0880108
0890109
0900110
0910111
0910112
0920112
0930113
0940114
0950115
0960116
0970117

0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0007

4783
4783
4783
4783
4783
4783
4783
4783
4783
4783
4783
4783
4783
4783
4783
4783
4783
4783

President's
Recommendation

Grade FTE Salaries FTE
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $85,000 1.0
County Commissioner SEL 1.0 $90,000 1.0
Chairman of Finance
Commissioner's Staff 24 4.0 $259,229 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 4.0 $259,837 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 2.0 $166,350 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 4.0 $244,046 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 4.0 $290,050 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 4.0 $282,785 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 3.5 $227,618 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 4.0 $200,000 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 3i5 $245,891 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 3.0 $215,000 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 1.5 $136,215 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 21 $206,420 21
Commissioner's Staff 24 3.2 $213,554 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 3.2 $238,000 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 3.0 $216,623 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 3.0 $199,086 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 4.0 $280,000 4.0
Commissioner's Staff 24 3.0 $224,405 4.0
Personal Total: 76.0 $5,555,109 87.1

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 61

Commissioner's
Recommendation

Salaries

$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1

$4
$4
$4
$4
$4
$4
$4
$4
$4
84
$4
$173,393
$4
$4
$4
$4
34
$4
$173,478

Difference
-$84,999

-$84,999
-$84,999
-$84,999
-$84,999
-$84,999
-$84,999
-$84,999
-$84,999
-$84,999
-$84,999
-$84,999
-$84,999
-$84,999
-$84,999
-$84,999
-$89,999

-$259,225
-$259,833
-$166,346
-$244,042
-$290,046
-$282,781
-$227,614
-$199,996
-$245,887
-$214,996
-$136,211
-$33,027
-$213,550
-$237,996
-$216,619
-$199,082
-$279,996
-$224,401
$-5,381,631



Depl/Acct

Description

083-814

084-109

084-110

084-660
084-814

085-109

085-110

085-350
085-429
085-660
085-814

085-890

086-109

086-110

086-260

086-350
086-429
086-660
086-814

086-890

087-110

087-260

087-350
087-429
087-660
087-814

087-890

088-110

088-260

088-289

088-350
088-429
088-660
088-814

088-890

089-109

089-110

Appropriation Adjustments -
(580380)

Turnover Adjustment -
(501030)

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)

Rental of Facilities - (550130)

Appropriation Adjustments -
(580380)

Turnover Adjustment -
(501030)

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)

Office Supplies - (530600)

Utilities - (540090)
Rental of Facilities - (550130)

Appropriation Adjustments -
(580380)

General and Contingent
Expenses - (580300)
Turnover Adjustment -
(501030)

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Professional and Managerial
Services - (520830)

Office Supplies - (530600)

Utilities - (540090)
Rental of Facilities - (550130)

Appropriation Adjustments -
(580380)

General and Contingent
Expenses - (580300)

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Professional and Managerial
Services - (520830)

Office Supplies - (530600)

Utilities - (540090)
Rental of Facilities - (550130)

Appropriation Adjustments -
(580380)

General and Contingent
Expenses - (580300)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Professional and Managerial
Services - (520830)
Technical Services for the
Cook County Board of
Commissioner - (521220)
Office Supplies - (530600)
Utilities - (540090)

Rental of Facilities - (550130)
Appropriation Adjustments -
(580380)

General and Contingent
Expenses - (580300)
Tumover Adjustment -
(501030)

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)

-$38,100
$329,046

$11,461
$0

-$60,008
$375,050

$6,856
$3,024
$13,036
30

$14,112
-$55,046
$367,785
$1,707

$10,080
$3,628
$13,104
$0

$12,096
$312,618
$32,597

$8,000
$7,000
$15,600
$0

$10,800
$285,000
$6,300

$21,464

$5,000
$5,000
$20,700
$0

$6,000
-$52,942

$330,891

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 62

To
$350,000

$0
55

$0
$350,000

$0
$5

$0
$0
$0
$350,000

$0
$0
$5
$0

$0
$0
$0
$350,000

$0
$5
$0

$0
$0
$0
$350,000

$0
$5
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$350,000

$0
$0
$5

Differenc:

$350,0C
$38,100
-$329,04

-$11,461
$350,0C

$60,008
-$375,04

-$6,856

-$3,02°
-$13,03
$350,000

$14,11
$55,046
$367.78
51,707

-$10,08
-$3,62.

-$13,104

$350,00

-$12,096
-$312,61
-$32,597

-$8,00

-$7,00.
-$15,600
$350,00

-$10,800
-$284,99§
i

-$6,300

-$21,46

-$5,000
-$5,00;
-$20,700
$350,000

-$6,00
$52,942

-$330,88:



Amendment No. 26 continued ...

Dep/Acct Description From To Difference

089-350 Office Supplies - (530600) $3,601 $0 -$3,601

089-660 Rental of Facilities - (550130) $10,080 $0 -$10,080

089-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $0 $350,000 $350,000
(580380)

089-890 General and Contingent $9,072 $0 -$9,072
Expenses - (580300)

090-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$18,516 $0 $18,516
(501030)

090-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $300,000 $5 -$299,995
Employees - (501010)

090-350 Office Supplies - (530600) $2,000 $0 -$2,000

090-660 Rental of Facilities - (550130) $3,000 $0 -$3,000

090-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $0 $350,000 $350,000
(580380)

091-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $432,635 $173,398 -$259,237
Employees - (501010)

091-350 Office Supplies - (530600) $10,006 $0 -$10,006

091-353 Books, Periodicals, $0 $420 $420
Publications and Data Services
- (530640)

091-398 Office Expenses - Chairman, $0 $4,200 $4,200
Committee on Finance -
(531940)

091-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $0 $350,000 $350,000
(580380)

092-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$47,768 $0 $47,768
(501030)

092-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $298,554 $5 -$298,549
Employees - (501010)

092-350 Office Supplies - (530600) $7,596 $0 -$7,596

092-429 Utilities - (540090) $892 50 -$892

092-660 Rental of Facilities - (550130) $8,568 $0 -$8,568

092-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $0 $350,000 $350,000
(580380)

092-890 General and Contingent $9,072 $0 -$9,072
Expenses - (580300)

093-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$46,472 $0 $46,472
{501030)

093-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $323,000 $5 -$322,995
Employees - {(501010)

093-350 Office Supplies - (530600) $4,960 $0 -$4,960

093-429 Utilities - (540090) $3,149 $0 -$3,149

093-660 Rental of Facilities - (550130) $15,683 $0 -$15,683

093-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $0 $350,000 $350,000
(580380)

094-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $301,623 $5 -$301,618
Employees - (501010)

094-260 Professional and Managerial $11,500 $0 -$11,500
Services - (520830)

094-289 Technical Services for the $6,000 $0 -$6,000

Cook County Board of
Commissioner - (521220)

094-350 Office Supplies - (530600) $14,576 $0 -$14,576

094-660 Rental of Facilities - (550130) $4,800 $0 -$4,800

094-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $0 $350,000 $350,000
(580380)

095-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$20,874 $0 $20,874
(501030)

095-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $284,086 $5 -$284,081

Employees - (501010)

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 63



Amendment No. 26 continued ...

Dep/Acct Description From To Differenct
095-289 Technical Services for the $16,593 $0 -$16,5¢
Cook County Board of
Commissioner - (521220)

095-350 Office Supplies - (530600) $3,706 $0 -$3,7¢

095-429 Utilities - (540090) $222 $0 -$22

095-660 Rental of Facilities - (550130) $1,111 $0 -$1,111

095-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $0 $350,000 $350,0C
(580380)

095-890 General and Contingent $10,006 $0 -$10,000
Expenses - (580300)

096-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$112,017 $0 $112,01
(501030)

096-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $365,000 $5 -$364,995
Employees - (501010)

096-260 Professional and Managerial $1,448 $0 -$1,44
Services - (520830)

096-350 Office Supplies - (530600) $3,563 $0 -$3,563

096-429 Utilities - (540090) $1,781 $0 -$1,781

096-660 Rental of Facilities - (550130) $10,262 50 -$10,2¢

096-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $0 $350,000 $350,00u
(580380)

097-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$49,504 $0 $49,5C
(501030) |

097-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $309,405 $5 -$309,40u
Employees - (501010)

097-260 Professional and Managerial $16,800 $0 -$16,8C
Services - (520830)

097-350 Office Supplies - (530600) $3,724 $0 -$3,724

097-429 Utilities - (540090) $2,100 $0 -$2,100

097-660 Rental of Facilities - (550130) $17,220 $0 -$17,22

097-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $0 $350,000 $350,0Gu
(580380)

097-890 General and Contingent $9,072 $0 -$9,07"
Expenses - (580300)

490-178 Unemployment Compensation $10,125,498 $9,525,635 -$599,86.
- (501660)

081-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$42,801 $0 $42,8C"
(501030)

081-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $344,229 $5 -$344,22.
Employees - (501010)

081-260 Professional and Managerial $22,767 $0 -$22,76°
Services - (520830)

081-350 Office Supplies - {(530600) $11,992 $0 -$11,99.

081-429 Utilities - (540090) $3,152 $0 -$3,152

081-660 Rental of Facilities - (550130) $14,711 $0 -$14,71

081-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $0 $350,000 $350,00.
(580380)

082-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$45,419 $0 $45,41°
(501030) !

082-110 -  Salaries and Wages of Regular $344,837 $5 -$344,83.
Employees - (501010)

082-350 Office Supplies - (530600) $5,216 $0 -$5,217

082-429 Utilities - (540090) $2,340 $0 -$2,34

082-660 Rental of Facilities - (550130) $15,560 $0 -$15,560

082-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $0 $350,000 $350,00n
(580380)

083-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $251,350 $5 -$251,34
Employees - (501010)

083-350 Office Supplies - (530600) $37,127 $0 -$37,127

Impersonal Total: $15,653,733 $15,653,733 $

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 64



COMMENTS:

Section 22 .(081-097) - 814 Appropriation Aditistments. Expenses related to the operation of the offices of the County
Commissioners. Each Commissioner is authorized fo hire up to four emplovees with benefits. Commissioners shall
submit a detailed line item budget to the Budaet Depariment subsequent to adoption of the Budget Recommendation.

The Comptroller shall render a final account to the County Board and return any surplus remaining to the County

Treasurer.

FY2011 Tentative Amendments - 65



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-1

SPONSORS: Commissioner Suffredin, Commissioner Murphy APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHORAWN: X
NO SECOND: —_—
DEFERRED:;
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT- $0
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT: '
To restore positions in Department of Human Rights, Ethics, and Women's Issuyes.
BUDGETARY UNIT: 490, 002
DeplAcct Description From To Difference
002-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$162,660 -$112,660 $50,000
(501030)
490-810 Contingency Fund - For $50.000 $0 -$50,000
Confidential Invesfigation -
(580340)
Impersonal Total: $-112,660 $-112,660 50

Page 9 of 12



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-2

SPONSORS: Commissioner Suffredin APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN: Z
NO SECOND: -
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: Available Fund Balance in 529 - Document Storage Fund SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $1,737,585
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Reinstate funding reduced in Executive Recommendation
BUDGETARY UNIT: 529 - Clerk of the Circuit Court Document Storage Fund
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
529-818 Reimbursement to Designated $2,601.613 $4,339,198 $1,737.585
Fund - (580033)
lmpersonal Total; $2,601,613 $4,339,198 $1,737,585

COMMENTS:

Page 1 of 12

TETRT T N e i tpeg eyt o e, ey 1oy



rrevit Amendment No. FA-3

SPONSORS:

Commissioner Collins, Commissioner Gorman,
Commissioner Murphy, Commissioner Suffredin

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT:

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:

To eliminate all positions in the FY2011 budget that are f
revenue and the opportunity to appoint non essential Sh

BUDGETARY UNIT:

unded under $10.00. To
akman exempt appointees.

010/565/161/011/01 3/007/022/030/016

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

minimize the possibilities of spending surplus

N

BU Code Job Code
0100401 0028
3260767 0046
3260768 0046
3260775 0046
3260785 0046
3260790 0046
5001389 0046
0161325 0047
0311291 0047
0311292 0047
2600866 0048
0101357 0050
0221420 .0050
5100585 0050
0201320 0051
0201421 0051
0211305 0051
5001386 0051
0101357 0093
2001108 0095
2001108 0111
0701226 0140
0071370 0143
2590886 0143
0201311 0144
0201311 0145
0201449 0145 .
0311292 0175
0091366 0179
0091368 0179
0140302 0202
0091364 0225
0161327 0225
2001108 0232
1301168 0237
0201311 0291

Program Manager
Administrative Assistant |
Administrative Assistant |
Administrative Assistant |
Administrative Assistant |
Administrative Assistant |
Administrative Assistant |
Administrative Assistant I}
Administrative Assistant Il
Administrative Assistant Il
Administrative Assistant i
Administrative Assistant IV
Adminiétrélivé ASSISIant v
Administrative Assistant [V
Administrative Assistant V
Administrative Assistant V/
Administrative Assistant V
Administrative Assistant V

Special Assistant To The
President For Labor
Program Coordinator

Director of Financial Control I}
EDP Auditor V

Accountant 11|

Accountant il

Accountant IV

Accountant

Accountant V

Planner v
Programmer/Analyst |
Programmerf/Analyst 1

Budget Analyst Il
Telecommunications Analyst Il
Telecommunications Analyst 1|
Cost Analyst I}

Cashier Il (Recorder)
Administrative Analyst |

Grade
24

12
12
12
12
12
12
14
14
14
16

18

18
18
20
20
20
20
24

22
21
21
15
15
17
19
19
21
18
18
17
21
21
17
12
17

President's
Recommendation

FTE
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
00
0.0
00
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.0

Page 5 of 26

Salaries

$1
81
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
31
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1

$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
51
$1
51
$2
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1

FTE

00
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
00
0.0
00
0.0
0.0
0.0
00
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Commissioner's
Recommendation

Salaries
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
50
50
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
50
$0
30
$0
$0

$0
50
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
50
$0

Difference
-$1




BU Code Job Code

0100104
0321416
5650201
0221420
0601407
3260801
2800850
3100829
3100830
3350703
3100817
0021375
0211306
0260101
0311291
0321284
1611138
5650201
3260785
2600876

2600878

2600865

2600872

0321287

5300566
5300552
5300555
2600870
0111354
0131337
0211306
0301293
0311291
0321284
1301172
2600865
2600870
2800856
3050838
3120800
5300560
5300563
5300566
1601141
2800852
2800859
3260792

0293
0293
0293
0297
0369
0510
0524
0556
0556
0608
0617
0620
0620
0620
0620
0620
0620
0620
0673
0679

0679

0682

0682

0763

0836
0837
0837
0853
0854
0854
0854
0854
0854
0854
0906
0906
0906
0906
0906
0906
0906
0906
0906
0907
0907
0907
0907

Administrative Analyst |
Administrative Analyst ||
Administrative Analyst Il
Contract Comp Officer Il
Tax Examiner IV

Court Coordinator Iil
Supervisor Pretrial Services
Law Clerk |

Law Clerk |

Court Clerk/Trainer
Legal Analyst

Legislative Coordinator |
Legisiative Coordinator !
Legislative Coordinator |
Legislative Coordinator |
Legislative Coordinator |
Legislative Coordinator |
Legislative Coordinator !
Pretrial Officer |l - PSB

Assistant Public Defender
(Supervisor)
Assistant Public Defender
(Supervisor)
Assistant Public Defender
{Supervisor)
Assistant Public Defender
{Supewvisor) ... .. .,

Classification And Selections

Analyst il
Law Librarian Il

Law Librarian Il

Law Librarian Il
Interpreter

Public Information Officer
Public Information Officer
Public Information Officer
Public Information Officer
Public Information Officer
Public Information Officer
Clerk IV-

Clerk IV

Clerk IV

Clerk IV

Clerk Iv

Clerk IV

Clerk IvV

Clerk IV

Clerk Iv

Clerk V

Clerk V

Clerk v

Clerk v

Grade

21
21
21
18
13
18
PS3
14
14
15
14
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
PSB
D05
D05
D08
D08
17
18
20
20
14
16
16
16
16
16
16
09
09
09
09
09
09
09
09
09
11
11
11
11

rresigent’s
Recommendation

FTE
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
00
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
00
0.0

Page 6 of 26

Salaries

$1
$1
$1
$2
31
31
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
51
$1
51
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
81
$1
$1
$1
$3
$1
$1
$6
$1
$1
$1
$1
31
$2
$1
$1

FTE

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
00
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Commissioner's
Recommendation

Salaries
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0

$0
$0
$0
30

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0

Difference

-$1




]

BU Code Job Code

2600864
2600865
2600874
2600876
2800853
3130795
3260784
5001391
5300552
3260784
3350902
0110501
3100824
3351105
0101357
0101359
0311292
0501411
0091364
0090201
0091364
5610101
5610101
0091364
1601142
1601148
1611137
1611139
0321281

0021891
2600870
4521378
2800857
3260792
3260778
2001108
5011872
5011874
2001108
2001115
2001131
2001121
2001123
2001108
1601144
2000220
2001131
2001116
2001131

0934
0934
0934
0934
0936
0936
0936
0936
0936
0954
0855
0997
1003
1023
1031
1031
1051
1114
1124
1136
1137
1150
1154
1199
1403
1412
1436
1440
1508
1513
1514
1554
1665
1569
1570
1687
2273
2279
2308
2320
2342
2343
2344
2347
2349
2361
2368
2381
2388

Stenographer IlI
Stenographer 1l
Stenographer 1)
Stenographer I
Stenographer V
Stenographer V
Stenographer V
Stenographer V
Stenographer V

Data Entry Operator i
Data Entry Operator IlI
Record Production Supervisor |
Telephone Operator 1l
Warehouse Records Clerk Il
Special Assistanl

Special Assistant

Project Director |
Systems Analyst V
Programmer Analyst il
Mgr.- Applica. Progr.
Mgr.- Systm. Develp.
Assistant State's Attorney
Assistant State's Attorney
Programmer/Analyst |

Building And Zoning Architect

Fire Prevention Inspector
Violations Coordinator
Monitoring Technician Il
Director of EAP
Caseworker |l
Caseworker IV

Secretary

Aduilt Probation (Intensive)
Adult Probation Officer I- PSB
Probation Officer |I- PSB
Assistant Administrator
Project Engineer (Trainee)
Senior Proj. Eng
Warehouse Supervisor IV
Glazier

Pipe Coverer

Refrigerator Man
Steamfitter

General Foreman
Plumbing Plan Examiner
Plasterer

Pipe Coverer Foreman
Motor Vehicle Driver |
Pipe Coverer Material Handler

Grade

09
09
09
09
13
13
13
13
13
09
11

14
10
12
24

24
20
23
20
23
23
AT
AT
16

X
18
18
22
16
17
16
PS2
PSB
PSB
23
17
21
22

>xX X X

X X X X X

v

rresigent's
Recommendation

FTE
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
09,
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0:0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Page 7 of 26

Salaries

$1
$3
$1
$2
$1
$1
$1
$1
$2
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$0
$2
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
Ry
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$2
$4
$3
$4
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$3

FTE

0.0
00
00
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
00
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
00
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Commissioner's
Recommendation

Salaries

$0
$0
$0
$0
30
50
80
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
50
50
$0
$0
50
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
50
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
50
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
50
30

Difference

-$1
-$3
-$1

-31



BU Code Job Code
2001116 2392
2001116 2395
2000307 2422
2000307 2423
2001125 2443
2001126 2445
2001125 2446
2000307 2460
2000307 2461
0100104 3048
0110503 4005
5011872 4175
5300555 4613
5300559 4613
0601234 4640
1611141 4680
5650201 4701
1301165 4841
0401421 4901
0401421 4926
0401421 4935
0401421 4985
0401421 5037
0091364 5125
0401521 5130
0401421 5150
0021375 5204
5100585 5204
0161445 5205
0221419 5205
0111357 5242
0201449 5244
0201313 5246
0321416 5332
0201311 5342
2600864 5364
5650201 5418
0071370 5531
0081366 5531
0111354 5531
0131337 5531
0260101 5531
0301293 5531
0321284 5531
1601144 5531
1611138 5531
1701131 5531
2051106 5531

Laborer

Laborer Foreman

Custodial Worker I}
Custodial Worker I
Fireman

Mechanical Assistant
Fireman Helper

Security Officer i

Security Officer Il
Administrative Assistant Il|
Muttilith Operator V

GIS Analyst IV

Internship Clerk

Internship Clerk

Collector Il

Environ Control Field Tech |
Deputy Dir of Communications

Clerk V-CNTY
CLK/ROD/SHERIFF
Support Staff Il-Assessor

I/C Valuations Junior Analyst
Senior Support Staff I-Assess
Tax. Info. Sr. Spec./Grp. Ldr.
Tech. Rev. Residential Anal IV
Network Analyst Il

NEWOTK REministraior iy

Sr. Network Administrator 1l
Deputy Director

Deputy Director

Deputy Director

Deputy Director

Records Mangmt Administrator
Financial Analyst

Grant Accountant

Director of Human Resources
Information System
Accounts Payable Specialist I!

Grant Writer

Deputy Director of
Administration
Special Asst for Legal Affairs

Special Asst for Legal Affairs
Special Asst for Legal Affairs
Special Asst for Legal Affairs
Special Asst for Legal Affairs
Special Asst for Legal Affairs
Special Asst for Legal Affairs
Special Asst for Legal Affairs
Special Asst for Legal Affairs
Special Asst for Legal Affairs
Special Asst for Legal Affairs

Grade

X
X
X05
X06

x

11
13
16
16
22
09
09
11
16
24
12

10
13
13
15
17
14

48 T

21
23
23
24
24
23
21
18
24

17
21
24

24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24

rresigents
Recommendation

FTE
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
U0 °
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Page 8 of 26

Salaries

$7
$1
$4
$2
¥5
$35
$1
$9
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1

$1
31
$2
$1
$1
$1
3i
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1

$1
$1
$1

$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
$1
31
$1
$1
31
$1

FTE

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
00
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
00
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
00
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
00
0.0
0.0
0.0

Commissioner's
Recommendation

Salaries

$0
$0
$0
$0
80
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
30
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Difference



it
BU Code Job Code
5650201 5550

5300549 5551

DeplAcct

Chief Deputy Director
Deputy Law Librarian

Personal Total:

Description

002-110

007-110

008-110

009-110

010-110

011110

013-110

014-110

016-110

020-110

021-110

022-110

026-110

030-110

031-110

032-110

040-110

050-110

060-110

070-110

130-110

160-110

161-110

170-110

200-110

205-110

269-110

260-110

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Reguilar
Employees - (501010)

Salaries. and Wages of Regular . ... .

Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)

rresigents
Recommendation

FTE Salaries

0.0 $1
0.0 $1
20 $264

From
$726,238

$1,933,569
$1,407,912
$4,109,519
$1,976,880
$2,063,703
$789,299
$1,033,927
$3,144,835
$2,554,929
$795,749
$780,336
...$410,293
$302,002
$1,535,837
$3.158,534
$20,965,103
$7.372,613
$2,768,176
$814,793
$6.,394,359
$2,936,245
$1,656,764
$312,559
$21,851,070
$541,453
$6,469,423

$54,894,311

Page 9 of 26

Commissioner's
Recommendation

ETE Salaries

0.0 $0
0.0 30
0.0 $0

To
$726,235

$1,933,567
$1,407,911
$4,109,510
$1,976,874
$2,063,698
$789,297
$1,033,926
$3.144,832
$2,554,920
$795,746
$780.332
$410,201
$302,000
$1.535.830
$3.158,527
$20,965,095
$7.372.612
$2,768,174
$814,792
$6.394,356
$2,936,240
$1,656,759
$312,558
$21.850,980
$541,452
$6,469,422

$54,894,292

Difference

-$1
51
$-264

Difference




Dep/Acct

Description

280-110

305-110

310-110

312-110

313-110

326-110

335-110

452-110

500-110

501-110

510-110

530-110

561-110

565-110

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regutar
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regutar
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)

Impersonal Total:

Page 10 of 26

From
$41,902,165

$17.694,051
$28,043,936
$2,814,115
$13,339,168
$24,367,932
$77,992,981
$209.185
$6,463,602
$13,857,461
$1,073,979
$2,137,151
$2,409,131

$1,191,493

$387,196,781

To
$41,902,158

$17.694,045
$28,043,932
$2,814,114
$13,339,167
$24,367,920
$77,992,978
$209,184
$6,463,599
$13,857,458
$1,073,977
$2,137,140
$2,409,129
$1,191,488

$387,196,517

Difference



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-4

Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner Beavers,
Commissioner Collins, Commissioner Fritchey,
Commissioner Gainer, Commissioner Murphy,
Commissioner Silvestri, Commissioner Steele,
Commissioner Suffredin, Commissioner Tobolski

SPONSORS:

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

This amendment will reduce funds in Communication Services in Departments 490 and 499 which will reduce the number of
cell phones for county employees [who will have the option of keeping the phones and paying for them through payroll
deductions] and increase funds in Administrative Hearings in order to meet increased administrative law judges' anticipated
work load, from 10,000 to 20,000 cases due to entry of sheriff's cases currently in circuit court, 100% of fines and penalties to
county revenues, rather than state treasury. Anticipated increased revenue $10 Million.

T E

BUDGETARY UNIT: Dept 026, 490 and 499
Dep/Acct Description Erom To Difference
026-260 Professional and Managerial $422 458 $622,458 $200,000
Services - (520830)
490-220 Communication Services - $2,500,000 $2,335,000 -$165,000
(520150)
499-220 Communication Services - $12,250,000 $12,215,000 -$35,000
(520150)
Impersonal Total: $15,172,458 $15,172,458 $0

Page 1 of 1



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-5

SPONSORS:

SOURCE OF FUNDING:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT:
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:

Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner Beavers, APPROVED:
Commissioner Collins, Commissioner Fritchey, DENIED:
Commissioner Murphy, Commissioner Reyes, Commissioner WITHDRAWN:
Sims, Commissioner Steele, Commissioner Tobolski NO SECOND:

DEFERRED:
N/A SUBSTITUTED:
$0

This amendment will reduce funds in Communication Services in Department 899 which will reduce the number of cell phones
for county employees [who will have the option of keeping the phones and paying for them through payroll deductions] and
increase funding for the Secretary of the Board Professional Services account to allow for a contract for a Parliamentarian

TN

BUDGETARY UNIT: Department 899 to Department 018
Depl/Acct Description From To Difference
018-260 Professional and Managerial $50,000 $100,000 $50,000
Services - (520830) '
899-220 Communication Services - $1.694,000 $1.644,000 -$50.000
(520150)
lmpersonal Total: $1,744,000 $1,744,000 $0

Page 12 of 12



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-6

SPONSORS: Commissioner Murphy APPROVED: 5
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SQURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: -$460,000
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Account Reduction Adjustments
BUDGETARY UNIT; 110 - County Clerk, 524 - County Clerk Election Fund
Dep/Acct Description Erom To Difference
110-120 Overtime Compensation - $34,500 $84,500 $50,000
(501210)
524-120 Qvertime Compensation - $400,000 $375,000 -$25,000
(501210)
524-133 Per Diem Personnel - (501 360) $520,000 $470,000 -$50,000
524-245 Advertising For Specific $75,000 $10,000 -$65,000
Purposes - (520610)
524-260 Professionat and Managerial $1,691,193 $1,476,193 -$215,000
Services - (520830)
524-310 Food Suppiies - (530010) $16,000 $8,000 -$8,000
524-579 Computer Equipment - $355,100 $318,100 -$37.000
(560450)
524-630 Rental of Office Equipment - $150,367 $40,367 -$110,000
(550010)
tmpersonal Total: $3,242,160 $2,782,160 $-460.000

Page 10 of 12

DS ey



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-7

SPONSORS:

SOURCE OF FUNDING:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT:

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:

Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner Beavers, APPROVED:
Commissioner Collins, Commissioner Murphy, DENIED:
Commissioner Silvestri, Commissioner Sims, Commissioner WITHDRAWN:
Steele NO SECOND:

DEFERRED:
N/A SUBSTITUTED:

-$290,000

Account adjustments to Departments 110 & 524 will provide an additional $10,000 1o each Commissioner's District Office.

T

BUDGETARY UNIT: 081, 082, 083, 084, 085, 086, 087, 088, 089, 090, 091, 092, 093, 094, 095, 096, 097, 110, & 524

Dep/Acct Description From Jo Difference”

110-120 Overtime Compensalion - $34,500 $84,500 $50,000
(501210)

524-120 Overlime Compensation - $400,000 $375,000 -$25,000
(501210)

524-133 Per Diem Personnel - (501360) $520,000 $470,000 -$50,000

524-245 Advertising For Specific $75,000 $10,000 -$65,000
Purposes - (520610)

524-260 Professional and Managerial 31,691,193 $1,476,193 -$215,000
Services - (520830)

524-310 Food Suppiies - (530010) $16,000 $8,000 -$8,000

524-579 Coemputer Equipment - $355,100 $318,100 -$37,000
(560450)

524-630 Rental of Office Equipment - $150,367 $40,367 -$110,000
(550010) :

Impersonal Total: $3,242,160 $2,782,160 $-460,000
COMMENTS:

Amendment No. 26 was approved to provide each district office with $350,000. This amendment provides an additional
$10,000 to each Commissioner District Office to bring the total to $360,000. The cosl of this amendment is $170,000.
See Attached.

Page 1 of 1



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-8

SPONSORS: Commissioner Collins, Commissioner Gainer, Commissianer APPROVED: z
Murphy, Commissioner Reyes, Commissioner Sims, DENIED:
Commissioner Suffredin, Commissioner Tobolski WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND: __
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED: __
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:

Funds will facilitate a CeaseFire program for the Uptown neighborhoods to be administered by the Organization of the
NorthEast.

BUDGETARY UNIT: 499-Fixed Charges and Special Purpose Appropriations

COMMENTS:

Fund Uptown neighborhoods Ceasefire Project Inc. $204,923 through funds appropriated to 499 Fixed Charges and
Special Purpose Appropriations - Public Safely, account 298 Special or Cooperative Programs, Recommendation in
account in $800,000.

Page 1 of 1



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-9

SPONSORS: Commissioner Gainer, Commissioner Reyes, Commissioner
Collins, Commissioner Fritchey, Commissioner Murphy,
Commissioner Silvestri

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Funding will provide for a new position of Risk Manager for the Jail. Since 2000, the County has spent over $84 million on
settlement claims. This includes the $55 million that the County is now paying out for civil rights violations stemming from
illegal strip searches conducted at the Jail. The County has also begun paying out small settlements for shackling pregnant

women during delivery. Los Angeles County developed a risk management department and has seen their litigation costs drop
from an estimated $18 million annually to an estimated $6 million annually all due to a proactive approach risk management. A
risk manager at the Cook County Jail is needed to identify and correct patterns before they lead to costly systemic problems as

well as costly litigation and outside legal counsel.

BUDGETARY UNIT:

210 - Office of the Sheriff, 499 - Fixed Charges

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

BU Code Job Code
2101101 2516

Depl/Acct
210-110

499-814

President's
Recommendation

Grade FTE
Risk Manager 21 0.0
Personal Total: 0.0

Description

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Appropriation Adjust{ments -

W i —— ,w—.mwgé.ﬁsm-—.m o

Impersonal Total:

Page 1 of 1

Salaries

$0
$0

From
$1,902,890

$12,072,652

A A A et

$13,975.542

FTE
1.0

1.0

Commissioner's
Recommendation

Salaries
$117.305

$117,305

To
$2,020,195

$11,955,347

$13,975,542

Difference
$117.305

$117,308

Difference
$117,305

-$117,305

$0



FY2011 Amendment No.

SPONSORS: Commissioner Reyes APPROVED: A

DENIED: ___

WITHDRAWN:

NO SECOND: ____

DEFERRED: ____

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED: ____
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Fund Logan Square/Humboldt Park CeaseFire Program

BUDGETARY UNIT: 499 Fixed Charges and Special Purpose Appropriations

COMMENTS:

Fund Logan Square/Humboldt Park CeaseFire Program $400,000 through Funds appropriated to 499 Fixed Charges and
Special Purpose Appropriations-Public Safety; account 298 Special or Cooperative Programs, Recommendation in
account is $800,000

Page 1 of 1



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-11

SPONSORS: Commissioner Reyes APPROVED: )('
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Fund New Saints of Humboldt Park Program

BUDGETARY UNIT: 499 Fixed Charges and Special Purpose Appropriations

COMMENTS:

Fund New Saints of Humboldt Park Program $50,000 through Funds appropriated to 499 Fixed Charges and Special
Purpose Appropriations-Public Safety; account 298 Special or Cooperative Programs, Recommendation in account is
$800,000

Page 1 of 2



FY2011 Amendment No.

SPONSORS: Commissioner Reyes
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Fund YMCA - Street Intervention Program

BUDGETARY UNIT:

499 Fixed Charges and Special Purpose Appropriations

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

COMMENTS:

Fund YMCA — Street Intervention Program $50,000 through Funds appropriated to 499 Fixed Charges and Special
Purpose Appropriations-Public Safety; account 298 Special or Cooperative Programs, Recommendation in account is

$800,000

Page 2 of 2



FY2011 Amendment No.

11
e

SPONSORS: Commissioner Beavers
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

Amend Amendment No. 6 to reduce 2 positions in Department 893 by $60,280 and fund an Administrative Assistant V in the

Public Defender in business unit 2600864 for $60,280.

BUDGETARY UNIT: 260 Public Defender and 893 Ambulatory and Community Health Network of Cook County

T

COMMENTS:

Amend Amendment #6 by reducing a 1566 - Social Service Unit Coordinator and 2448 - Qutreach
Coordinator in business unit 8930424 by $50,000 and $10,280, respectively, for a total of $60,280
while reducing the turnover in department 260 - Public Defender by $60,280, resulting in a net

impact of $0.

Page 1 of 1



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-14
SPONSORS: Commissioner Reyes APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN: &
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
This amendment consolidates and reduces HR supervisory positions
BUDGETARY UNIT: 890- OFFICE OF THE CHIEF HEALTH ADMINISTRATOR
President's Commissioner's
Recommendation Recommendation
BU Code Job Code Grade ETE Salaries FTE Salaries Difference
8900404 1043 Director of Human Resources 24 1.0 $115,000 0.0 $0 -$115,000
8900406 1043 Director of Human Resources 24 1.0 $127,000 0.0 $0 -$127,000
8900407 1043 Director of Human Resources 24 0.5 $51,145 0.0 $0 -$51,145
8900408 1043 Director of Human Resources 24 1.0 $140,000 0.0 $0 -$140,000
8900407 5372 Labor Director | 22 1.0 $94,780 0.0 $0 -$94,780
8900408 5373 Labor Director |i 23 1.0 $96,660 0.0 $0 -$96,660
Personal Total: 5.5 $624 585 0.0 $0 $-624,585
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
890-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$629,411 -$4,826 $624,585
(501030)
890-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $44,889,493 $44,264,908 -$624,585
Employees - (501010)
Impersonal Total: $44,260,082 $44,260,082 $0
COMMENTS:

Bureau of Health Human Resources Director position can oversee HR operations in four agencies and can supervise 31
total people that work collectively in those agencies. Similarly, only one Labor Director is needed for CCHHS.

The resultant revenues will be used, at the discretion of the CCHHS Board and execulives, to allocate front-line staff and
other needed resources to restore and build out critical healthcare services, that target either or both of the following

needs:

Health services that significantly and immediately reduce healthcare risks for current CCHHS patients and
high-risk communities; and,

Health services that help CCHHS improve its capacity for retaining and recruiting currently uninsured patients who
will become eligible for coverage under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act in 2014.

Page 1 of 4



FY2011 Amendment No.

SPONSORS: Commissioner Collins, Commissioner Suffredin APPROVED:
DENIED:

WITHDRAWN:

NO SECOND:

DEFERRED:

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:

NEE

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Revision to Section 32 of the Resolution

BUDGETARY UNIT: Resolution

COMMENTS:
The Budget Resolution is hereby amended:

Seclion 32. It is in the best interests of County government to ensure thal thers is no decline in the level or gquality of
services and therefore to limit to the grealest extent possible any layoffs of froniline County emplovees that would cause
service disruptions. Therefore, all scheduled layoffs of union-represented County employees shall be halted pending
completion of any labor-mangement discussions or contract negotiations which seek to indentify cost-saving measures
that could help to aver layoffs provided that such discussions or neqgofiations are concluded no later than March 31
2011, In the event of any layoff of a County employee, within thirty (30) days, the County Board shall be provided

a report, including juslification for the layoff, cost-savings provided by the layofi, and a declaration of the impact of the
layoff on essential County services.
Section 32 33 Effective Date - The County Board hereby finds that this Resolution shall be in full force and effect

immediately upon its adoption by the Board and approval by the President of the County Board.

Page 2 of 4



FY2011 Amendment No.

FA-16

SPONSORS: Commissioner Collins, Commissioner Suffredin
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Revision to Section 32 of the Resolution

BUDGETARY UNIT: Resolution

APPROVED:
DENIED:

WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

TN

COMMENTS:
The Budget Resolution is hereby amended:

Seclion 32. In the evenl of any layoff of a County employee, within thirly (30) days, the County Board shall be provided

a report, including justification for the layoff, cost-savings provided by the layoff, and a declaration of the impact of the

layoff on essential County services.

Section 32 33 Effective Date - The County Board hereby finds that this Resolution shall be in full force and effect
immediately upon its adoption by the Board and approval by the President of the County Board.

Page 1 of 1



>
~

FY2011 Amendment No. F

SPONSORS: Commissioner Butler, Commissioner Collins, Commissioner APPROVED: z
Gainer, Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner Goslin, DENIED:
Commissioner Suffredin WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: Increase in Revenue Estimates SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $39,000,000

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Revision to Section 27 of the Resolution for the Cook County Health and Hospitals System to provide a mechanism to have its
excess revenues designated to fund the Health System.

BUDGETARY UNIT: Resolution and Revenue Estimates

COMMENTS:

Section 27. Where fund revenues exceed appropriations, such excess shall be used to establish a contingency (“rainy
day") fund, in order to maintain the fiscal stability considered especially important by credit rating agencies (as
recommended by the Government Finance Officers Association). This notwithstanding, If revenues are received by the
Cook County Health and Hospitals System (Health System) In Fiscal Year 2011 which exceed the Health System's
eslimated revenues of $631,536,000 derived from patient feesicharges, including, but not limited to, Disproportionate

Share Hospital (D8H) and Federal Medical Assistance Percentages (FMAP), such revenues (Excess Health System
Revenues) shall be placed in a special purpose depository account. Any such Excess Heallh System Revenues shall be

designated to fund the Health System Ihrough a Fund Transfer in Fiscal Year 2011. In such event, the Health System's

Board of Directors shall submit a Fund Transfer Requesl for use of Excess Health System Revenues to the Cook County

Board of Commjssioners for its approval.

This notwithstanding, the Health System Indicates that approximately $30 - $40 million is currently outstanding in
Medicaid payments that are owed by the state due to an accumulated backlog of applications for enroliment in the state's
Medicaid programs. The State, Health System and Cook County |s repared to amend its Intergovernmental Agreement

thal will provide a process to address the accumulated backloa of Health System patient applications for enrollment in
the state's Medicaid programs on a more expedited basis. The outstandingMedicaid payments by the state as a result of

executing the Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement and the processing of the accumulated backlog of

applications will be applied lo the Cook County Health Syslem; however, Cook County will be authorized to accordingly
reduce its subsidy to the Health System upto $39.000,000.

Page 4 of 4



FY2011 Amendment No.

n
>
=
=)

SPONSORS: Commissioner Murphy, Commissioner Sims, Commissioner APPRQVED:
Collins, Commissioner Beavers, Commissioner Steele DENIED:

WITHDRAWN:

NO SECOND:

DEFERRED:

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:

Adjust all commissioner's budgets by $10,000 each. Funding will be provided by remainder of unused County Clerk Election
Fund from Floor Amendment #6, $33,094: with the remaining balance covered by account 814 in 499 Fixed Charges,
$136,906.

BUDGETARY UNIT: 081, 082, 083, 084, 085, 086, 087, 088, 089, 090, 091, 092, 093, 094, 095, 096, 097, 499, and 524

TP

Page 2 of 2



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-19

SPONSORS: Commissioner Silvestri, Commissioner Collins, APPROVED:
Commissioner Daley, Commissioner Gainer, Commissioner DENIED:
Garcia, Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner Goslin, WITHDRAWN: z
Commissioner Reyes, Commissioner Schneider, NO SECOND:
Commissioner Sims, Commissioner Suffredin, DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: fpmmissioner Tobolski SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Fund the Graffiti Unit by using funds from fixed charges.
BUDGETARY UNIT: Departments; 238 - Jail Diversion and Crime Prevention, 499 - Fixed Charges
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
238-814 Appropriation Adjustment -$373,403 $0 $373,403
(Excluding DOJ Depts.) -
(580381)
499-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $12,072,652 $11,699,249 -$373.403
(580380)
' Impersonal Total: $11,699,249 $11,699,249 $0

Page 1 of 2



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-20
SPONSORS: Commissioner Collins APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN: )<
NO SECOND: _
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Revision of turnover amount submitted by the Office of Chief Judge in the department request.
BUDGETARY UNIT: 499 - Fixed Charges, 310 - Office of Chief Judge
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
310-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$2,405,697 -$79,697 $2,326,000
(501030}
499-178 Unemployment Compensation $10,368,307 $8,042,307 -$2,326,000
- (501660)
Impersonal Total: $7,962,610 $7.962,610 $0

Page 2 of 4



FY2011 Amendment No.

FA-21
SPONSORS: Commissioner Suffredin APPROVED: &
DENIED: _
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Restore funding for Children's Advocacy Center staffing
BUDGETARY UNIT: 250 - State's Attorney
Dep/Acct Description Erom To Difference
250-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$14,119,657 -$13,643,056 $476,601
(601030)
499-172 Workers' Compensation - $12,000,000 $11,523,399 -$476,601
(501540)
Impersonal Total; $-2,119,657 $-2,119,657 $0

Page 3 of 4



FY2011 Amendment No.

M
Jl>
N
N

SPONSORS: Commissioner Garcia APPROVED: L_

DENIED:

WITHDRAWN:

NOSECOND: _

DEFERRED: ___

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED: __
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDNENT:
Fund Pilsen/Little Village CeaseFire Program

BUDGETARY UNIT: 499-Fixed Charges and Special Purpose Appropriations

COMMENTS:

Fund Pilsen/Little Village CeaseFire Program to be administered by Enlace Chicago $75,000 through funds appropriated
to 499 Fixed Charges and Special Purpose Appropriations-Public Safely; account 298 Special or Cooperative Programs,

Recommendation in account is $800,000

Page 4 of 4



FY2011 Amendment No.

FA-23

SPONSORS:

Commissioner Steele

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT: ;
Transfer of substantial increase to restore critical position to the Office of Adoption and Child Custody Advocacy

BUDGETARY UNIT:

890-Office of the Chief Health Administrator

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

il

BU Code Job Code
4510628 1514

DeplAcct

President's
Recommendation

Grade ETE
Caseworker IV 17 0.0
Personal Total: 0.0

Description

451-110

890-185

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Professional and Technical
Membership Fees - (501810)
Impersonal Total:

Page 1 0of 4

Salaries

$16,520
$16,520

From
$613,531

$289,875

§$903,406

Commissioner's
Recommendation

FTE Salaries

1.0 $53,904
1.0 $53.904

To
$650,915

$252,491

$903,406

Difference

$37,384
$37.384

Difference

$37,384
-$37,384

$0



5
N
E-N

FY2011 Amendment No. F

SPONSORS: Commissioner Garcia, Commissioner Murphy, APPROVED: x
Commissioner Collins, Commissioner Suffredin DENIED: __
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: Collection of Cash Bond Reimbursement in the amount SUBSTITUTED:
f $5,000,000.00
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: go

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
See comments

BUDGETARY UNIT:

Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
260-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$5,806,924 -$3,590,751 $2,216,173
(501030)
260-814 Appropriation Adjustments - $0 -$2,216,173 -$2,216,173
(680380)
Impersonal Total: $-5,806,924 $-5,806,924 $0
COMMENTS:

$250,000 to be received from Chief Judge for Juvenile Conflict cases assigned to Public Defender's newly created
Juvenile Conflicts Unit

$241,173 - items moved to 499- Fixed Charges

$200,000 - reduction in account 170 in 490-Fixed Charges

$175,000 - revenue allocation from judicial bond sales

The Citizen's Summary is amended in the following way: Table 1. Allocation of Revenue to Appropriations, By Fund and
Program, is amended to include $5,000,000.00 in revenue generated by 260 Public Defender aliocated to 260 Public
Defender. Table 2. Allocation of Revenue to Appropriation, By Fund and Program - By Per Cent is amended to include
100% of revenue generated by 260 Public Defender allocated to 260 Public Defender

Collection of Cash Bond Reimbursement in the amount of $5,000,000.00 is allocated to Public Defender.

$3,650,000 in Public Safety Fund appropriations previously appropriated to the Public Defender shall be allocated to
Public Safety Departments pursuant to the Allocation Formula.

Page 4 of 4



FY2011 Amendment No.

M
.>
N
(4,1

SPONSORS: Commissioner Schneider, Commissioner Gorman, APPROVED: K
Commissioner Goslin, Commissioner Murphy, Commissioner DENIED:
Silvestri WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding provided by Floor Amendment #6 SUBSTITUTED:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT:; $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Amendment will add another claims adjuster to Risk Management by using $53,503 from Floor Amendment #6

BUDGETARY UNIT: 008 - Risk Management, 524 - County Clerk - Election Division Eund

Page 3 of 4



FY2011 Amendment No.

FA-26

SPONSORS:

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT:

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
This amendment will reduce the number of Administrative Assistants to the Recorder of Deeds from 2 to 1; and will increase
the funding for postage to work in conjunction with the Assessor's office for mailings regarding the Senior Exemptions and/or
any and all ather statutorily required notifications

Department 130

BUDGETARY UNIT:

Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner Beavers, APPROVED:
Commissioner Collins, Commissioner Garcia, Commissioner DENIED:
Fritchey, Commissioner Goslin, Commissioner Schneider, WITHDRAWN:
Commissioner Silvestri, Commissioner Steele, NO SECOND:
Commissioner Suffredin DEFERRED:
N/A SUBSTITUTED:
$0

[11M

BU Code Job Code
1301154 0042

Dep/Acct

130-110

130-225

President's Commissioner's
Recommendation Recommendation
Grade ETE Salaries FTE Salaries
Administralive Assistant To 23 2.0 $200,853 1.0 $100.427
County Recorder
Personal Total: 20 $200,853 1.0 $100427
Description From To
Salaries and Wages of Regular $6,394,359 $6,293,933
Employees - (501010)
Postage - (520260) $75,600 $176,026
Impersonal Total: $6,469,959 $6,469,959

Page 1 of 4

Difference

-$100,426

$-100,426

Difference

-$100,426

$100,426
$0



FY2011 Amendment No.

ul
}'>
N
~

SPONSORS: Commissioner Silvestri, Commissioner Gorman, APPROVED:
Commissioner Goslin, Commissioner Murphy, Commissioner DENIED:

Schneider WITHDRAWN:

NO SECOND:

DEFERRED:

SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding provided by Floor Amendment #6 SUBSTITUTED:

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Funding for the Graffiti Unit, $373,403, provided by Floor Amendment #6,

BUDGETARY UNIT: 238 - Jail Diversion and Crime Prevention, 524 - County Clerk - Election Division Fund

[T b

COMMENTS:

Approval of Amendment No. 6 provided $460,000. $373,403 will be used to fund the Graffiti Union in Department 238 Jail
Diversion and Crime Prevention.

Page 1 of 1



FY2011 Amendment No.

ul
:!>
N
(=]

SPONSORS: Commissioner Garcia, Commissioner Steele APPROVED:
DENIED:

WITHDRAWN:

NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:

SOURCE OF FUNDING: Reduction in Natural Gas Expenses and Special Purpose SUBSTITUTED:

Fund Balance
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $5g,984 n

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:

Reduction in Countywide natural gas expenses due to the continued decline in natural gas prices over the past year and the
recent purchase of a portion of the County's natural gas load for FY 2011 and FY 2012. Savings to restore crucial positions in
the Bureau of Administration. Also, transfer position funding for Assistant to the Director in Capital Planning and Policy to
Assistant Director in Planning and Development, Bureau of Economic Development. Also decrease turnover amount for
Department of Human Rights, Ethics, Women's |ssues. Also, restore Deputy Commissioner position in Department of Building
and Zoning. Finally, use $55,984 of MFT Special Purpose Fund Reserve to restore position in Department 501,

SRNRRe

BUDGETARY UNIT: Departments 499, 500, 891, 894, 897, 898, 002, 007, 011, 013, 014, 031, 160, 161, 259, 451, 501
and 530
President's Commissioner's
Recommendation Recommendation
BU Code Job Code Grade ETE Salaries FTE Salaries Difference
1611135 0048 Administrative Assistant Il 16 1.0 $44,153 0.0 $0 -$44,153
0110503 0143 Accountant 11 15 0.0 $16,755 1.0 $51,646 $34,891
0071370 0253 Business Manager I 22 1.0 $68,630 1.0 $80,509 $11.879
5001435 0293 Administrative Analyst Il 21 0.2 $19,930 1.0 $76,587 $56,657
5001380 0294 Administrative Analyst [V 22 0.2 $21,261 1.0 $85,042 $63,781
5001379 1031 Special Assistant 24 1.0 $110,000 1.0 $85,000 -$25,000
1601141 1408 Deputy Commissioner 22 0.0 $22,796 1.0 $93,032 $70,236
4510628 1514 Caseworker IV 17 0.0 $16,520 1.0 $53,682 $37,162
2590888 1743 Asst Medical Examiner K06 8.2 $1,258,335 8.8 $1,354,566 $96,231
0110503 2362 Bookbinder X 0.0 $17,218 1.0 $53,934 $36,716
5011882 2377 Road Equipment Supervisor Il 22 0.2 $20,603 1.0 $76,587 $65,984
5001387 5195 Administrative Director-Hghwy 24 0.0 $13,500 1.0 $110,000 $96,500
0140302 5204 Deputy Director 23 1.0 $20,200 1.0 $110,000 $89,800
0311291 5236 Assistant to the Director 23 1.0 $81,839 0.0 $1 -§81,838
5300549 5551 Deputy Law Librarian 23 0.0 $1 1.0 $99,852 $99,851
0131335 5559 Assistant Director 23 0.0 $8.,155 1.0 $71,913 $63,758
Personal Total: 13.8 $1,739,896 21.8 $2,402,351 $662,455
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
002-109 Turnover Adjustment - -$162,660 -$12,660 $150,000
(501030)
007-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $1,933,569 $1,945,448 $11,879
Employees - (501010)
011-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $2,063,703 $2,135,310 $71,607
Employees - (501010)
011-818 Reimbursement to Designated $0 $99,852 $99,852
Fund - (580033)
013-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $789,299 $853,057 $63,758
Employees - (501010)
014-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $1,033,927 $1.,123,727 $89,800
Employees - (501010)
030-260 Professional and Managerial $0 $250,000 $250,000
Services - (520830)
031-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $1,535,837 $1.453,999 -$81,838

Employees - (501010)

Page 1 of 2



Amendment No. FA-28 continued ...

Dep/Acct

Description

160-110

161-110

259-110

451-110

480-170

499-223
499-422
499-444

500-110

600-422
501-110

530-110

530-819

891-422
894-422
897-422
898-422

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Mandatory Medicare Costs -
(501510)

Food Services - (520210)

Gas - (540070)

Maintenance and Repair of
Automotive Equipment -
(540250)

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)

Gas - (540070)

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Appropriation Transfer for
Corporate
Fund/Reimbursement to
Corporate Fund - (580420)
Gas - (540070)

Gas - (540070)
Gas - (540070)
Gas - (540070)

Impersonal Total:

Page 2 of 2

From
$2,936,245

$1.656,764
36,469,423

$613,531
$1,483,616

$851,195
$5,937,503
$2,200,000

$6,463,602

$281,963
$13,857,461

$2,137,151

30

$622,817
$130.601
$3,567,385
$1.212,400
$57.615,332

To
$3.006,481

$1.612,611
$6,565,654

$650,693
$1,363,616

$601,195
$5,156,253
$2,981,588

36,655,540

$244,863
$13,913,445

$2,237,002

-$99,852

$541,932
$115,589
$3,126,967
$1,149,006
$67,671,316

Difference
$70.236

-$44,153
$96,231
$37,162

-$120,000

-$250,000
-$781,250
$781,588

$191,938

-$37,100
$55,984

$99,851

-§99,852

-$80,885
-$15,012
-$440,418
-§63,394
$55,984



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-29

SPONSORS: Commissioner Fritchey APPROVED:
DENIED:

WITHDRAWN:

NO SECOND:

DEFERRED:

SOURCE OF FUNDING: Adjustment in expense projections for Natural Gas SUBSTITUTED:

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

[T

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Expense projected for Natural Gas to be adjusted to allow for only 15%growth over 2010 expenses. Adjustment to be used to
fund law possitions and support staff for the Board of Commissioners.

BUDGETARY UNIT: Various units
President's Commissioner's
Recommendation Recommendation
BU Code Job Code Grade FTE Salaries ETE Salaries Difference
0181440 0599 Administralive Assistant Legal 22 0.0 $0 1.0 $50,000 $50,000
Affairs
5300554 5240 Special Counsel for Legal Aff. 24 0.0 $0 3.0 $270,000 $270,000
Personal Total: 0.0 $0 4.0 $320,000 $320,000
Dep/Acct Description From To Difference
018-110 Salaries and Wages of Reguilar $697,865 $747,865 $50,000
Employees - (501010)
530-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular $2,137,151 $2,407,151 $270,000
Employees - (501010)
898-422 Gas - (540070) $1.212,400 $892,400 -$320,000
Impersonal Total: $4,047 416 $4,047 416 30

Page 2 of 2



FY2011 Amendment No. FA-29-S

SPONSORS:

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Commissioner Fritchey

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Expense projected for Natural Gas to be adjusted to allow for only 15%growth over 2010 expenses. Adjustment to be used to
fund law possitions and support staff for the Board of Commissioners.

BUDGETARY UNIT:

Various units

Adjustment in expense projections for Natural Gas

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

ARRN

BU Code Job Code
0181440 0599

5300554 5531

Dep/Acct

President's

Recommendation

Grade ETE
Administrative Assistant Legal 22 0.0
Affairs
Special Asst for Legal Affairs 24 0.0
Personal Total: 0.0
Description

018-110

530-110

898-422

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)

Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)

Gas - (540070)

Impersonal Total:

Page 1 of 1

Salaries
$0

$0
$0

From
$697,865

$2,137,151

$1,212,400
$4,047 416

Commissioner's
Recommendation

ETE Salaries Difference
1.0 $50,000 $50,000
3.0 $270,000 $270,000
4.0 $320,000 $320,000

To Difference
$747,865 $50,000
$2,407,151 $270,000
$892,400 -$320,000
$4,047,416 $0



FTIZUTT AmMenament NO. FA-£9-01

SPONSORS:

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Commissioner Fritchey

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Expense projected for Natural Gas to be adjusted to allow for only 15%growth over 2010 expenses. Adjustment to be used to
fund law positions and support staff for the President and Board of Commissioners.

BUDGETARY UNIT:

Various units

Adjustment in expense projections for Natural Gas

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

T

BU Code Job Code Grade
0181440 0599 Administrative Assistant Legal 22
Affairs
5300554 5531 Special Asst for Legal Affairs 24
Personal Totatl:
Depl/Acct Description
018-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
530-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
898422 Gas - (540070)

Impersonal Total:

President's
Recommendation

FTE Salaries

0.0 $0

0.0 $0
0.0 $0

From
$697,865

$2,137,151

$1,212,400
$4,047 416

Page 1 of 1

1.0

3.0
4.0

Commissioner's
Recommendation

Salaries
$50,000

$270,000
$320,000

To
$747,865

$2,407,151

$892,400
$4,047,416

Difference

$50,000

$270,000
$320,000

Difference

$50,000
$270,000

-$320,000
$0



FY2011 Amendment No.

M
)l>
w
(=]

SPONSORS!

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Commissioner Fritchey

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: 50

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Expense projected for Natural Gas to be adjusted to allow for onty 15%growth over 2010 expenses. Adjustment to be used to

fund law positions and support staff for the President and Board of Commissioners
BUDGETARY UNIT:

Various units

Adjustment in expense projections for Natural Gas

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:

NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

[T Be

BU Code Job Code Grade
0181440 0599 Administrative Assistant Legal 22
Affairs
0181440 5531 Special Asst for Legal Affairs 24
Personal Total:
Dep/Acct Description
018-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
898-422 Gas - (540070)

Impersonai Total:

President's
Recommendation

FTE
0.0

0.0
0.0

Page 1 of 1

Salaries

$0

30
$0

From
$697,865

$1,212,400
$1,910,265

Commissioner's
Recommendation

ETE Salaries
1.0 $50,000
2.0 $180,000
3.0 $230,000

To
$927,865
$982,400

$1,910,265

Difference

$50,000

$180,000
$230,000

Difference
$230,000

-$230,000
$0



FY2011 Amendment No.

u!
o
w
-

SPONSORS:

SOURCE QF FUNDING:
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT:

Commissioner Tobolski, Commissioner Collins,
Commissioner Daley, Commissioner Gainer, Commissioner

Gorman, Commissioner Garcia, Commissioner Goslin,

Commissioner Murphy, Commissioner Reyes, Commissioner

Sitvestri, Commissioner Sims, Commissioner Schneider

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Proposed County Shutdown and/or furlough days for FY2011 to reinstate certain positions that have been zeroed out of the

budget

BUDGETARY UNIT:

Countywide

$3,406,428

Cook County Shutdown and/or Furlough Days

APPROVED:
DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

TR

BU Code Job Code
0321287 0046
5300552 0047
0321281 0048
5001383 0050
5001425 0050
5011882 0295
0321287 0716
5300551 0835
5300562 0835
1601141 0906
5300552 0906
5300558 0906
5001425 0907
5300552 0907
5300560 0907
1701131 0936
5001425 0936
5001432 0936
5300559 0936
0110503 0970
0110503 0989
0110502 1207
1601145 1404
1601153 1420
5011874 2198
5011877 2198
5011878 2198
5011879 2198
5011876 2205
5011877 2205
5011878 2205
5011879 2205
5011873 2207
1601150 2225
2001108 2229
5011873 2249

Administrative Assistant |
Administrative Assistant Il
Administrative Assistant 1l|
Administrative Assistant iV
Administrative Assistant IV
Administrative Analyst V
Personnel Analyst IV

Law Librarian

Law Librarian |

Clerk IV

Clerk IV

Clerk IV

Clerk V

Clerk V

Clerk V

Stenographer V
Stenographer V
Stenographer V
Stenographer V

Graphics Technician Il
Multilith Operator IV B
Merchandise Inspector
Building And Zoning Inspector
Zoning Plan Examiner [
Highway Engineer
Highway Engineer
Highway Engineer
Highway Engineer
Highway Engineer Ili
Highway Engineer |l
Highway Engineer ||
Highway Engineer 11|
Highway Engineer V
Ventilating Inspector
Specifications Engineer It
Engineering Assistant (Il

Grade

12
14
16
18
18
23
19
16
16
09
09
09
11
11
11
13
13
13
13
17
14
19
X
X
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
22
X
20
19

President's
Recommendation

FTE Salaries
0.2 $11,326
0.0 $11,177
0.2 $16.,679
0.2 $16,581
1.2 $86,103
0.0 $1
3.2 $198,906
0.0 $13,111
0.0 $10,189
0:0 $8,741
3.0 $110,553
0.0 $7,399
0.2 $10,660
0.0 $10,409
0.0 $9,055
0.0 $14,415
0.2 $11,622
0.2 $11,974
0.0 $11.288
0.0 $19,910
3.0 $172,168
0.0 $22,999
3.0 $275,607
1.0 $118,715
2.0 $127 147
1.0 $55,673
0.0 $1
3.0 $213,349
1.0 $73,728
4.4 $363,528
1.2 $105,574
52 $428,459
2.0 $193,721
1.0 $113,880
1.0 $70,404
0.2 $18,589

Page 1 of 4

FTE
1.0

1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0
1.0
4.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
4.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
4.0
1.0
4.0
2.0
3.0
2.0
1.0
4.0
2.0
5.0
3.0
6.0
3.0
2.0
3.0
1.0

Commissioner's
Recommendation

Salaries
$39,306

$48,436
$58,797
$64,149
$135,663
$92,569
$250,326
$56,817
$44,152
$34,964
$137,895
$29,594
$40,393
$41,633
$38,239
$45,146
$46,488
$47,894
$45,146
$62,368
$223,566
$74,356
$339,208
$161,116
$182,818
$122,855
$55,672
$269,080
$134,861
$470,951
$227.914
$489,666
$284,917
$182,208
$201,731
$74,355

Difference

$27,980
$37,259
$42,118
$47,568
$49,560
$92,568
$51,420
$43,706
$33,963
$26,223
$27,342
$22,195
$29,733
$31,224
$30,184
$30,731
$34,866
$35,920
$33,858
$42,458
$51,398
$51,357
$63,601
$42,401
$55,671
$67,182
$55,671
$55,731
$61,133
$107,423
$122,340
$61.207
$91,196
$68,328
$131,327
$55,766



Amendment No. FA-31 continued ...

BU Code Job Code
5011874 2249
5011877 2249
5011879 2249
5011875 2252
5011877 2252
5011879 2252
5011880 2252
5011879 2253
5011879 2254
5011877 2255
5011882 2255
5011873 2273
5011875 2273
5011882 2310
2001110 231
2001115 2320
2001113 2324
2001112 2328
1601147 2330
2001118 2331
5011882 2331
2001109 2336
2001124 2340
2001131 2342
2001121 2343
2001123 2344
2001120 2350
1601146 2353
2001119 2354
2000220 2361
2001131 2368
5011882 2372
5011882 2373
0110502 2381
2001116 2381
2001131 2388
2001116 2392
5011882 2393
5011882 2394
2001116 2395
5011882 2396
0110501 2422
2000307 2422
2000307 2423
2001125 2443
2001126 2445
2001125 2446
2000307 2460
2000307 2461

Engineering Assistant Il
Engineering Assistant Il
Engineering Assistant Il|
Engineering Assistant II
Engineering Assistant (I
Engineering Assistant Il
Engineering Assistant ||
Engineering Technician |
Engineering Technician Ii
Engineering Technician lI
Engineering Technician II
Project Engineer (Trainee)
Project Engineer (Trainee)
Boilermaker-Welder
Bricklayer

Glazier

Electrician

Electrical Equipt Technician
Electrical Inspector
Machinist

Machinist

Architectural Iron Worker
Tinsmith

Pipe Coverer

Refrigerator Man
Steamfitter

Plumber

Plumbing Inspector
Painter

Plasterer

Pipe Coverer Foreman
Road Equipment Operator

Road Equipment Operator
(M/M)
Motor Vehicle Driver |

Motor Vehicle Driver |

Pipe Coverer Material Handler

Laborer

Laborer !

Laborer Il

Laborer Foreman
Laborer Foreman (Highway)
Custodial Worker Il
Custodial Worker Il
Custodial Worker Il|
Fireman

Mechanical Assistant
Fireman Helper
Security Officer Il
Security Officer IHl

Grade

19
19
19
18
18
18
18
11
12
14
14

PN
N~

XX X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X%

X05
X05
X06

President's

Recommendation

ETE
0.2

1.2
0.8
0.2
14
4.0
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
2.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
1.0
0.0
26.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
3.8
7.0
2.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
15.6
4.0
18.0
0.0
0.0
10.2
3.4

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
4.0
0.2
0.0
22
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Salaries
$18,589

$99,057
$74,357
$16,038
$98,852
$277.279
$16,385
$10,257
$10,509
$12,860
$113,239
$12,871
$15,016
$27.885
$81,184
$2
$2,184,838
$168,070
$201,241
$179,548
$359,096
$585,313
$168,732
$4

$3

$4
$1,432,646
$406,640
$1,422,729
$1

$1
$933,660
$337,064

322,476
$1
$3
$7

$329,473
$18,538
$1
$171,334
$17,218
$4

$2

$5

$35

$1

§9

$1

Page 2 of 4

Commissioner's

Recommendation

FTE
1.0

2.0
4.0
1.0
30
7.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
3.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
3.0
2.0
32.0
8.0
3.0
4.0
7.0
8.0
4.0
4.0
3.0
4.0
22.0
5.0
27.0
1.0
1.0
15.0
5.0

1.0
1.0
3.0
7.0
11.0
1.0
1.0
3.0
1.0
4.0
2.0
5.0
35.0
1.0
9.0
1.0

Salaries
$74,355

$154,824
$297,424
$64,149
$197.005
$519,435
$65,911
$39,239
$42,031
$51,438
$150,318
$49,760
$60,055
$92,437
$243,546
$158,078
$2,689,024
$672,256
$268,321
$359,091
$628,411
$668,928
$337,460
$349,906
$269,256
$359,008
$2,013,440
$478,400
$2,134,080
$89,960
$92,644
$1.333,880
$481,520

$70,408
$70,407
$196,809
$512,512
$878,593
$74,152
$75,504
$227,962
$35,715
$141,486
$81,550
$339,141
$2,374,015
$64,895
$352,016
$46,487

Difference

$55,766
$55,767
$223,067
$48,111
$98,153
$242,156
$49,526
$28,982
$31,622
$38,578
$37,079
$36,889
$45,039
$64,552
$162,362
$158,076
$504,186
$504,186
$67,080
$179,5643
$269,315
$83.615
$168,728
$349,902
$269,253
$369,004
$580,794
$71,760
$711,351
$89,959
$92,643
$400,220
$144,456

$47,932
$70,406
$196,806
$512,505
$549,120
$565,614
$75,503
$56,628
$18,497
$141,482
$81,548
$339,136
$2,373,980
$64,894
$352,007
$46,486



Amendment No. FA-31 continued ...

BU Code Job Code Grade
0201449 5512 Central Payroll Processor || 18
0201455 5514 Wage Garnishment Processor 16
|
0201311 5518 Accounts Payable Clerk 12
Personal Total:
Depl/Acct Description
011-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
020-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
032-109 Turnover Adjustment -
(501030)
032-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
070-109 Turnover Adjustment -
(501030)
160-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
170-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
200-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
280-109 Turnover Adjustment -
(501030)
305-109 Turnover Adjustment -
(501030)
310-109 Turnover Adjustment -
(501030)
313-109 Turnover Adjustment -
(501030)
326-109 Turnover Adjustment -
(501030)
335-109 Turnover Adjustment -
(501030)
490-814 Appropriation Adjustments -
(580380)
499-814 Appropriation Adjustments -
(580380)
500-110 Salaries and Wages of Regutar
Employees - (501010)
501-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
530-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
Impersonal Total:
COMMENTS:

President's

Recommendation

FTE

0.7
0.0

0.0
1563.1

Salaries
$49,562

$11,820

$8,920
$12,837,021

From
$2,063,703

$2,654,929
-$601,236
$3,158,534
-$67,788
$2,936,245
$312,559
$21,851,070
-$3,952,548
-$1,669,045
-$2,405,697
-$1.258,257
-$2,298,580
-$12,097,955
$0
$12,072,652
$6,463,602
$13,857,461
$2,137,151

$43,056,800

Commissioner's
Recommendation

FTE Salaries
1.0 $66,081

1.0 $59,099

1.0 $44,597
348.0 $26,053,268

To
$2,275,345

$2,654,404
-$722,754
$3,280,052
-$39,744
$3,275,638
$343,290
$30,450,752
-§3,166,818
-§1,337,254
-§1,904,285
-$1,008,127
-§1,841,643
-$5,107,027
-$1,116,663
-$5,843,958
$6.,661,249
$17,213,889
$2,396,882

346,463,228

All County employees except those deemed necessary to provide essential services will be required to take (10)

scheduled working days off without pay ("Furlough Days") on or before November 30, 2011. In lieu of (85) of the (10)
Furlough Days, Cook County Government may exercise its right and/or authority to shutdown, known as "Shutdown
Days," on the following five days in 2011:

April 22, 2011 (Friday)

May 27, 2011 (Friday, Memorial Day Weekend)

July 12011 (Friday, Independence Day Weekend)

September 2, 2011 (Labor Day Weekend)

Page 3 of 4

Difference
$16,519

$47.279

$35,677
$13,216,247

Difference
$211,642

$99,475
-$121,518
$121,518
$28,044
$339,393
$30,731
$8,599,682
$785,730
$331,791
$501,412
$250,130
$456,937
$6,990,928
-$1,116,663
-$17,916,610
$197,647
$3,356,428
$259,731

$3,406,428



November 25, 2011 (Friday, after Thanksgiving) *

Only employees providing essential services will work on these Shutdown or Furlough Days. Employees cannot use
vacation time, sick days, or compensation days on the proposed Shutdown or Furlough days.

The proposed Shutdown Days and/or Furlough Days will generate $3,500,000 savings per day, and will be used to fund
positions of certain employees scheduled for layoff. Total savings would be $35,000,000.

* November 25, 2011, also known as "The Day After Thanksgiving," is observed as a holiday by departments under the
Chief Judge and Clerk of The Circuil Court and all non-essential operations associated with the court system, whereas
these departments will be required to use the balance of (10) mandatory non-compensatory days, known as "Furlough
Days."

Layoffs that were not identified by positions were done as an aggregate reduction through Departments' 109 Turnover in
the 2011 Executive RecommendationClerk of the Circuit Court 170 positions restored, reduction of turnover is
$6,990,928. Unappropriated Fund Balance used for 501 MFT lllinois 1st is $3,406,428.

(See Attachment)

Page 4 of 4



23.679.12

002 Total $

007 Total $  79,748.56
008 Total S 60,314.40
009 Total $ 3259472
010 Total $ 78,061.68
011 Total S 81,754.88
012 Total $  168,868.80
013 Total S 28,383.36
014 Total S 41,311.04 |
016 Total $ 92,002.80
018 Total S 27,503.68
020 Total S 108,845.52
021 Total S 23,774.48
022 Total S 30,103.60
023 Total $ 35,378.88
026 Total S 11,961.44
030 Total S 60,571.60
031 Total S 57,110.56
032 Total S 109,838.88
040 Total S 539,996.96
050 Total S 243,778.64
060 Total S 99,441.76
070 Total S 31,255.52
080 Total S 35,121.84
081 Touiai 5 5,570.32
082 Total S 9,969.68
083 Total S 3,494.00
084 Total S 9,386.40
085 Total S 11,155.76
086 Total S 8,417.76
087 Total $ 8,956.96
088 Total S 7,692.32
089 Total S 9,253.48
090 Total S 4,807.68
091 Total S 6,625.92
092 Total S 6,598.00
093 Total S 5,500.00
094 Total S 8,331.68
095 Total ) 7,657.20
096 Total S 10,769.20
097 Total S 8,630.88
110 Total S 298,508.20
130 Total S 259,109.60
160 Total S 125,217.36
161 Total S 56,969.92
170 Total S 13,230.40 |




e

NELL

1,004,890.48

200 Total S

205 Total S 15,764.96
210 Total S 82,166.48
211 Total S 495,115.68
212 Total S 135,554.24
215 Total S  343,084.48
230 Total $ 3,218,655.12
231 Total S 965,290.00
235 Total $  191,495.56
236 Total S 828,640.48
238 Total S 61,975.84
239 Total $ 7,289,203.24
240 Total $ 1,066,673.13
241 Total S 92,677.28
249 Total S 29,473.52
250 Total $ 3,161,554.51
259 Total S 162,378.36
260 Total $ 1,168,002.60
280 Total S  936,924.46
305 Total $  559,204.02
310 Total $ 1,019,868.41
312 Total S 88,084.72
313 Total S 475,096.12
326 Total $  568,140.28
335 Total $  2,878,968.87
390 Total S 34,293.84
440 Total $  958,621.36
451 Total S 22,999.24
452 Total S 7,987.20
500 Total $  513,932.32
890 Total $ 1,203,062.56
891 Total $  1,479,820.94
893 Total S 1,224,554.95
894 Total $  179,611.83
895 Total S 394,432.40
897 Total $ 9,600,177.91
898 Total $ 1,591,319.04-
Grand Total S 47,041,351.87

35% Essential

$ 16,464,473.15

Value of Furlough

$ 30,576,878.71




FYZ2011 Amendment No. FA-31-S

SPONSORS:

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

IMPACT OF AMENDMENT:

Commissioner Tobolski, Commissioner Collins. Commissioner Daley, APPROVED:

Commissioner Gainer, Commissioner Gorman, Commissioner DENIED:

Garcia, Commissioner Goslin, Commissioner Murphy, Commissioner WITHDRAWN:

Reyes, Commissioner Silvestri, Commissioner Sims, Commissioner NO SECOND:

Schneider, Commissioner Steele DEFERRED:
Cook County Shutdown and/or Furlough Days SUBSTITUTED:
$3,356,428

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Proposed County Shutdown and/or furlough days for FY2011 to reinstate certain positions that have been zeroed out of the budget

[T Ths

BUDGETARY UNIT: Countywide
President's Commissioner's
Recommendation Recommendation

BU Code Job Code Grade FTE Salaries FTE Salaries Difference
0321287 0046 Administrative Assistant | 12 0.2 $11,326 1.0 $39,306 $27,980
5300552 0047 Administrative Assistant Il 14 0.0 $11,177 1.0 $48,436 $37,259
0321281 0048 Administrative Assistant Il 16 0.2 $16,679 1.0 $58,797 $42,118
5001383 0050 Administrative Assistant IV 18 0.2 $16,581 1.0 $64,149 $47,568
5001425 0050 Administrative Assistant IV 18 1.2 $86,103 2.0 $135,663 $49,560
5011882 0295 Administrative Analyst V 23 0.0 $1 1.0 $92,569 $92,568
0321287 0716 Personne! Analyst IV 19 %2 $198,906 4.0 $250,326 $51,420
5300551 0835 Law Librarian | 16 0.0 $13,111 1.0 $56,817 $43,706
5300562 0835 Law Librarian | 16 0.0 $10,189 10 $44,152 $33,963
1601141 0906 Clerk IV 09 0.0 $8,741 1.0 $34,964 $26,223
5300552 0906 Clerk IV 09 30 $110,553 4.0 $137,895 $27.342
5300558 0906 Clerk IV 09 0.0 $7,399 1.0 $29,594 $22,195
5001425 0907 Clerk V 11 0.2 $10,660 1.0 $40,393 $29,733
5300552 0907 Clerk V 11 0.0 $10,409 1.0 $41,633 $31,224
5300560 0907 Clerk V 11 0.0 $9,055 1.0 $39,239 $30,184
1701131 0936 Stenographer V 13 0.0 $14,415 1.0 $45,146 $30,731
5001425 0936 Stenographer V i3 0.2 $11,622 1.0 $46,488 $34,866
5001432 0936 Stenographer V 13 0.2 $11,974 1.0 $47,894 $35,920
5300559 0936 Stenographer V 13 0.0 $11,288 1.0 $45,146 $33,858
0110503 0970 Graphics Technician §| 17 0.0 $19,910 1.0 $62,368 $42,458
0110503 0989 Multilith Operator IV 14 3.0 $172,168 4.0 $223,566 $51,398
0110502 1207 Merchandise Inspector 19 0.0 $22,999 1.0 $74,356 $51,357
1601145 1404 Building And Zoning Inspector X 3.0 $275,607 4.0 $339,208 $63,601
1601153 1420 Zoning Plan Examiner | X 1.0 $118,715 2.0 $161,116 $42,401
5011874 2198 Highway Engineer 19 2.0 $127 147 3.0 $182,818 $55,671
5011877 2198 Highway Engineer 19 1.0 $55,673 2.0 $122,855 $67,182
5011878 2198 Highway Engineer 19 0.0 $1 1.0 $55,672 $55,671
5011879 2198 Highway Engineer 19 3.0 $213,349 4.0 $269,080 $55,731
5011876 2205 Highway Engineer Il| 20 1.0 $73,728 20 $134,861 $61,133
5011877 2205 Highway Engineer Il 20 4.4 $363,528 50 $470,951 $107,423
5011878 2205 Highway Engineer 11} 20 1.2 $105,574 3.0 $227,914 $122,340
5011879 2205 Highway Engineer I}| 20 812 $428,459 6.0 $489,666 $61,207
5011873 2207 Highway Engineer V 22 2.0 $193,721 3.0 $284,917 $91.196
1601150 2225 Ventilating Inspector X 1.0 $113,880 2.0 $182,208 $68,328
2001108 2229 Specifications Engineer Il 20 1.0 $70,404 3.0 $201,731 $131,327
5011873 2249 Engineering Assistant | 19 0.2 $18,589 1.0 $74,355 $55,766

Page 1 of 4



President's Commissioner's

Recommendation Recommendation
BU Code Job Code Grade FTE Salaries FTE Salaries Difference
5011874 2249 Engineering Assistant Il 19 0.2 $18,589 1.0 $74,355 $55,766
5011877 2249 Engineering Assistant Il 19 1.2 $99,057 2.0 $154.824 $55,767
5011879 2249 Engineering Assistant |l 19 0.8 $74 357 4.0 $297 424 $223,067
5011875 2252 Engineering Assistant I} 18 0.2 $16,038 1.0 $64,149 $48,111
5011877 2252 Engineering Assistant Il 18 1.4 $98,852 3.0 $197,005 $98,153
5011879 2252 Engineering Assistant Il 18 4.0 $277,279 7.0 $519,435 $242,156
5011880 2252 Engineering Assistant || 18 0.2 $16,385 1.0 $65,911 $49,526
5011879 2253 Engineering Technician | 11 0.2 $10,257 1.0 $39,239 $28,982
5011879 2254 Engineering Technician I 12 0.2 $10,509 1.0 $42,031 $31,522
5011877 2255 Engineering Technician 11l 14 0.2 $12,860 1.0 $51,438 $38,578
5011882 2255 Engineering Technician 1l 14 2.2 $113,239 3.0 $150,318 $37,079
5011873 2273 Project Engineer (Trainee) 17 0.2 $12,871 1.0 $49,760 $36,889
5011875 2273 Project Engineer (Trainee) 17 0.2 $15,016 1.0 $60,055 $45,039
5011882 2310 Boilermaker-Welder X 0.2 $27,885 1.0 $92,437 $64,552
2001110 2311 Bricklayer X 1.0 $81,184 3.0 $243,546 $162,362
2001115 2320 Glazier X 0.0 $2 2.0 $158,078 $158,076
2001113 2324 Electrician X 26.0 $2,184,838 32.0 $2,689,024 $504,186
2001112 2328 Electrical Equipt Technician X 2.0 $168,070 8.0 $672,256 $504,186
1601147 2330 Electrical Inspector X 2.0 $201,241 3.0 $268,321 $67,080
2001118 2331 Machinist X 2.0 $179,548 4.0 $359,091 $179,543
5011882 2331 Machinist X 3.8 $359,096 7.0 $628,411 $269,315
2001109 2336 Architecturat Iron Worker X 7.0 $585,313 8.0 $668,928 $83,615
2001124 2340 Tinsmith X 2.0 $168,732 4.0 $337,460 $168,728
2001131 2342 Pipe Coverer X 0.0 $4 4.0 $349,9086 $349,902
2001121 2343 Refrigerator Man X 0.0 $3 3.0 $269,256 $269,253
2001123 2344 Steamfitter X 0.0 $4 4.0 $359,008 . $359,004
2001120 2350 Plumber X 15.6 $1,432,646 22.0 $2,013,440 $580,794
1601146 2353 Plumbing Inspector X 4.0 $406,640 5.0 $478,400 $71,760
2001119 2354 Painter X 18.0 $1,422,729 270 $2,134,080 $711,351
2000220 2361 Plasterer X 0.0 $ 1.0 $89,960 $89,959
2001131 2368 Pipe Coverer Foreman X 0.0 $1 1.0 $92,644 $92,643
5011882 2372 Road Equipment Operator X 10.2 $933,660 15.0 $1,333,880 $400,220
5011882 2373 Road Equipment Operator (M/M) X 3.4 $337,064 50 $481,520 $144 456
0110502 2381 Motor Vehicle Driver | X 0.0 $22,476 1.0 $70,408 $47,932
2001116 2381 Motor Vehicle Driver | X 0.0 $1 1.0 $70,407 $70,406
2001131 2388 Pipe Coverer Material Handler X 0.0 $3 3.0 $196,809 $196,806
2001116 2392 Laborer X 0.0 $7 7.0 $512,512 $512,505
5011882 2393 Laborer | X 4.0 $329,473 11.0 $878,593 $549.120
5011882 2394 Laborer Il X 0.2 $18,538 1.0 $74,152 $55,614
2001116 2395 Laborer Foreman X 0.0 $1 1.0 $75,504 $75,503
5011882 . 2396 Laborer Foreman (Highway) X 22 $171,334 3.0 $227,962 $56,628
0110501 2422 Custodial Worker Il X05 0.0 $17,218 1.0 $35,715 $18,497
2000307 2422 Custodial Worker I} X05 0.0 $4 4.0 $141,486 $141,482
2000307 2423 Custodial Worker Il X06 0.0 $2 2.0 $81,550 $81,548
2001125 2443 Fireman X 0.0 $5 5.0 $339,141 $339,136
2001126 2445 Mechanical Assistant X 0.0 $35 35.0 $2,374,015 $2,373,980
2001125 2446 Fireman Helper X 0.0 31 1.0 $64,895 $64,894
2000307 2460 Security Officer Il 11 0.0 $9 9.0 $352,016 $352,007
2000307 2461 Security Officer 11 13 0.0 $1 1.0 $46,487 $46,486

Page 2 of 4



BU Code Job Code

Grade
18

16

12

Personal Total:

Impersonal Total:

0201449 5512 Central Payroll Processor Ii
0201455 5514 Wage Garnishment Processor |
0201311 5518 Accounts Payable Clerk
Dep/Acct Description
011-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
020-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
032-109 Turnover Adjustment - (501030)
032-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
070-109 Turnover Adjustment - (501030)
160-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
170-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
200-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
211-814 Appropriation Adjustment
(Excluding DOJ
Depts.) -(580381)
236-814 Appropriation Adjustment
(Excluding DOJ
Depts.) -(580381)
280-10Q Turnover Adiustment - (501020)
305-109 Turnover Adjustment - (501030)
310-109 Turnover Adjustment - (501030)
313-109 Turnover Adjustment - (501030)
326-109 Turnover Adjustment - (501030)
335-109 Turnover Adjustment - (501030)
490-814 Appropriation
Adjustments - (580380)
499-814 Appropriation
Adjustments - (580380)
500-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
501-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
530-110 Salaries and Wages of Regular
Employees - (501010)
890-814 Appropriation
Adjustments - (580380)
899-814 Appropriation
Adjustments - (680380)
COMMENTS:

President's
Recommendation

FTE Salaries

0.7 $49,562
0.0 $11,820

0.0 $8,920
15631 $12,837,021

From
$2,063,703

$2,5654,929
-$601,236
$3,158,534
-$67,788
$2,936,245
$312,559
$21,851,070

-$1,170,661

-$3,193,464

-83,052,548
-$1,669,045
-$2,405,697
-$1,258,257
-$2,298,580

-$12,097,955

$0
$12,072,652
$6,463,602
$13,857,461
$2,137,151

-$13,000,000

-$25,693,000

$-325

Commissioner's

Recommendation

FTE
1.0

1.0

1.0
348.0

Salaries
$66,081

$59,099

$44,597
$26,053,268

To
$2,275,345

$2,654,404
-$722,754
$3,280,052
-$39,744
$3,275,638
$343,290
$30,450,752

$0

$0

-$3,166,818
-$1,337,254
-$1,904,285
-$1,008,127
-$1,841,643
-$5,107,027
-$1,166,663
-$10,208,083
$6,661,249
$17,213,889
$2,396,882
-$11,100,000
-$27,593,000

$3,356,103

Difference
$16,519

$47,279

$35,677
$13,216,247

Difference
$211,642

$99,475
-$121,518
$121,518
$28,044
$339,393
$30,731
$8,5699,682

$1,170,661

$3,193,464

$785,730
$331,791
$501,412
$250,130
$456,937
$6,990,928
-$1,166,663
-$22,280,735
$197,647
$3,356,428
$259,731
$1,900,000
-$1,900,000

$3,356,428

All County employees except those deemed necessary to provide essential services will be required to take (10) scheduled
working days off without pay ("Furlough Days") on or before November 30, 2011. In lieu of (5) of the (10) Furlough Days, Cook
County Government may exercise its right and/or authority to shutdown, known as "Shutdown

Page 3 of 4



April 22, 2011 (Friday)

May 27, 2011 (Friday, Memorial Day Weekend)

July 12011 (Friday, Independence Day Weekend)

September 2, 2011 (Labor Day Weekend)

November 25, 2011 (Friday, after Thanksgiving) *

Only employees providing essential services will work on these Shutdown or Furiough Days. Employees cannot use vacation
time, sick days, or compensation days on the proposed Shutdown or Furlough days.

The proposed Shutdown Days and/or Furlough Days will generate $3,500,000 savings per day, and will be used to fund positions

of certain employees scheduled for layoff. Total savings would be $35,000,000.

* November 25, 2011, also known as "The Day After Thanksgiving," is observed as a holiday by departments under the Chief
Judge and Clerk of The Circuit Court and all non-essential operations associated with the court system, whereas these
departments will be required to use the balance of (10) mandatory non-compensatory days, known as "Furiough Days."

Layoffs that were not identified by positions were done as an aggregate reduction through Departments' 109 Turnover in the
2011 Executive RecommendationClerk of the Circuit Court 170 positions resiored, reduction of turnover is
$6,990,928. Unappropriated Fund Balance used for 501 MFT Ilinois 1st is $3,406,428.

(See Attachment)

Page 4 of 4



IA 1S uepIsAyd Suipusny yjjesH asAojdwy 8TS8TS6 ZLY0Y68 82
IA ueldisAyg Buipuany Adojorpien 9515758 Z€00868 LT
348D piem TTf 8uisinN 9/857S6 007868 9z

34310 plem TTf BufsinN 9719256 ¥007868 Sz

A431D piem wooy gujresado 8uisiny 1795756 8700868 774

MI3[D pieM TT-Ter8uisiny: 2109256 5007868 €¢

$491D plem ZIr 3uisinN 7909756 €007868 b4 4

34310 plem uoljelljiqeysy suisiny €/85756 900868 1e"

N43]D plem TTr SulsinN €8€9756 7007868 0z
ueldluYd3 | Fulssadold 3|14als Alddns 3j14315 |e43jaD 0415756 1007868 6T
uelduYoa | Juissado.d ajii31s Aiddng a|11935 |esy1a) TLLSTS6 1007868 8T
| 3s180|0Y31ed adenueq ydaads 8uiieay % ‘yssads ‘a3enduer 1655256 1700868 LT
isidesayt Adolesidsay ale) Aiojelidsay 0045256 500868 9T
1sidesayy Alojeuidsay a1e) Aiojelidsay 6695756 ¥500868 ST
isideday] Asojesidsay aie) Asojelidsay L0/5TS6 ¥500868 7
3sidesay] Adolesidsay aJe) Alojelidsay v0LSTS6 500868 €1

1} 4OM [B100S |e3Ip3IAl $3J1AJ3S |B120S €/75256 €100868 4
H4O/NHIOV/SHT 43310/ [B1D0S pajn S3JIALSS [B120S 8175756 €100868 1T
4310/ 32IAI3S Bulp|ing SIIIALIS |RIUBWIUOIIAUT £1997S6 0207868 01
1310\ 32}AL3S Buip|ing $82IAJSS |BIUBWUOLIAUT ¥9v9256 0207868 6
19340 M 321A13S Bulp|ing SIIIAIBS |BIUBWILOIIAUT 76v9756 0207868 8
13Y40M 831A18S Sulp|ing $3DIAIDS |RIUBWILOIIAUT 68Y9756 0202868 L
13310 321A13S Bulpjing $92IAIS [BIUBLILOIIAU] 09v9256 0202868 9
19340 321A13S Buip|ing $92IAI3S |BJUBLLILOLIAU] 6679256 0702868 S
1340 331AIBS Buipling $32IA49S jelUBWUOLIAUT TL19CS6 0707868 v
33100 921438 Bulpling S@2IAJSS |BJUBWIUOIIAUY 89¥9756 0707868 o
1940\ 321AISS Bulp|ing SSDIAIDG |BIUBWIUOIIAUT 1699756 0702868 r4
13310 331A43S Bulp(ing $921AJDS |BIUDWILOIIAL] 9899256 0207868 1

uonisod __ jusuniedaq aid ___1lun ssausing

suollsod NI3s 8¢




&

23,679.12

002 Total S

007 Total S 79,748.56
008 Total S 60,314.40
009 Total S 32,594.72
010 Total S 78,061.68
011 Total $ 81,754.88
012 Total S 168,868.80
013 Total S 28,383.36"
014 Total S 41,311.04
016 Total $ 92,002.80
018 Total S 27,503.68
020 Total $  108,845.52
021 Total 5 23,774.48
022 Total S 30,103.60
023 Total S 35,378.88
026 Total S 11,961.44
030 Total $ 60,571.60
031 Total S 57,110.56
032 Total $  109,838.88
040 Total $  539,996.96
050 Total $  243,778.64
060 Total S 99,441.76
070 Total S 31,255.52
080 Total S 35,121.84
081 Total - S 9,970.32
082 Total S 9,969.68
083 Total S 3,494.00
084 Total S 9,386.40
085 Total S 11,155.76
086 Total S 8,417.76
087 Total $ 8,956.96
088 Total S 7,692.32
089 Total S 9,253.48
090 Total $ 4,807.68
091 Total S 6,625.92
092 Total S 6,598.00
093 Total S 5,500.00
094 Total S 8,331.68
095 Total ) 7,657.20
096 Total S 10,769.20
097 Total S 8,630.88
110 Total $  298,508.20
130 Total $  259,109.60
160 Total $  125,217.36
161 Total S 56,969.92
170 Total S 13,230.40




[’
i
It

1,004,890.48

200 Total S

205 Total S 15,764.96
210 Total $ 82,166.48
211 Total $  495,115.68
212 Total! S 135,554.24
215 Total $ 343,084.48
230 Total $ 3,218,655.12
231 Total S  965,290.00
235 Total $  191,495.56
236 Total $  828,640.48
238 Total S 61,975.84
239 Total $ 7,289,203.24
240 Total $ 1,066,673.13
241 Total S 92,677.28
249 Total S 29,473.52
250 Total $ 3,161,554.51
259 Total $  162,378.36
260 Total $ 1,168,002.60
280 Total $  936,924.46
305 Total $  559,204.02
310 Total $ 1,019,868.41
312 Total S 88,084.72
313 Total $  475,096.12
326 Total $  568,140.28
335 Total $ 2,878,968.87
390 Total ) 34,293.84
440 Total $  958,621.36
451 Total S 22,999.24
452 Total S 7,987.20
500 Total $  513,932.32
890 Total $ 1,203,062.56
891 Total $ 1,479,820.94
893 Total $  1,224,554.95
894 Total $  179,611.83
895 Total $  394,432.40
897 Total S 9,600,177.91
898 Total $  1,591,319.04
Grand Total $ 47,041,351.87
35% Essential $ 16,464,473.15

Value of Furlough | $ 30,576,878.71




FY2011 Amendment No.

'n
).:-
w
N

Commissioner Gainer, Commissioner Gorman,
Commissioner Tobolski, Commissioner Reyes,
Commissioner Murphy, Commissioner Fritchey

SPONSORS:
SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Establishing an apprenticeship program for Local 399 in the Department of Facilities Management. The apprenticeship
program will provide ongoing educational training and ultimately professional licensing for two apprentices.

BUDGETARY UNIT:

APPROVED:

DENIED:
WITHDRAWN:
NO SECOND:
DEFERRED:
SUBSTITUTED:

T

DeplAcct

Description

200-109

200-814

Turnover Adjustment -
(501030)

Appropriation Adjustments -

(580380)

Impersonal Total:

Page 1 of 1

From
-$3566,519

$0

$-356,519

To
-$222,519

-$134,000

$-356,519

Difference

$134,000
-$134,000

$0



M
)l>
w
w

FY2011 Amendment No.

SPONSORS: Commissioner Daley APPROVED: L

DENIED:

WITHDRAWN:

NO SECOND: __

DEFERRED: _

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A SUBSTITUTED: __
IMPACT OF AMENDMENT: $0

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT:
Adjust the resolution to inciude provisions for the implementation and management of Shutdown and/or Furiough Days as a

matter of controlling expenditures and setting the appropriation.
BUDGETARY UNIT: Resolution

COMMENTS:
Section 6. That whatever appropriations for salaries or wages of any office or place of employment
are supported by a detailed schedule, all expenditures against such appropriations shall be made in
accordance with such schedule subject to modification by direction or approval of said position and
classification plan, and no payroll item shall be approved by the Comptroller of the County (the
“Comptroller*) or paid by the County Treasurer of the County (the “Treasurer”) for a sum exceeding
the amount shown in said schedule, or modified schedule, except for rounding and except that the
County Board may direct the proper Officials of The County of Cook to expend ali or any portion of
the appropriation herein contained reserved for adjustments in wages of employees, when
approved by the County Board.

In order to control expenditures and set the Fiscal Year 2011 Budget, the Annual Appropriation
Ordinance, as approved and adopted by the County Board, requires the implementation of
Shutdown and/or Furlough Days. The Comptroller shall provide a quarterly report to the Board that
lists the savinas to the County as a result of the implementation of Shutdown and/or Furlough
Days. The Comptroller shall provide a detailed disclosure of all Shutdown and/or Furlough Days
taken by County employees; said report is to be presented in such a manner as to

confirm compliance or non-compliance with the Shutdown and/or Furlough Day requirement which
has been authorized by the County Board in order to control expenditures and set the

appropriation.

Page 116 of 170



